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Plaintiff City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and Plaintiff 

People of the State of California, acting by and through San Francisco City Attorney David Chiu 

(“PEOPLE”) (collectively “PLAINTIFFS”) file their Complaint against Defendant 1449 Powell Street 

LLC (“POWELL LLC”), Defendant 1500 Powell Street LLC (“VALLEJO LLC”), Defendant 912 

Jackson Street LLC (“JACKSON LLC”), Defendant Vallejo Powell SRO, LLC 

(“VALLEJO/POWELL”), Defendant Jackson Street SRO, LLC (“JACKSON SRO”), Defendant JEFF 

APPENRODT in his individual capacity, Defendant SHAILENDRA DEVDHARA in his individual 

capacity, Defendant KAMLESH PATEL in his individual capacity, and DOE ONE through DOE 

FIVE (collectively “DEFENDANTS”). PLAINTIFFS hereby allege as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This action arises out of DEFENDANTS’ ownership, maintenance, operation, 

management and use of three neighboring properties located at (1) 1443-1449 Powell Street, San 

Francisco, California, Block 0148, Lot 031; (2) 1500 Powell Street (AKA 790 Vallejo Street), San 

Francisco, California, Block 0130, Lot 022; and (3) 912 Jackson Street, San Francisco, California, 

Block 0180, Lot 007 (collectively “PROPERTIES”) in violation of state and local health and safety 

codes, and as a public nuisance that substantially endangers the health, welfare, and safety of the 

PROPERTIES’ occupants, tenants, neighbors, and the City and County of San Francisco.   

2. In February of 2023, the CITY conducted multi-agency task force inspections at the 

PROPERTIES following complaints about illegal conditions. The inspections revealed numerous 

violations of state and municipal codes.  

3. There are currently 22 outstanding notices of violation (NOVs) issued against 

DEFENDANTS by the Department of Building Inspection (DBI). They include violations related to 

health and sanitation, structural damage, and work without permits. 

PARTIES AND SUBJECT PROPERTY 

4. Plaintiff CITY is a consolidated charter city and county under the laws of the State of 

California.   
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5. The CITY brings this action under the State Housing Law (California Health and 

Safety Code Sections 17910-17998.3); the San Francisco Housing, Building, Plumbing, Planning, and 

Administrative Codes; and California Civil Code Section 3494. 

6. Plaintiff PEOPLE bring this action pursuant to California Civil Code Section 3494, 

California Code of Civil Procedure Section 731, and California Business and Professions Code 

Section 17204. 

7. The PROPERTIES are located at 1443-1449 Powell Street, 1500 Powell Street (AKA 

790 Vallejo Street)1, and 912 Jackson Street, San Francisco, California.  

8. The property located at 1443-1449 Powell Street, San Francisco, CA 94133 is a three-

story, single room occupancy (“SRO”) hotel. It is authorized to contain 17 SRO rooms and one 

commercial unit. The property currently has two unauthorized and illegal SRO rooms and nine 

unauthorized and illegal dwelling units.2 

9. The property located at 790 Vallejo Street, San Francisco, CA 94133 is a three-story, 

SRO hotel. It is authorized to contain 27 SRO units and one dwelling unit. 

10. The property located at 912 Jackson Street, San Francisco, CA 94133 is a three-story, 

SRO hotel. It is authorized to contain 23 SRO rooms. Two of the SRO rooms have been illegally 

merged. The property also currently has an unauthorized and illegal dwelling unit in the basement.  

11. Defendant POWELL LLC is a California limited liability company that has owned 

1443-1449 Powell Street since 2014. 

12. Defendant VALLEJO LLC is a California limited liability company that owned 1500 

Powell Street between 2016 and May 25, 2023.  

13. Defendant VALLEJO/POWELL is a California limited liability company that has 

owned 1500 Powell Street since May 25, 2023. 

14. Defendant JACKSON LLC is a California limited liability company that owned 912 

Jackson Street between 2016 and May 30, 2023. 

                                                 
1 To avoid confusion with 1443-1449 Powell, this property will be referred to hereafter as 790 Vallejo. 
2 Dwelling units have full bathrooms and kitchens; SRO rooms do not. 
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15. Defendant JACKSON SRO is a California limited liability company that has owned 

912 Jackson Street since May 30, 2023. 

16. Defendant JEFF APPENRODT (“APPENRODT”), an individual, is a resident of San 

Francisco County, and sued in his individual capacity. He is also sued in his capacity as manager and 

member of POWELL LLC, JACKSON LLC, and VALLEJO LLC.  Defendant APPENRODT is 

directly involved in the operations, management, and maintenance of 1443-1449 Powell and was 

directly involved in the operations, management, and maintenance of 790 Vallejo and 912 Jackson 

until those properties were sold to VALLEJO/POWELL and JACKSON SRO. At all times herein 

mentioned, Defendant APPENRODT was acting within the course and scope of his duties as a 

manager and member of POWELL LLC, VALLEJO LLC, and JACKSON LLC.  

17. Defendant SHAILENDRA DEVDHARA (“DEVDHARA”), an individual, is a resident 

of San Francisco County, and sued in his individual capacity. He is also sued in his capacity as a 

manager and member of VALLEJO LLC and JACKSON LLC and as a member of POWELL LLC. 

Defendant DEVDHARA is directly involved in the operations, management, and maintenance of 

1443-1449 Powell and was directly involved in the operations, management, and maintenance of 790 

Vallejo and 912 Jackson until those properties were sold to VALLEJO/POWELL and JACKSON 

SRO. At all times herein mentioned, Defendant DEVDHARA was acting within the course and scope 

of his duties as a manager and member of VALLEJO LLC and JACKSON LLC and as a member of 

POWELL LLC.  

18. Defendant KAMLESH PATEL (“PATEL”), an individual, is a resident of San 

Francisco County, and sued in his individual capacity. He is also sued in his capacity as a manager and 

member of VALLEJO/POWELL and JACKSON SRO. Since May 25, 2023, Defendant PATEL has 

been directly involved in the operations, management, and maintenance of 790 Vallejo Street. Since 

May 30, 2023, Defendant PATEL has been directly involved in the operations, management and 

maintenance of 912 Jackson Street. At all times herein mentioned, Defendant PATEL was acting 

within the course and scope of his duties as a manager and member of VALLEJO/POWELL and 

JACKSON SRO. 
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19. DEFENDANTS DOE ONE through DOE FIVE are sued herein under fictitious names. 

PLAINTIFFS do not at this time know their true names or capacities, but pray that the same may be 

alleged herein when ascertained. 

20. Since 2014, DEFENDANTS APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have owned, operated, 

managed, leased, and/or maintained the property at 1443-1449 Powell St. and all buildings and other 

improvements located there. 

21. Between 2016 and May 25, 2023, DEFENDANTS APPENRODT and DEVDHARA 

owned, operated, managed, leased, and/or maintained the property at 790 Vallejo St. and all buildings 

and other improvements located there. 

22. Since May 25, 2023, DEFENDANT PATEL has owned, operated, managed, leased, 

and/or maintained the property at 790 Vallejo St. and all buildings and other improvements located 

there. 

23. Between 2016 and May 30, 2023, DEFENDANTS APPENRODT and DEVDHARA 

owned, operated, managed, leased, and/or maintained the property at 912 Jackson St. and all buildings 

and other improvements located there. 

24. Since May 25, 2023, DEFENDANT PATEL has owned, operated, managed, leased, 

and/or maintained the property at 790 Vallejo St.  and all buildings and other improvements located 

there. 

25. DEFENDANTS are sued as the owners, operators, managers, lessors, and maintainers 

of the PROPERTIES, as well as the persons committing the acts and/or omissions alleged in this 

Complaint or the persons allowing or directing the commission of the acts and/or omissions alleged in 

this Complaint. 

26. At all times herein mentioned, all the acts and omissions described in this Complaint by 

any DEFENDANT were aided and abetted by all other DEFENDANTS. DEFENDANTS were aware 

of the illegality of the acts and omissions described in this Complaint, and either directly participated 

in or encouraged these acts and omissions.  

27. Whenever reference is made in this Complaint to any act of “DEFENDANTS,” each 

such allegation shall mean that each DEFENDANT acted both individually and jointly with the other 
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DEFENDANTS. Actions taken by or omissions made by DEFENDANTS’ employees, officers, 

members, directors, partners, or agents in the course of their employment or agency are actions or 

omissions of DEFENDANTS for the purposes of this Complaint.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

28. The Superior Court has jurisdiction over this action.  

29. Venue is proper because the subject PROPERTIES are located in San Francisco and all 

the acts complained of, including those giving rise to penalties, occurred in this venue. (Code of Civ. 

Proc. §§ 392, 393, 395.)  

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

30. During all relevant time periods in this Complaint, DEFENDANTS allowed tenants to 

reside at the PROPERTIES while maintaining the PROPERTIES in a substandard and unsafe 

condition and as public nuisances. DEFENDANTS also collected rent from residents at the 

PROPERTIES during this same time period. The following are the Notices of Violation currently 

unabated and outstanding at the PROPERTIES.3 

I. As to DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA only: Notices of 
Violation for 1443-1449 Powell Street 
A. April 10, 2018 Notice of Violation 

31. On April 10, 2018, DBI issued NOV No. 201644841 after attempting to schedule or 

perform an inspection for more than 17 months. The NOV noted electrical work done without permits 

in units 1, 2, 34, and 35. The permit issued for corrective action expired without any activity. A true 

and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. On April 28, 2022, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter, informing DEFENDANTS 

POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA that the time period to correct all cited code 

violations had passed and that the required code abatement work remained outstanding. A true and 

correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated as part of 

                                                 
3 Although now fully abated, Plaintiffs also include NOV No. 202293621 and 202301489 as the violations were 

serious and Defendants failed to abate each NOV for six months. 
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this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have not 

responded to or complied with the Final Warning, and the NOV remains unabated. 

B. July 30, 2018 Notice of Violation 

32. On July 30, 2018, DBI issued NOV No. 201880811, noting construction, plumbing, 

and electrical wiring work performed without permits in five units (California Building Code (CBC) 

1.8.4, San Francisco Housing Code (SFHC) 1001-e and 1001-f). In addition, the NOV indicated a lack 

of smoke and carbon monoxide detectors and a lack of certainty that the required fire-resistant 

materials were used in construction (San Francisco Building Code (SFBC) 709, SFHC 909 and 1001-

n). The NOV also stated that DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA were 

required to remove or cover damaged paint to avoid a lead hazard (SFBC 3423). A true and correct 

copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. On March 

10, 2020, DBI sent a Final Warning Letter. A true and correct copy of the Final Warning is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 4 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. A reinspection on July 20, 2020 

revealed that the violations remained outstanding. On August 6, 2020, DEFENDANTS POWELL 

LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to attend a Director’s Hearing despite receiving notice 

of the hearing, and the Director issued a 7-day Order of Abatement. A true and correct copy of the 

Order of Abatement is attached as Exhibit 5 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have failed to meet all 

requirements to abate the NOV and Order of Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement 

remain outstanding. 

C. July 16, 2019 Notice of Violation 

33. On July 16, 2019, DBI issued NOV No. 201970321, citing numerous habitability 

violations. These violations include: malfunctioning kitchen burners (SFHC 504), unclean kitchens 

and windows (SFHC 1306), malfunctioning windows (SFHC 1001), and failure to employ a 

residential caretaker (SFHC 1311). A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 6 

and incorporated as part of this Complaint. Reinspections on September 11 and 13, 2019 and July 20, 

2020 found the violations unabated and outstanding. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT 

and DEVDHARA failed to attend a Director’s Hearing on September 10, 2020 despite receiving 
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notice of the hearing, and the Director issued a 7-day Order of Abatement. A true and correct copy of 

the Order of Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 7 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. On 

November 5, 2020, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 8 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have failed to meet all requirements to abate the NOV and Order of 

Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement remain outstanding. 

D. August 21, 2019 Notice of Violation 

34. On August 21, 2019, DBI issued NOV No. 201978941 for habitability violations 

including: inadequate viewers for entry doors (SFHC 706), malfunctioning stovetops (SFHC 1001), 

unclean kitchens and stairwells (SFHC 1306), malfunctioning smoke detectors (SFHC 1001), a 

malfunctioning water outlet (SFHC 1001), inadequate safe lighting (SFHC 504g and 1001), a 

malfunctioning light switch (SFHC 504), cockroach infestation present throughout the property 

(SFHC 1001b and 1306), and failure to employ a residential caretaker (SFHC 1311). A true and 

correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 9 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. A 

September 19, 2019 reinspection revealed that none of the violations had been abated. 

DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to attend the October 17, 

2019 Director’s Hearing despite receiving notice of the hearing. The Director issued a 30-day Order of 

Abatement on October 17, 2019. A true and correct copy of the Order of Abatement is attached as 

Exhibit 10 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. Reinspections on July 20, 2020 and on 

November 4, 2020 confirmed that the violations had not been corrected. On November 5, 2020, DBI 

issued another Final Warning Letter. A true and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 11 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have failed to meet all requirements to abate the NOV and Order of 

Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement remain outstanding. . 

E. October 23, 2019 Notice of Violation 

35. On October 23, 2019, DBI issued NOV No. 201996271, for the following violations: 

malfunctioning electrical outlet or receptacle (SFHC 504); leaking or rusting pipes (SFHC 504); 

padlocks, eyehooks, or hinges on guest room entry doors (SFHC 801 and 1001(1)); lack of extensions 
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to all receptacles and switches (SFHC 504); malfunctioning windows (SFHC 1001); malfunctioning 

stovetops (SFHC 1001); inadequate access to the electrical panels (SFHC 1001); damaged walls or 

ceilings (SFHC 1001b,h,o); and failure to employ a residential caretaker (SFHC 1311). A true and 

correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 12 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

On March 10, 2020, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A reinspection on July 20, 2020 revealed that 

the violations remained outstanding. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA failed to attend a Director’s Hearing on August 6, 2020 despite receiving notice of the 

hearing, and the Director issued a 7-day Order of Abatement. A true and correct copy of the Order of 

Abatement is attached as Exhibit 13 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. Reinspections on 

November 4, December 1, and December 16, 2020 confirmed that DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA had failed to abate all of the violations. On December 4 and 17, 

2020, DBI issued Final Warning Letters. A true and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter sent on 

December 17, 2020 is attached hereto as Exhibit 14 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

Reinspections on January 6 and 9, 2023 revealed that DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT 

and DEVDHARA still had not repaired the leaking or rusting pipes (SFHC 504). The NOV remains 

unabated and outstanding. 

F. August 4, 2020 Notice of Violation 

36. On August 4, 2020, DBI issued NOV No. 202048351, citing DEFENDANTS 

POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA’s failure to comply with Order of the Health Officer 

C19-04 (SFHC Ch. 4). The NOV cited violations including a lack of sanitary common area restroom 

facilities, the failure to provide soap, and the failure to disinfect three times daily (SFHC 1306). A true 

and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 15 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. Reinspections on August 6, 2020 and August 10, 2020 confirmed that the violations 

remained unabated. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to 

attend a Director’s Hearing on September 10, 2020 despite receiving notice of the hearing, and the 

Director issued a 7-day Order of Abatement. A true and correct copy of the Order of Abatement is 

attached as Exhibit 16 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. By November 4, 2020, the 

violations had been corrected, but DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA 
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had failed to pay the final bill to abate the NOV and Order of Abatement. On January 18, 2023, DBI 

issued a Final Warning Letter. A copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 17 

and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA have not responded to the Final Warning Letter, and the NOV remains unabated and 

outstanding. 

G. December 4, 2020 Notice of Violation 

37. On December 4, 2020, DBI issued NOV No. 202069111, citing DEFENDANTS for 

construction work done without Building, Electrical, and Plumbing permits (SFHC 301) and noting 

that unit 28 had an unpermitted stove. A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as 

Exhibit 18 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. On December 17, 2020, DBI issued a Final 

Warning Letter. A true and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 19 

and incorporated as part of this Complaint. A reinspection on January 7, 2021 revealed that 

DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA had not remedied the violations. 

DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to attend a Director’s 

Hearing on January 28, 2021 despite receiving notice of the hearing, and the Director issued a 7-day 

Order of Abatement. A true and correct copy of the Order of Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 

20 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA have failed to meet all requirements to abate the NOV and Order of Abatement, and the 

NOV and Order of Abatement remain outstanding. 

H. June 7, 2022 Notice of Violation 

38. Following a routine inspection, on June 7, 2022, DBI issued NOV No. 202291764, 

delineating violations of the SFHC and CBC. The NOV informed DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA that they must provide self-certification of the numbers of smoke 

and carbon monoxide detectors installed in the building (CBC 420). The NOV also required an 

affidavit of structural maintenance, executed by a licensed professional for all exterior appendages 

(SFHC 604). The NOV also required that DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA demonstrate the workability of all fire escape drop ladders or provide a certificate from 

a fire escape maintenance company indicating that the drop ladders are in good working condition 
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(SFHC 801, 1001-b, and 1001-m). A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 

21 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. On July 19, 2022, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A 

true and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 22 and incorporated as 

part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to 

attend a Director’s Hearing on November 3, 2022 despite receiving notice of the hearing, and the 

Director issued a 30-day Order of Abatement on November 3, 2022. A true and correct copy of the 

Order of Abatement is attached as Exhibit 23 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have failed to meet all 

requirements to abate the NOV and Order of Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement 

remain outstanding. 

I. July 26, 2022 Notice of Violation 

39. On July 26, 2022, DBI issued NOV No. 202293621, citing several SFHC violations. 

These violations included: a removed or damaged bathroom vent (SFHC 504-d(7ii)), mold and mildew 

in the bathroom (SFHC 1301, 1001b(13), 1306), and damaged flooring (SFHC 1001, 1306). The NOV 

noted that DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA must seek permits to 

perform these repairs. A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 24 and 

incorporated as part of this Complaint. On August 22, 2022, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A true 

and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached as Exhibit 25 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to attend a 

Director’s Hearing on November 3, 2022 despite receiving notice of the hearing, and the Director 

issued a 30-day Order of Abatement. A true and correct copy of the Order of Abatement is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 26 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. By February 17, 2023, all violations 

had been remedied. The final bill was paid on April 18, 2023. The Order of Abatement was revoked 

on April 28, 2023. 

J. February 14, 2023 Notice of Violation 

40. On February 14, 2023, DBI conducted a Task Force Inspection in conjunction with the 

Office of the City Attorney, Department of Planning, the Fire Department, and the Department of 

Public Health. 
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41. On February 14, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202303758, for mold and mildew, 

damaged walls, and inadequate handrails. A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached as Exhibit 

27 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. A reinspection on March 7, 2023 determined that all 

violations still remained unabated. DBI issued a Final Warning Letter that same day. A true and 

correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached as Exhibit 28 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. A Director’s Hearing was held on May 25, 2023, and the matter was returned to DBI to 

continue working with the DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA.  By 

May 25, 2023, all work to abate the violations had been completed except for a permit for handrails 

and documentation of mold and mildew abatement. The NOV remains unabated and outstanding.. 

K. March 20, 2023 Notice of Violation 

42.  On March 20, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202305294, citing extensive work 

performed without permits (SFBC 103A, 196A.4.7, 106A.4.4, 106A.3.7, and 102A.1). The NOV 

noted additional violations, including the lack of a permanent heat source (SFHC 701), improper 

occupancy (SFHC 1001-n), “no means of emergency egress” (SFHC 801-4), unapproved wiring and 

plumbing (SFHC 1001e & f), no certainty that the required fire-resistant material was used in 

construction, and prohibited uses of cooking, sleeping and bathroom facilities (SFHC 505 and 709). 

The NOV elaborated, “[a]t the ground level, there is a commercial space with permits and plans. At 

the back of the commercial space, there is a community kitchen, two rooms without bathrooms, and 

two rooms with a full bathroom and a community bathroom all of which are illegal and unpermitted.” 

A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 29 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. The NOV remains unabated and outstanding. 

L. March 27, 2023 Notice of Violation 

43. During the February 2023 Task Force Inspection, DBI noted unpermitted construction 

and floor plan alterations in the commercial medical office located at 1447 Powell Street (SFBC 

103A). In particular, DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA illegally built 

two walls to create additional, separate rooms. Also, they illegally converted a storage space behind 

the existing office into an office room and a filing storage area. On March 27, 2023, DBI issued NOV 

No. 202303583, which ordered DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to 
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file a building permit application within 30 days, obtain a permit within 60 days, and complete the 

work within 90 days. A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 30 and 

incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA filed a permit application on April 27, 2023. However, the permit did not document the 

as-built conditions and was returned for revisions. The NOV remains unabated and outstanding. 

M. April 4, 2023 Notice of Violation 

44. On April 4, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202302870, citing plumbing and construction 

work performed without a permit (CPC 103.1). In addition, the NOV noted that three clawfoot tub 

faucets had outlets below the fixture flood-line. The NOV ordered DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to satisfy high/low combustion air requirements for the two common 

hot water tanks, provide back flow certification for the fire sprinkler, provide permits and inspection 

or remove improper commercial space, remove and cap all improperly installed non-serviceable 

bathroom locations and fixtures as well as open sewer outlets under the sidewalk nearby (CPC Ch. 

1,3,4,5,7,9,11; SFBC 110A, Table 1A-K; CMC 1-7). A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 31 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. The NOV remains unabated and 

outstanding. 

45. In addition to these aforementioned complaints, DBI has opened and closed over 50 

complaints since DEFENDANTS POWELL LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA assumed 

ownership of the PROPERTY in 2014. 
 
II. Notices of Violation for 790 Vallejo Street (1500 Powell Street) 

A. November 10, 2022 Notice of Violation 

46. On November 10, 2022, following an anonymous complaint, DBI inspected 790 

Vallejo.  On November 14, 2022, DBI issued NOV No. 202298515 for the following violations: a 

broken knob and/or lock on the front gate (SFHC 706, 1001); leaks from the top floor kitchen sink 

(SFHC 505, 1001); damage to the counter of the top floor kitchen sink (SFHC 1001); damage to an 

electrical outlet at the top floor kitchen (SFHC 504, 1001); broken stoves in every kitchen (SFHC 505, 

1001); debris and dead insects in all stoves (SFHC 1001, 1306); and cockroaches throughout the 

building, especially in the kitchens (SFHC 1001-b, 1306). A true and correct copy of the NOV is 
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attached hereto as Exhibit 32 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DBI ordered the 

DEFENDANTS to obtain the requisite permits and abate the nuisances within 30 days. DBI issued a 

Final Warning on December 13, 2022.  A true and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 33 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS VALLEJO LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA attended a Director’s Hearing on March 2, 2023, and the Director 

issued a 14-day Order of Abatement on March 16, 2023. A true and correct copy of the Order of 

Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 34 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS VALLEJO LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA have failed to meet all 

requirements to abate the NOV and Order of Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement 

remain outstanding.    

B. February 27, 2023 Notice of Violation 

47. On February 27, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202304157 for the following violations at 

790 Vallejo: damage to the walls and ceilings of various areas (SFHC 1001); damaged paint and 

attendant lead hazards (SFHC 1001-b, d, k, 1301); missing or damaged locks in various areas (SFHC 

707); missing door thresholds at two doorways (one of which leads outside the building) resulting in 

large gaps at both doors (SFHC 706, 909, 1001); exposed electrical wiring and power strips (SFHC 

505, 1001); missing and misaligned handrails (SFHC 802c and 1001b(13), SFBC 1015); a missing fire 

door (CBC 709.5, SFHC 706); a loose fire escape drop ladder (SFHC 801, 1001-b, m); and a broken 

toilet seat cover (SFHC 1001). A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 35  

and incorporated as part of this Complaint.  DBI ordered DEFENDANTS VALLEJO LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to obtain the proper permits and abate the violations within 15 days.  

On March 16, 2023, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A true and correct copy of the Final Warning 

Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 36 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS 

VALLEJO/POWELL and PATEL failed to attend a Director’s Hearing on June 15, 2023 despite 

receiving notice of the hearing, and the Director issued a 30-day Order of Abatement. A true and 

correct copy of the Order of Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 37 and incorporated as part of 

this Complaint. DEFENDANTS have failed to meet all requirements to abate the NOV and Order of 

Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement remain outstanding.  
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C. April 10, 2023 Notice of Violation 

48. On April 10, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202302871, citing construction work 

performed without a permit (CPC 103.1). The NOV also ordered DEFENDANTS VALLEJO LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to: remove and cap an abandoned shower drain; properly install 

sinks and have all replaced sinks inspected; properly cap or complete a drain; correctly install three 

tank water heaters; cap open unused outlets in the basement; properly terminate a two-inch vent to the 

roof. The NOV also cited work without permit, butt-weld protection required for a below grade floor 

sink, open outlets, disconnected piping, improper hangers, and an improperly installed food prep sink 

and floor drain (CPC Ch. 1,3,4,5,7,9,11; SFBC 110A, Table 1A-K; CMC 1-7). A true and correct copy 

of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 38 and incorporated as part of this Complaint.  This NOV 

remains unabated and outstanding. 

III. Notices of Violation for 912 Jackson Street 
A. August 9, 2021 Notice of Violation 

49. On August 9, 2021, DBI issued NOV No. 202180879 for habitability violations found 

at 912 Jackson Street. The NOV cited the following: damaged ceilings in all bathrooms (SFHC 1001); 

mold and/or mildew in all bathrooms (SFHC 1301, 1001b (13), 1306); a warning light on the central 

fire alarm system (SFHC 908, 909); warning lights on all hallway smoke detectors (SFHC 909); 

expired fire extinguishers (SFHC 905, 907); and damaged flooring in the third-floor shower, causing 

leaks into the second-floor shower (SFHC 1001). The NOV ordered DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to obtain the required permits and make repairs within 30 days. A 

true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 39 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. On September 13, 2021, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A true and correct copy of the 

Final Warning Letter is attached as Exhibit 40 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to attend a Director’s 

Hearing on December 16, 2021 despite receiving notice of the hearing, and the Director issued a 7-day 

Order of Abatement. A copy of the Order of Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 41 and 
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incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS have failed to meet all requirements to abate 

the NOV and Order of Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement remain outstanding. 

B. December 7, 2022 Notice of Violation 

50. On December 7, 2022, DBI issued NOV No. 202299845 for habitability violations 

found at 912 Jackson. The NOV noted expired fire extinguishers (SFHC 905, 907) as well as 

mold/mildew and mushrooms growing in the first-floor bathroom (SFHC 1301, 1001b (13), 1306). 

The NOV ordered DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to abate the 

violations within 30 days. A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 42 and 

incorporated as part of this Complaint. On January 10, 2023, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A 

true and correct copy of the Final Warning Letter is attached as Exhibit 43 and incorporated as part of 

this Complaint.  DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA attended a 

Director’s Hearing on March 23, 2023, and the Director issued a 30-day Order of Abatement. A true 

and correct copy of the Order of Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 44 and incorporated as part 

of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS have failed to meet all requirements to abate the NOV and Order 

of Abatement, and the NOV and Order of Abatement remain outstanding.  

C. January 5, 2023 Notice of Violation 

51. On January 5, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202301137, citing seismic risks at 912 

Jackson. A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 45 and incorporated as part 

of this Complaint.  On March 28, 2023, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A copy of the Final 

Warning Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 46 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS have yet to abate the violations documented in the NOV, and the NOV remains 

outstanding.   

D. January 10, 2023 Notice of Violation 

52. On January 10, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202301489, as mushrooms were growing 

in the toilet rooms on the both the first and second floors (SFHC 1001 and 1306). DEFENDANTS 

JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA were given 30 days to abate the nuisance. A true 

and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 47 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA failed to timely abate 
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the violations, so DBI issued a Final Warning Letter on February 13, 2023. A true and correct copy of 

the Final Warning Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 48 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. 

DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA still failed to abate the violations, 

and DBI scheduled a Director’s Hearing.  DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA attended a Director’s Hearing on May 11, 2023. The case was returned to staff after the 

hearing to continue discussions with theDEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and 

DEVDHARA. DEFENDANTS JACKSON SRO and PATEL finally abated the violations on July 11, 

2023.   

E. February 24, 2023 Notice of Violation 

53. On February 24, 2023, DBI issued NOV 202304053, detailing the following: 

mold/mildew in various areas (SFHC 1301,1001b (13), 1306); missing smoke detectors in two units 

(SFHC 909); evidence of rodents in one unit (SFHC 1001-b, 1306); a broken self-close door (SFHC 

807); damaged paint and attendant lead hazards in three units (SFHC 1001-b, d, k, and 1301); and an 

expired fire extinguisher (SFHC 905, 907). The NOV ordered DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, 

APPENRODT and DEVDHARA to bring the property up to code within 15 days. A true and correct 

copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 49 and  incorporated as part of this Complaint. On 

March 15, 2023, DBI issued a Final Warning Letter. A true and correct copy of the Final Warning 

Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 50 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS 

JACKSON SRO and PATEL failed to attend a Director’s Hearing on June 15, 2023 despite receiving 

notice of the hearing, and the Director issued a 7-day Order of Abatement. A copy of the Order of 

Abatement is attached hereto as Exhibit 51 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. As of July 25, 

2023, all violations had been remedied except for documentation of pest control. The NOV and Order 

of Abatement remain outstanding.  

F. March 20, 2023 Notice of Violation 

54. On March 20, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202305292, citing extensive work performed 

without permits (SFBC 103A, 196A.4.7, 106A.4.4, 106A.3.7, and 102A.1).  It also noted: the lack of a 

permanent heat source (SFHC 701); unapproved wiring and plumbing (SFHC 1001e-f); improper 

occupancy (SFHC 1001n); prohibited uses of cooking, sleeping, and bathroom facilities (SFHC 505 
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and 709); the unlawful conversion of a guestroom (SFAC 41.20(a)(1)); and a lack of emergency 

egress, posing a serious life hazard to building occupants (SFHC 801-4). Lastly, it stated that there is 

no certainty that the required fire-resistant material was used at the time of construction (SFHC 601). 

A true and correct copy of the NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 52 and incorporated as part of this 

Complaint. DEFENDANTS have yet to abate the violations documented in the NOV, and the NOV 

remains outstanding. 

G. April 10, 2023 Notice of Violation 

55. On April 10, 2023, DBI issued NOV No. 202302872, citing construction work 

performed without a permit (California Plumbing Code (“CPC”) §104.1). The NOV noted that 

DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, APPENRODT and DEVDHARA must properly install and have all 

replaced sinks inspected, repair the rusted and failing three-inch main roof, provide permit documents 

for a kitchen and bathroom, remove an existing faucet and properly install a replacement, repair or 

replace a “questionable flue,” and remove and properly install a faucet and non-operating hot water 

heaters (CPC Ch. 1,3,4,5,7,9,11; SFBC 110A, Table 1A-K; CMC 1-7). A true and correct copy of the 

NOV is attached hereto as Exhibit 53 and incorporated as part of this Complaint. DEFENDANTS 

have yet to abate the violations documented in the NOV, and the NOV remains outstanding.  

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
FOR VIOLATION OF THE STATE HOUSING LAW BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF CITY 

AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS  
(CA Health and Safety Code Sections 17910-17980.9) 

56. Plaintiff CITY hereby incorporates by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein. 

57. DEFENDANTS are now, and for a considerable period of time and at all times herein 

mentioned have been, maintaining the PROPERTIES as substandard buildings, as defined by Health 

and Safety Code Section 17920.3, which substantially endanger the health and safety of the 

PROPERTIES’ residents.   

58. At all times herein mentioned, DEFENDANTS had notice and knowledge that the 

PROPERTIES constituted substandard buildings because DBI served DEFENDANTS with numerous 

administrative Notices and Orders.  
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59. Plaintiff CITY has no adequate remedy at law in that damages are insufficient to 

protect the public from the harm caused by the conditions described herein. 

60. Unless injunctive relief is granted, the residents of the PROPERTIES and the residents 

of the City and County of San Francisco will suffer irreparable injury and damage, in that said 

conditions will continue to substantially endanger them and otherwise be injurious to their enjoyment 

of life and free use of property. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION  
 

FOR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING, BUILDING, AND 
PLUMBING CODES BROUGHT BY  PLAINTIFF CITY AGAINST DEFENDANTS 

POWELL LLC, APPENRODT, AND DEVDHARA  
(San Francisco Housing Code Sections 504(g), 505, 601, 604(a), 701, 706, 709, 801, 908, 909, 

1001, 1306, and 1311; Building Code Sections 102A.1, 103A, 106A.3.7, 106A.4.4, 106A.4.7, 110A, 
196A.4.7, and 3423; Plumbing Code Section 103.1 and Chapters 1,3,4,5,7,9,11 

61. Plaintiff CITY hereby incorporates by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein.  

62. As described above, and as set forth in the incorporated Exhibits to this Complaint, DBI 

issued Notices of Violation to DEFENDANTS, pursuant to the San Francisco Housing, Building, and 

Plumbing Planning Codes, for code violations at 1443-1449 Powell Street. Many of these Notices of 

Violation pertained to illegal and unsafe conditions that have existed for years.   

63. 12 Notices of Violation issued for violations found at 1443-1449 Powell Street remain 

unabated and outstanding.   

64. By maintaining the property at 1443-1449 Powell Street in a manner that violates the 

San Francisco Housing Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, resisted, 

opposed, and refused to comply with the San Francisco Housing Code. Pursuant to the Housing Code 

Notices of Violation DBI issued to DEFENDANTS, DEFENDANTS are subject to mandatory civil 

penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each day that the violations existed and were permitted to 

continue, as set forth in San Francisco Housing Code Section 204(c)(2).    

65. By maintaining the property at 1443-1449 Powell Street in a manner that violates the 

San Francisco Building Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, and 

refused to comply with the San Francisco Building Code. Pursuant to the Building Code Notices of 
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Violation DBI issued to DEFENDANTS, DEFENDANTS are subject to mandatory civil penalties of 

up to $1,000 per violation per day for each day that the violations existed and were permitted to 

continue, as set forth in San Francisco Building Code Section 103A.  

66. By maintaining the property at 1443-1449 Powell Street in a manner that violates the 

San Francisco Plumbing Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, and 

refused to comply with the San Francisco Plumbing Code. Pursuant to the Plumbing Code Notices of 

Violation DBI issued to DEFENDANTS, DEFENDANTS are subject to mandatory civil penalties of 

up to $500 per day for each day that the violations existed and were permitted to continue, as set forth 

in San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 106.3.  

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION  

FOR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING, BUILDING, AND 
PLUMBING CODES BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF CITY AGAINST DEFENDANTS 
VALLEJO LLC, VALLEJO/POWELL, APPENRODT, DEVDHARA, and PATEL 

(San Francisco Housing Code Sections 504, 505, 706, 707, 801, 802c, 909, 1001, 1001-b, 1001-d, 
1001-k, 1001-m, 1301, and 1306; Building Code Sections 110A and 1015; and Plumbing Code 

Section 103.1 and Chapters 1,3,4,5,7,9,11) 
 

67. Plaintiff CITY hereby incorporates by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein.  

68. As described above, and as set forth in the Exhibits incorporated to this Complaint, DBI 

cited DEFENDANTS numerous times for violations of the San Francisco Housing, Building, and 

Plumbing Codes at 790 Vallejo Street. Many of these Notices of Violation pertained to illegal and 

unsafe conditions that have existed for months.   

69. Three Notices of Violation issued for violations found at 790 Vallejo Street remain 

unabated and outstanding.   

70. By maintaining the property at 790 Vallejo Street in a manner that violates the San 

Francisco Housing Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, resisted, 

opposed, and refused to comply with the Code. Pursuant to the Housing Code NOVs that DBI issued, 

DEFENDANTS are subject to mandatory civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each day that the 

violations existed and were permitted to continue, as set forth in San Francisco Housing Code Section 

204(c)(2).    
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71. By maintaining the property at 790 Vallejo Street in a manner that violates the San 

Francisco Building Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, and refused 

to comply with the Code. Pursuant to the Building Code NOVs that DBI issued, DEFENDANTS are 

subject to mandatory civil penalties of up to $1,000 per violation per day for each day that the 

violations existed and were permitted to continue, as set forth in San Francisco Building Code Section 

103A.  

72. By maintaining the property at 790 Vallejo Street in a manner that violates the San 

Francisco Plumbing Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, and refused 

to comply with the San Francisco Plumbing Code. Pursuant to the Plumbing Code Notices of 

Violation DBI issued to DEFENDANTS, DEFENDANTS are subject to mandatory civil penalties of 

up to $500 per day for each day that the violations existed and were permitted to continue, as set forth 

in San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 106.3.  

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

FOR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING, BUILDING, 
PLUMBING, AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODES BROUGHT BY  

PLAINTIFF CITY AGAINST DEFENDANTS JACKSON LLC, JACKSON SRO, 
APPENRODT, DEVDHARA AND PATEL 

(San Francisco Housing Code Sections 505, 601, 701, 709, 801, 807, 905, 907, 908, 909, 1001, 
1301, and 1306; Building Code Sections 102.A.1, 103A, 106A.3.7, 106A.4.4, 106A.4.7,  110A; and 

Plumbing Code Section 103.1 and Chapters 1,3,4,5,7,9,11 

73. Plaintiff CITY hereby incorporates by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein. 

74. As described above, and as set forth in the Exhibits incorporated to this Complaint, DBI 

issued multiple NOVs to DEFENDANTS for violations of the San Francisco Housing, Building, and 

Plumbing Codes at 912 Jackson Street. Many of these NOVs pertained to illegal and unsafe conditions 

that have existed for years.  

75. Six Notices of Violation issued for violations found at 912 Jackson Street remain 

unabated and outstanding.  

76. By maintaining 912 Jackson Street in a manner that violates the San Francisco Housing 

Code, DEFENDANTS violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, resisted, opposed and refused to 

comply with the Code.  Pursuant to the Housing Code NOVs that DBI issued, DEFENDANTS are 
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subject to mandatory civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each day that the violations existed and 

were permitted to continue, as set forth in San Francisco Housing Code Section 204(c)(2).    

77. By maintaining the property at 912 Jackson Street in a manner that violates the San 

Francisco Building Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, and refused 

to comply with the Code. Pursuant to the Building Code NOVs that DBI issued, DEFENDANTS are 

subject to mandatory civil penalties of up to $1,000 per violation per day for each day that the 

violations existed and were permitted to continue, as set forth in San Francisco Building Code Section 

103A.  

78. By maintaining the property at 912 Jackson Street in a manner that violates the San 

Francisco Plumbing Code, DEFENDANTS have violated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected, and refused 

to comply with the San Francisco Plumbing Code. Pursuant to the Plumbing Code Notices of 

Violation DBI issued to DEFENDANTS, DEFENDANTS are subject to mandatory civil penalties of 

up to $500 per day for each day that the violations existed and were permitted to continue, as set forth 

in San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 106.3.  

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION   
 

FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE BY PLAINTIFFS CITY AND PEOPLE AGAINST DEFENDANTS 
POWELL LLC, APPENRODT, AND DEVDHARA 

(San Francisco Housing, Building, and Plumbing Codes; California Building Code; California 
Civil Code §§ 3479 and 3480; and California Code of Civil Procedure § 731) 

79. Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE hereby incorporate by reference all of the foregoing 

paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.  

80. Plaintiff CITY brings this Count pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Sections 401 

and 1001 and San Francisco Building Code Sections 102A and 103A.  

81. Plaintiff PEOPLE bring this cause of action pursuant to California Code of Civil 

Procedure Section 731 and California Civil Code Sections 3479, 3480, and 3494.  

82. Pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Sections 401 and 1001, any condition that is 

dangerous to human life or is detrimental to health, including fire hazards, improper occupancy, and 

inadequate exits, is a per se public nuisance. Since 2014, DEFENDANTS have maintained the 

property at 1443-1449 Powell Street as a public nuisance and in violation of San Francisco Housing 
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Code Sections 504(g), 505, 604(a), 701, 706, 709, 801, 908, 909, 1001, 1306, and 1311. The 

conditions constituting the continuing public nuisance and violations of the San Francisco Housing 

Code are more fully described above, and in the Exhibits attached hereto.  

83. Pursuant to Building Code Section 102A, any building, structure, property, or part 

thereof, that is structurally unsafe or not provided with adequate egress, or is otherwise dangerous to 

human life, safety, or health of the occupants or the occupants of adjacent properties or the public by 

reason of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, or by reason of occupancy or use in violation of law 

or ordinance, or was erected, moved, altered, constructed, or maintained in violation of law or 

ordinance, is unsafe and a public nuisance. Since 2014, DEFENDANTS have maintained the property 

at 1443-1449 Powell Street as a public nuisance and in violation of San Francisco Building Code 

Sections 102A.1, 103A, 106A.3.7, 106A.4.4, 196A.4.7, 420, 709, and 3423. The conditions 

constituting public nuisance and violations of the San Francisco Building Code are more fully 

described above, and in the Exhibits attached hereto.  

84. Pursuant to San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 216.0, any building or structure 

containing non-code compliant or unpermitted plumbing fixtures, gas appliances, or piping, or 

defective sewer, gas, or water lines, or inadequately maintained, dilapidated, or damaged plumbing 

systems is a public nuisance. DEFENDANTS are now, and for a considerable period of time, and at all 

times herein mentioned, have been maintaining the property at 1443-1449 Powell Street in violation of 

San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 216.0. The conditions constituting public nuisance and the 

violations of the San Francisco Plumbing Code are more fully described above, and in the Exhibits 

attached hereto.  

85. As described above, since 2016, DEFENDANTS have maintained the property at 1443-

1449 Powell Street in such a manner as to constitute a continuing public nuisance within the meaning 

of Civil Code Sections 3479 and 3480. The practices described above are injurious to the health and 

safety of the residents and the community, are offensive to the senses, and interfere with the 

comfortable enjoyment of life and property. The practices described above also affect a considerable 

number of people and an entire community and neighborhood.  
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86. At all times herein mentioned, DEFENDANTS have had knowledge that the property 

at 1443-1449 Powell Street constituted a public nuisance and an unsafe building, as DBI served 

DEFENDANTS with dozens of administrative Notices and Orders.   

87. Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE have no adequate remedy at law in that damages are 

insufficient to protect the public from the present danger and harm caused by the conditions described 

herein.  

88. Unless these nuisance conditions are abated, the occupants and neighbors of the 

property at 1443-1449 Powell Street, and the residents of the City and County of San Francisco, will 

suffer irreparable injury and damage because the nuisance conditions will continue to be injurious to 

their continuous enjoyment of life and free use of the property at 1443-1449 Powell Street.  

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION  
FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE BY PLAINTIFFS CITY AND PEOPLE AGAINST DEFENDANTS 

VALLEJO LLC, VALLEJO/POWELL, APPENRODT, DEVDHARA, AND PATEL  
(San Francisco Housing, Building, and Plumbing Codes; California Building Code; 

California Civil Code §§ 3479 and 3480; and California Code of Civil Procedure § 731) 

89. Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE hereby incorporate by reference all of the foregoing 

paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.   

90. Plaintiff CITY brings this Count pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Sections 401 

and 1001 and San Francisco Building Code Sections 102A and 103A.   

91. Plaintiff PEOPLE bring this cause of action pursuant to California Code of Civil 

Procedure Section 731 and California Civil Code Sections 3479, 3480, and 3494.   

92. Pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Sections 401 and 1001, any condition that is 

dangerous to human life or is detrimental to health, including fire hazards, improper occupancy, and 

inadequate exits, is a per se public nuisance. Since 2016, DEFENDANTS have maintained the 

property at 790 Vallejo Street as a public nuisance and in violation of San Francisco Housing Code 

Sections 504, 505, 706, 707, 801, 802c, 909, 1001, 1301, and 1306. The conditions constituting public 

nuisance are fully described above and in the attached Exhibits.   

93. Pursuant to San Francisco Building Code Section 102A, any building, structure, 

property, or part thereof, that is structurally unsafe or not provided with adequate egress, or is 
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otherwise dangerous to the life, safety, or health of the occupants of the property or of adjacent 

properties or to the public by reason of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, or by reason of 

occupancy or use in violation of law or ordinance, or was erected, moved, altered, constructed, or 

maintained in violation of law or ordinance, is unsafe and a public nuisance. Since 2016, 

DEFENDANTS have maintained the property at 790 Vallejo Street as a public nuisance and in 

violation of the San Francisco Building Code Section 1015. The conditions constituting public 

nuisance and violations of the San Francisco Building Code are described above and in the attached 

Exhibits.   

94. Pursuant to San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 216.0, any building or structure 

containing non-code compliant or unpermitted plumbing fixtures, gas appliances, or piping, or 

defective sewer, gas, or water lines, or inadequately maintained, dilapidated, or damaged plumbing 

systems is a public nuisance. DEFENDANTS are now, and for a considerable period of time, and at all 

times herein mentioned, have been maintaining the property at 790 Vallejo Street in violation of San 

Francisco Plumbing Code Section 216.0. The conditions constituting public nuisance and the 

violations of the San Francisco Plumbing Code are more fully described above, and in the Exhibits 

attached hereto.  

95. As described above, since 2016, DEFENDANTS have maintained the property at 790 

Vallejo Street in such a manner as to constitute a continuing public nuisance within the meaning of 

Civil Code Sections 3479 and 3480. The practices described in this Complaint affect a large number of 

people, are injurious to the health and safety of the residents and the community, are offensive to the 

senses, and interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property.   

96. At all times herein mentioned, DEFENDANTS have had knowledge that the property 

at 790 Vallejo Street constituted a public nuisance and an unsafe building, as DBI served 

DEFENDANTS with multiple administrative Notices.   

97. Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE have no adequate remedy at law in that damages are 

insufficient to protect the public from the present danger and harm caused by the conditions described 

herein.   
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98. Unless these nuisance conditions are abated, the occupants and neighbors of the 

property at 790 Vallejo Street and the residents of the City and County of San Francisco will suffer 

irreparable injury and damage because the nuisance conditions will threaten their health and safety and 

hinder their continuous enjoyment of life and free use of the property at 790 Vallejo Street.   

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE BY PLAINTIFFS CITY AND PEOPLE AGAINST DEFENDANTS 
JACKSON LLC, JACKSON SRO, APPENRODT, DEVDHARA, AND PATEL  

(San Francisco Housing, Building, and Plumbing Codes; California Building Code; 
California Civil Code §§ 3479 and 3480; and California Code of Civil Procedure § 731) 

99. Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE hereby incorporate by reference all of the foregoing 

paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein. Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE hereby incorporate by 

reference all of the foregoing paragraphs, as though fully set forth herein.   

100. Plaintiff CITY brings this Count pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Sections 401 

and 1001 and San Francisco Building Code Sections 102A and 103A.   

101. Plaintiff PEOPLE bring this cause of action pursuant to California Code of Civil 

Procedure Section 731 and California Civil Code Sections 3479, 3480, and 3494.   

102. Pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Sections 401 and 1001, any condition that is 

dangerous to human life or is detrimental to health, including fire hazards, improper occupancy, and 

inadequate exits, is a per se public nuisance. Since 2016, DEFENDANTS have maintained the 

property at 912 Jackson Street as a public nuisance and in violation of San Francisco Housing Code 

Sections 807, 905, 907, 908, 909, 1001, 1301, and 1306. The conditions constituting public nuisance 

are described above and in the attached Exhibits.   

103. Pursuant to San Francisco Building Code Section 102A, any building, structure, 

property, or part thereof, that is structurally unsafe or not provided with adequate egress, or is 

otherwise dangerous to the life, safety, or health of the occupants of the property or of adjacent 

properties or to the public by reason of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, or by reason of 

occupancy or use in violation of law or ordinance, or was erected, moved, altered, constructed, or 

maintained in violation of law or ordinance, is unsafe and a public nuisance. Since 2016, 

DEFENDANTS have maintained the property at 912 Jackson Street as a public nuisance and in 
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violation of the San Francisco Building Code Section 1015. The conditions constituting public 

nuisance and violations of the San Francisco Building Code are described above and in the attached 

Exhibits.   

104. Pursuant to San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 216.0, any building or structure 

containing non-code compliant or unpermitted plumbing fixtures, gas appliances, or piping, or 

defective sewer, gas, or water lines, or inadequately maintained, dilapidated, or damaged plumbing 

systems is a public nuisance. DEFENDANTS are now, and for a considerable period of time, and at all 

times herein mentioned, have been maintaining the property at 912 Jackson Street in violation of San 

Francisco Plumbing Code Section 216.0. The conditions constituting public nuisance and the 

violations of the San Francisco Plumbing Code are more fully described above, and in the Exhibits 

attached hereto.  

105. As described above, since 2016, DEFENDANTS have maintained the property at 912 

Jackson Street in such a manner as to constitute a continuing public nuisance within the meaning of 

Civil Code Sections 3479 and 3480. The practices described in this Complaint affect a large number of 

people, are injurious to the health and safety of the residents and the community, are offensive to the 

senses, and interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property.  

106.  At all times herein mentioned, DEFENDANTS have had knowledge that the property 

at 912 Jackson Street constituted a public nuisance and an unsafe building, as DBI served 

DEFENDANTS with multiple administrative Notices.  

107.  Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE have no adequate remedy at law in that damages are 

insufficient to protect the public from the present danger and harm caused by the conditions described 

herein.   

108. Unless these nuisance conditions are abated, the occupants and neighbors of the 

property at 912 Jackson Street and the residents of the City and County of San Francisco will suffer 

irreparable injury and damage because the nuisance conditions will threaten their health and safety and 

hinder their continuous enjoyment of life and free use of the property at 912 Jackson Street.   

/ / / 

/ / / 
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EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

FOR UNFAIR AND UNLAWFUL BUSINESS PRACTICES BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF 
PEOPLE AGAINST DEFENDANTS  

(California Business and Professions Code Sections 17200-17210) 

109. Plaintiff PEOPLE hereby incorporate by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein. 

110. Plaintiff PEOPLE bring this cause of action pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

Sections 17200-17210 to protect the public as consumers and competitors from unlawful practices 

committed by DEFENDANTS in the maintenance, management, and ownership of the PROPERTIES 

as a public nuisance and in violation of the laws within the City and County of San Francisco and 

State of California. 

111. DEFENDANTS transact business, or have transacted business, by owning, operating, 

managing, and collecting rental income from the PROPERTIES within the City and County of San 

Francisco, State of California. DEFENDANTS’ actions are in violation of the laws and public policies 

of the City and County of San Francisco and the State of California and are injurious to the rights and 

interest of the general public. 

112. DEFENDANTS are now engaging in, and, for a considerable period of time and at all 

times pertinent to the allegations of this Complaint have engaged in, unlawful business practices 

prohibited by California’s Unfair Competition Law by maintaining and managing the PROPERTIES 

in the following ways, in violation of the following laws: 

a. maintaining and renting out substandard housing in violation of the State Housing Law 

(CA Health and Safety Code Sections 17910-17980.9); 

b. violating the San Francisco Building, Housing, Plumbing, and Administrative Codes;  

c. creating and maintaining a public nuisance in violation of California Civil Code §§ 

3479 and 3480, and California Code of Civil Procedure § 731; and 

113. As described above, DEFENDANTS in the course of their business as the owner, 

operator, lessor, and manager of the PROPERTIES, have engaged, and are engaging, in unlawful acts 

and courses of conduct constituting unlawful business practices and unfair competition as prohibited 

by Business and Professions Code Sections 17200-17210.  



  

 29  
COMPLAINT, CCSF v. 1449 POWELL ST LLC n:\codenf\li2023\230549\01708879.docx 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

114. On information and belief, DEFENDANTS have also engaged in, and, for a 

considerable period of time pertinent to the allegations of this Complaint have engaged in, unfair 

business practices prohibited by California’s Unfair Competition Law by endangering the health and 

safety of tenants at the PROPERTIES by maintaining substandard dwelling units.  

115. Plaintiff PEOPLE are informed and believe that as a direct and proximate result of the 

foregoing acts and practices, DEFENDANTS have received and will receive income and other 

benefits, which they would not have received if they had not engaged in the violations described in 

this Complaint. 

116. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing acts and practices, DEFENDANTS 

have obtained an unfair competitive advantage over similar property owners who have not engaged in 

such practices. 

117. Plaintiff PEOPLE have no adequate remedy at law in that damages are insufficient to 

protect the public from the present harm caused by the conditions described in this Complaint. Unless 

injunctive relief is granted to enjoin DEFENDANTS’ unlawful business practices, DEFENDANTS 

will continue to violate the law. 

118. By engaging in unfair and unlawful business practices described herein, 

DEFENDANTS are subject to civil penalties in the amount of up to $2,500 per violation, pursuant to 

California Business and Professions Code Section 17206 and 17206.1.   

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs CITY and PEOPLE pray that: 

Declaratory Relief  

1. DEFENDANTS be declared to have violated the San Francisco Municipal Codes, 

including the San Francisco Building, Housing, and Plumbing Codes; California Civil Code Sections 

3479 and 3480; and California Health and Safety Code Sections 17910-17995.5; 

2. The PROPERTIES and structures located at 1443-1449 Powell Street, 790 Vallejo 

Street, and 912 Jackson Street, San Francisco, California, be declared public nuisances;   

3. The PROPERTIES be declared to be in a condition that substantially endangers the 

health and safety of the occupants of the PROPERTIES and the general public; 
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Injunctive Relief  

4. The Court issue a permanent injunction, ordering DEFENDANTS to permanently abate 

all code violations and other public nuisances at the PROPERTIES, in accordance with the San 

Francisco Municipal Codes and California State Codes; 

5. The Court issue whatever orders may be useful or necessary to cause the abatement of 

the nuisance at the PROPERTIES; 

6. The Court require DEFENDANTS to bear the expenses of abating the nuisance, 

including but not limited to reimbursing PLAINTIFFS for expenses PLAINTIFFS may incur to abate 

the nuisance at the PROPERTIES; 

7. DEFENDANTS and their agents, officers, managers, representatives, employees, and 

anyone acting on their behalf, be preliminarily and permanently enjoined from maintaining, operating, 

and using the PROPERTIES and structures at 1443-1449 Powell Street, 790 Vallejo Street, and 912 

Jackson Street, San Francisco, California, in violation of the law; 

8. DEFENDANTS and their agents, officers, managers, representatives, employees, and 

anyone acting on their behalf, be preliminarily and permanently ordered to cause the PROPERTIES 

and all parts thereof, to conform to law, and to maintain it in such conformity at all times; 

9. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17980.7, DEFENDANTS be ordered to not 

claim any deduction with respect to state taxes for interest, expenses, depreciation, or amortization 

paid or incurred with respect to the cited structure, and to file an amended tax return for any years in 

which they have already claimed such deduction; that the Court appoint a receiver for the substandard 

building; that DEFENDANTS pay all reasonable and actual costs of Plaintiff CITY including, but not 

limited to, inspection costs, investigation costs, including expert witness fees, attorney’s fees and 

costs, and all costs of investigation and prosecution; that DEFENDANTS pay relocation benefits to 

each lawful tenant for repairs or rehabilitation that significantly affect the safe and sanitary use of the 

premises by any lawful tenant so that the tenant cannot safely reside in the premises if the Court does 

not find that the tenant was substantially responsible for causing or substantially contributing to the 

substandard conditions; that any tenants notify Plaintiff CITY and DEFENDANTS of the address of 

the premises to which the tenant has relocated within five days after the relocation; and that 
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DEFENDANTS shall offer the first right of occupancy of the premises to each tenant who received 

relocation benefits; 

10. PLAINTIFFS be authorized to record an Abstract of Judgment that constitutes a prior 

lien over any lien that any DEFENDANTS in this case may hold on the PROPERTIES;  

11. That the Court appoint a receiver pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 

Section 564 to carry the judgment into effect and to preserve the PROPERTIES, including taking over 

the PROPERTIES and causing the PROPERTIES to comply with the law; 

Penalties  

12.  Pursuant to San Francisco Housing Code Section 204(c)(2), DEFENDANTS be 

ordered to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 for each of the PROPERTIES’ three buildings for each day 

that the Housing Code violations alleged in the Complaint existed or were permitted to occur in the 

amount of at least $1,053,000 through October 5, 2023 ($1,000 x 365 days for both 1443-1449 Powell 

Street and 912 Jackson Street; $1,000 x 323 days for 790 Vallejo Street), plus $1,000 per day per 

building thereafter that the violations continue to occur through entry of judgment, or a greater amount 

as may be shown by the evidence; 

13. Pursuant to San Francisco Building Code Section 103A, DEFENDANTS be ordered to 

pay a civil penalty of $500 for each of the PROPERTIES’ three buildings for each day that the 

Building Code violations alleged in the Complaint existed or were permitted to occur in the amount of 

at least $209,500 through April 27, 2023 ($500 x 248 days for 1443-1449 Powell Street; $500 x 59 

days for 790 Vallejo St.; $500 x 112 days for 912 Jackson Street), plus a civil penalty of $1,000 per 

violation per day, with a minimum daily amount of $200 per violation, for each day that the Building 

Code violations alleged in the Complaint existed or were permitted to occur in the amount of at least 

$4,800,000 through October 5, 2023 ($1,000 x 30 violations x 160 days), plus $1,000 per violation for 

each day thereafter that the violations continue to occur through entry of judgment, or a greater 

amount as may be shown by the evidence;  

14.  Pursuant to San Francisco Plumbing Code Section 106.3, DEFENDANTS be ordered 

to pay a civil penalty of  $500 for each of the PROPERTIES per day for each day that the Plumbing 

Code violations alleged in the Complaint existed or were permitted to occur in the amount of at least 
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$270,500 through October 5, 2023 ($500 x 184 days for 1443-1449 Powell Street; $500 x 178 days for 

both 790 Vallejo Street and 912 Jackson Street), plus $500 per day thereafter that the violations 

continue to occur through entry of judgment, or a greater amount as may be shown by the evidence; 

15.  Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code Section 17206, DEFENDANTS 

be ordered to pay a civil penalty of up to $2,500.00 for each violation alleged in the Complaint for a 

total of $212,500 ($2,500 x 48 months for 1443-1449 Powell Street; $2500 x 11 months for 790 

Vallejo Street; and $2500 x 24 months for 912 Jackson Street) as of October 5, 2023, plus $2,500 per 

unit for each month thereafter that the violations continue to occur through entry of judgment, or a 

greater amount as may be shown by the evidence.  

Fees and Costs  

16. DEFENDANTS be ordered to pay all assessment and abatement costs pursuant to 

Building Code Section 102; and   

17. DEFENDANTS be ordered to pay all of the City’s attorney’s fees and costs incurred in 

bringing this lawsuit pursuant to the San Francisco Housing Code Section 204, San Francisco Building 

Code Section 102A.8, San Francisco Plumbing Code section 108.0, and California Health and Safety 

Code Section 17980.7.  

18. Other and further relief be ordered as this Court should find just and proper. 

Dated:  October 5, 2023 
 

DAVID CHIU 
City Attorney 
JENNIFER CHOI 
Chief Attorney 
Neighborhood and Residential Safety Division 
WADE CHOW 
Deputy City Attorney 
 

 
 

By: /s/ Wade Chow  
WADE CHOW 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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EXHIBIT 1 
 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION NOTICE: 
City and County of San Francisco 

NUMBER: 201644841 

DATE: 10-APR-18 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 

ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL ST 

OCCUPANCY /USE: () BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

D If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
will be issued. 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
MAILING 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
ADDRESS 1761 UNIVERSTIY AVE 

BERKELEY CA 

PHONE#: --

94703 

PERSON CONTACTED@ SITE: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC PHONE#: --

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION# 

I{'.] WORK WITHOUT PERMIT 103A 

D ADDJTIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 106A.4.7 

0 EXPIRED ORO CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 

0 UNSAFE BUILDING 0 SEE ATTACHMENTS 

ELECTRICAL WIRING INSTALLED IN UNITS 1,2,34 & 35 WITHOUT A PERMIT; ELECTRICAL PERMIT #E20161104909 
ISSUED FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION; EP EXPIRED WITH NO ACTIVITY 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
0 STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
D FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN DAYS D (WITH PLANS) A copy ofThis Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application 

IZJOBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 5 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 30 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION ANJ 
SIGNOFF. 

[Z]CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS. D NO PERMIT REQUIRED 

D YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

• FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN. 
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

HA VE A LICENSED CALIFORNIA STATE (C-10) ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR APPLY FOR AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT. 
INCLUDE IN THE FEE A 9X (NINE TIMES) INVESTIGATIVE FEE OF $2,511 AND A PERMIT FEE OF $279, FORA TOTAL 
FEE OF $2,790 PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND COMPLETION OF THE INSPECTION PROCESS. A $52 
MONTHLY VIOLATION MONITORING FEE WILL BE ASSESSED. SFBC 102A.3 TABLE 1 A-K. 
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY 
[{] 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) 0 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT) 

D NO PENALTY D OTHER: D REINSPECTION FEE $ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS $ 

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CONTACT INSPECTOR: Nicholas Russell 
PHONE# 628-652-3671 DIVISION: EID DISTRICT: 11 
By:(Inspectors's Signature) _ _ ___ ___ _____ _ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

Pursuanl to SFBC 107A sand 1o6A 4 .7 i11v9$!iga11on fees are charged for work begun or per1onned without p rmlts or for Work exceeding th $C(9e or penrlits. 
Sucti fees may be appealed to the Board ot Permit Appeals within 15 days of pe rmit lsruanoa, at 49 South v an Ness Ave .. Suite 1475 (14th Floer) (621» 552-1150. 

WARNING: Failure o tat<e lmmoolate ncffon as rciqulred to ()()('reel Iha aboVe violations will rosult in abaTemen proceadings by !he Depar1ment at Building 
Inspection If ar-i Oreler of AJ:ia1emen1 IR recorded cgainm lhts p..QPerty. the owner will b billed er e propa;ty wlll be llened for all costs incurred In the 
code C'Jnloroem<1n1 process tram th posttng ol ll'leflrst " No;loo of Violation" unt!l .a!I costa are paid SFBC 102A 2 & 110A • 

. WARNING: Seciion 204 of the San Francisco Housing Code provides for lmmodie.te fines of 5100 ta ench instnnce ol initial non-compliance, followed by $200 
fines. pef" 11l01aUor1 to1 the second Instance of non-<:ompllance up to a maxlmu m ol $7,500 pe bulldlng Thrs Gaction al GO provides tor Issuance at a crlrnnal c:tl01r9e 
as a m isdemeanor for each violation . resulting In fines ol not less than $1,000 per day°' six moolhs lmpnsonmen or bo 

WARNING~ AnyonG who derives n:intal inooma ITom housing aeterminod by 1.tlo Oepartmoot of Building Inspection IO tie substandard canrult.dedu.ci fr'om state 
person nCQme tax and bank <Ind corpor ta noome lEIX 11.1teres1, depredation or taxes ar1tlbu1<1ble to such substandard structure It correction 1110!1< '" nol 
comp!GIOd Ot" balng dHlgenlJy. oxpedl tiousfy Md con1inuously prOS(tCllted etler six (6) mooths from ttie data of ttlls notice, notificalioo will be sent to the Franctiise 
Tax Soatd a provide(! in Section 17264(6) of the Rev me ano TrucatlCl'I Code 

WARNING: Sectioo 103A of die San Francisco Building Code provides fOI" ctvll tines of up to 5500 pl'« day for any person who vidaies. disobeys omits, neglects 
oc refuses to comply with or opposes !he exeootion of any proVisooos of !his code This sec!lon also provides for misdemeanor fines.. ii convicted. ot up to $500 
.an dlor Imprisonment up to six months for each separate ollen~ for ew;1y day su c:ti of!ense oocurs· 

Oe acuerdo (I Ins Se<:>elories '107A 5 y 06A .4 7 de eJ Codlgo de ConstrucoOn do E:dltialos de S;in Frar cisco, gas10S: d In esllgad6n ser.m cobradoo por 
treblljo fillTlpozact·o o reallz.IWo s:n los debldos pe1n1lsos o pcx trobajo que excecio el limtt esilpula<lo n lo:;, permiscs. Olchos cobros pueden ser- a;>ela<Sos onte 
la J\lntll c& Ap IRQ0t1es d~ Perrrilso t Boar<I ot Perml1 App&al del.1 o <le los primeros q1.1inee dias de haber!Se obt&nldo pem'ifso. U\s apeladones s hacen 
en el 4S South Van Ness Av • &ltte i 475 (1 4111 FlO<lr) . tolefono (628) 652-1150. 

ADVERTENCIA: Si no Cllmplecon las ncdones lmmedlatas requeri<ias pa1·a cureglr las Jnlraoci(lfl • cl Deponamcmo d lnspecciOn de Edfficios tendra el 
<'.erectio de nlciac al prcx:eso oe mlllgacibn una Olden de Mitlgacloo es regl s ~a co111re dlch pt()pladad los gas!os lncurrldos d11ran1e el p roce$0 de 
apllc:aci6n del o6dl90, des<! la prlrnera puestn de v i so dG lnfracoen hasta qu todos ros gastos asten pagados, se I cobnll'an -al dueno dal edificio o la 
propledad sera embesgaaa para remip 1ar dlcihos gastos Referenda a la Se<:ct6n 102A.2 y 110A de fil. COdlgo de ConSll\Jc:cion de Edi! clos. 

ADVER"TENCIA: Ls S~d(ln 204 de ei ~god Vlvlettda de SM R'Mdsco permll que sa multe jnmedla merite $100 por cada primer csso de inconformidad. 
seguidn p<:>r l 1na mulls d $200 por cada segunda intra<:d6n 00 iocanformidad, a1.1men do hasta un maximo de $7.500 pcx cad_a e<flicio. Esta Secci6n tambien 
patmlle ob ner cargoa alrnlnal.es oomo dellto mena. reool rido eh niultas de no menos de $1 .000 diaries o 6 meses de en ca<"celamlento o erribas san donas. 

ADV ERTENCIA: Cualqi.11 persona qua ree1ba 1enllll'POI' ulla 'lllVlenda que liaya lildo d darada que no sf ace las normas r«tuecldas por Oepartamen10 
de lnspeeeiOI\ de Edilicios, no pued deduclr del estndo lntcreses pof'SOnclos. de Danco o empr~ deprooaoon o taxes otrlbuidos sobro dlCha estructura. 
$1 ol lrabajo Cle reparadon nose 1erm1ttao esle dlllgen emen1e, <a damen1e y con tua merue scusado d spues Gelo;(c) mooes de la ec:tia de e!lte aviso, 

re envlera unanoti IC<lclbn a fa Junta de Conc:oslon da lmpuestos.(Francli se Tax Boatd) de .acuerdo n lo Secci¢n 1264(c) del C6dlgo d l119rasos e 
lnlpuestos (Reve1w Md Tax.n oo C<Xfei . 

ADVERTENCIA: LI\ S«elOn 103A de CCdlgo <fe adl flclos de So Franci:;co 1mpone mutlas chrlles hasla de $500 por cada dla a cualqul«~l"$Ollaque 
Jnfrlnja desobedezca. omlta. dosculd-e, oo nl~ a c:amplir resist o sa opone a la ejecudon de I .s pr011>s!ones de est codlgo Esta seccioo Ulmbien lmpon 
munas pa ebto t'f161or si es declru &<to culpable, ae haste SSOO o erle<1u:e lsm!ento de hW;>ta 6 rneses. o ambas &!Jnefones pOI caaa une de las oten2aS y por 
cada dla quo dfctla ofensa occ:ura. 

Sang-ayon sa SFBC t07A 5 al 10GA 4 7ang b-ayad sa pagsusuri ey Sit:lingll!n sa mg gusaUng noumplsahen na o ginawa na walangpermlt o sa mga gawelng 
la.bis sa sakop ng permll Ang gayong slngil ay maarlng iapera sa Bo~CI Of P rmll Appeals Ga loob ll9 15 ta 8'e.w mula za pag-lsYlJ ng petrnlt sa 49 Soulll V n 
Ness Ave .. w ite 1475 (14th palapag). (628)852· 11 SO. 

BABALA: Ang kablguan na gumruua ng ksiyoo tuloo ng kin • ailangan upang ilfiaS1o ang mga nasabing pagl.a.bag y magreresult;i sa paglliUs ng i\batanent 
ng Kagaw.aran ng lnspeksyai ng Gusall Kung meron Ord o f Abat<i!mEtn1 ang na. t w<1 lab.an sa lsang arl-arlan, ang 1T1ay-9J'\ ay sls!ngllln o di l«\ya ang sn-artan 
ay gagarritin na lion !la laha! ng mga gastos na natnmo sa pro:.eso ng pagpap !Upad mula sa unang · Pauna111a sa Paql.abag· hanggang sa lanru ng gaSIC!S 
ay mabayarao , SFBC 102A 2& 1101\, 

BABA LA: Afl!l Sekcyon 204 1•g Housuig Code ng Sen Frandsco ay nagtatelCda rtg e.gacl•a_gad na mulla na $100 .:a bawat lial!m awa ng u ang hlndl p<19sur1od, 
at susundan ng multa na $200 s.a baw t paglabag sa pangataviang hind• pagsunoo. ttnnggang sa .:ukdulan ne. $7,500 sa bawat gusall Ang SOl<Syoo na rto ay 
111natekda m1 magsasn-mp r1n 119 l<ase>C'lg lmmlnal t>llAng lsang mlsdetn&anoc ~ bawe\ poglabag atmagr'Eiliesulta SB mulU;; na n11t<11 bab;!;l)a ng $1.000 sa bawat 
lll"aw o di kaya sa on1m na b1.1wan n paglrobllangg o parehoog 1popauiw 

BASAL.A: Sinurnang kumlklta sa pag·upa ng pabahay na tinukoy ng Kagav;aran ng lnspoksyon ng Gui>ali na substand rd, ay hindi maarihg iba"'as ang ganoong 
klta ~ buwls sa aslado g krtang pGfl;OJ!al . !!II g yundln $9. buw1s na 11a sa r llerell. :ia bS1191<0 at korpo asyon at sa <!epresasyon o mga buw ~ na mllllugn y Sii 
gu$.llling SLJbs1aodnr.d Kung ang Gauroin sa pag111a ves ay hlr1dl no {umpJetQ o 111n<fl meslgas!g. mal>llls m lulo~r-ruloy ang pagg8\Va mmepos ang oil m (6) na 
ou111an m<!la ~ petsa nltong pauna\lla sy rr1a.::iP padala ng ablso sa Fra chlse Ta. Board na Hine.kda sa Sel<syon 17264{6) ng Revenue ""d Taxation code 

BABALA : Ang Sek'>yon 103A ng Building Coda ng San Fr osco ay r>P.gla da ngmg-9 rnul:Mg ll<bll lu1nggang sa SSOO $8. bS\v.at araw sa slnurnang 
1umabt19, sumu ••ay. mugtlltlggal magpabaya o cum01,ggir19 oumunod o di kaya O>Jmalunga: sa rmgp11tupad ng mgo problsyon nltong code Nagpepmav1 din 
itong seksyon 119 rnultang misdemeanor k84)ag nah1.1n.rlart ng nMggaftg sa $SOO at o di kaya M im na buwan rsa pagkabllanggo Si> bawat rnagkahlwalay na 
pagkasala para fl3 bawru araw na nangy ang ganoon9 pagkasal 

~11J C:.il!llHrull~UifS'O 107.st:?.~9 106 4 ,7'1!1\ ~ • <t:* ti-l-"19'.J~mI 
l¥~~I:t!ll~~~0Jflf.HID!1a'-l~ · lji'jfUS1:JOO!a1lkJUft • •a~mor' ~ill m. P]'i;;l.¢ill-0Jlli~l±lll"~15~1'1; • fCiJ ' imli!- @"" {Board or Appmals) f'FW 
J: D.Fi • l &11'~ l!r.11• ~ : '1.9 SOU1.h Vsn Ness Av.: .• Suite 1<1 75 (14th F=loor) , 
Itta! : (628) 652-1150 • 

. ~ : rm#-J!:'fln:W1.>RliS!.o!l!Jlf!ID>1.tQ\l,l~ttlE · :iijiJat!t<Jl.i51.~?ta.~~oo 
l71fl!£/J • ~~'Qlii<il;~iEit#C~ -~~~~~ • a'f;::i-OJ i:~l&(i!~ns.w • * ~~ 

eW111F.l . mn~ x1:11:t~W!.!i!ti-~rm01JJm"-D" rHlR~ . ?"H11~txll!!ili~'l"ffi~~~ 
Piiff m · alil.PJi'f! J:;: ffl'l<.l ij!j~Jl: • «=- iii}f.?!l~;tJ{J,iS'! ) Itil102. 21~ i0~110{~~ • 

- = : :ftfifir,:; .'<!.~~ ,20'1'f~!l<liitl'J~W.«Ufill!f!JG12~-Jfi100roll'J~:.?: · 
l$MR'$E3i=~at:tm~s~1.@JJt2' o~a::>ll'I!~ • flJ.cifDJ~B!@fiml~L'J. 
7,SOOro~il'll~ • ~{diffiJJE;;;J'EWl~~!H.imi0Ul&).(~~fi'~1l!.!$1a~ · ;;'Jll!t:,1.$ 
8e!P"!.OOOroO';J:'4~Gil!lf.'J!l'~.lli?. • !ll:~ ~:ii• 

!f~ : f.f<iiJ-t;tt;;~ /Sl~~.i.E;iM{f~ Jlll!iif)',J~fi:i:ct:i~:ffi~~ ~'-tf.J11!1A • I1~0ft 
~~~!l'ilJmi!lit'~ . .ll~!lli.lil~ ~:lil~J.fi,;JAWr~;ffl..,ro!1lfft:.l.J~~9!!Hi~8@ 
llJ,~ , 1.rr s~~.m~nu;;Jf\ff)',JW!J • w*n;i~JW~ BJ!l!a~Gfl!lFJZ1k • iETI"' 
~ • ~il,'2,'g1J • t.~~.Jtlt§#iiLfJ'Ji~I~ • JifF-!lifi?JJa~ili 
~ ~~A.&:~mib1~1) m'17264 (6) i~~?'r.:OO~IP'l'-ffl~~irJ • 

~ : ~;i!iiii~Wt!W4> , 1 31flr:t<CiJ.-..., -Y·~~ 'i'iii"EJJ&500,7W;ffi!;lt~~ · 
• '~l~Jji . ~la~ . 1ftllj . 1f!l!i11Ef!l!li!!Xf'~J.ii'.'l;lj)!fi~f!i;1Blj(l'.J.g:.f<i]f~~ • 
r>a1!:i!l:OJlb""f•~!!!l7ll}fi;fJQ'\lll\~ • -!®W • iiJl~~llij-~q::;:1iJBIJ1lll~ • i!.WIJWlllH 
rt.]~ . ;'!!i~~~soo~O/tilaS6Ml f-Jt!\J§~. 



 
 

EXHIBIT 2 
 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

Inspection Services 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-
1226 

1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
1761 UNIVERSTIY AVE 
BERKELEY CA 94 703 

. DATE: 04/28/2022 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

Electrical Complaint#: 201644841 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING 
Dear Property Owner( s ): 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING: 
On 04/10/2018 your property was inspected and/or a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of 
required code abatement, and warnings for failure to comply. The time period to correct all cited code 
violations indicated in this Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required 
code abatement work remains outstanding. Your case has been referred to the Code Enforcement 
Division for enforcement. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED: 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs 
arising from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and 
reinspections, (2) case management, update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, 
phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc), (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals, and (8) monthly violation 
monitoring. 

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT: 
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the 
actions above such as administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc., 
please complete all work within thirty (30) days. Contact the Code Enforcement Division at (628) 652-
3430 if you have questions concerning the referenced Notice of Violation. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED: 
Please note that you must also obtain all necessary building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits. 
Obtain final sign-off from the Building Inspector on the building job card and sign-offs from the 
Plumbing or Electrical Inspectors for the plumbing permit or for the electrical permit. Otherwise, the 
work will be deemed incomplete. 

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID: 
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until (1) all required work 
is completed as verified by site inspections, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, and 
(3) all assessment of costs are paid. 

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED &.APPRECIATED! 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: APT USETYPE: R2 

COMPLAINT: 201880811 

DATE: 30-JUL-18 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: O 148 LOT : 031 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

WORK WITHOUT PERMIT (SFHC 301, I 06a, 108.4.1 SFBC) 

REMOVE OR COVER DAMAGED PAINT IN AN APPROVED 
MANNER TO PREVENT A LEAD HAZARD. SEE A TT ACHED 
LEAD HAZARD WARNING. (703 & 1301- SFHC) 

PROPER CONTAINMENT AND A 3-DA Y NOTIFICATION 
(TO RESIDENTS & ADJACENT NEIGHBORS) IS REQUIRED 
FOR LEAD BASED PAINT PROJECTS OF MORE THAN (10) 
TEN SQUARE FEET. (Sec.3604, SFBC) 

Inspector Yee investigated the complaint at the subject 
property and observed violation(s) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code which are delineated within the Notice of 
Violation issued. Pertinent observations are as follows: See 
report. 

Located in 1449 Powell Street in units 3, 4, 5, 24, and 25. 
Different phases of construction was perfonned without 
pe1mit. 

Owner and/or contractor to provide all work to be done and 
pull all permits necessary before any work can continue. Stop 
all Work! 

A DBI notice has been created for this address. Please see 
BDI notice 201880811 . A re inspection date and time has been 
scheduled for 8/14118 at I 0:30 am at the property. 

Located at all affected units. 

It is the owner's responsibility to investigate for possible 
presence of lead based paint and/or any other hazardous 
materials and properly contain and remove following 
procedures set forth by the San Francisco Health and Building 
Departments. Consult with a qualified lead abatement 
contractor as required. 

Clean and remove all visable paint debris in units 3, 4, 5, 24 
and 25 and/or affected properties and/or areas. 

Page 1 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

COMPLAINT: 201880811 
It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry 
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice. 

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection 
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to 
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector. 

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED. 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15DAYS. REINSPECTIONDATE: 14August201810:30AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Dennis Yee AT 628-652-3371 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 

Page 2 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

Property Address: 

Date: 03/10/2020 

1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 

Block: 0148 Lot: 031 
1449 POWELL ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA Number: 201880811 

94131 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING 

Dear Property Owner(s): 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING: 
On 07 /30/2018 your property "."as inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you ofrequired code 
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply. The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this 
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED: 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from 
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: ( 1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management, 
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc), 
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals, 
and (8) monthly violation monitoring. 

A VOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT: 
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as 
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc., please complete all work within thirty (30) 
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector 
Dennis Yee at 628-652-3371 to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed within this 
time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED: 
Please note that you must also obtain all necessary building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign­
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the 
required work will be considered completed. 

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID: 
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until (1) all required repairs are completed 
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, 
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order. 

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED! 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

Ill llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll Ill Doc # 2020017631 

City and County of San Francisco 
Carmen Chu, Assessor- Recorder 
9/16/2020 10:26:59 AM Fees $0.00 
Pages 5 Title 339 AM Taxes $0.00 
Customer 048 Other $0.00 

SB2 Fees $0.00 
Total $0.00 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 03 l I 1 

NO. 201880811A 

DC3- DH 06-AUG-20 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, Interim Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT- ORDER NO. 201880811 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 0000 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DC3 
Complaint: 201880811 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: August 6, 2020 
Inspector/Division: Yee\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on August 6, 2020 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: July 30, 2018 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 ( d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES($) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours 

~~~r 
Jtf~V,~.::cti~W>btt~cA-

Approved fd Di~tnbution on August 12, 2020 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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COMPLAINT: 201970321

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   14 August 2019 10:00 AM

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING BURNERS (504 HC)

CLEAN OR SANITIZE KITCHEN AND WINDOWS  (1306 HC)

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING WINDOWS. (1001 HC)

CARETAKER  (HC 1311)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

Inspector Yee investigated the complaint at the subject
property and observed violation(s) of the San Francisco
Housing Code which are delineated within the Notice of
Violation issued.  Pertinent observations are as follows:  See
report.

Located at 3rd and 2nd floor kitchens.

Repair all broken/burned out burners.

Located at 3rd and 2nd floor kitchens.

Degrease all windows, walls and ceiling of kitchens to
minimize fire hazard.

Located at 3rd and 2nd floor kitchens and hallways.

Not all windows are fully functional.  Some are made fully
open, while others cannot open.  Verify all windows and its
function.

A responsible person shall reside upon the premises and shall
have charge of every apartment house in which there are 16 or
more apartments and every hotel in which there are 12 or
more guestrooms.  

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice.  

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector.

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED.

1

2

3

4

5

6

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R2

0148

DATE: 16-JUL-19

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 201970321

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

YeeDennis 628-652-3371AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

ll I l 11\ 11111111\111\II\111111111111111\1 
Doc # 2020034075 

City and County of San Francisco 
Carmen Chu, Assessor- Recorder 
10/22/2020 8:02:05 AM Fees $0.00 
Pages 5 Title 339 ES Taxes $0.00 
customer 048 Other $0.00 

SB2 Fees $0.00 
Total $0.00 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 03 l I 1 

NO. 201970321A 

DC5- DH 1 O-SEP-20 

RECEIVED 
NOV -5 2020 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, Interim Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT - ORDER NO. 201970321 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 0000 Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DC5 
Complaint: 201970321 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: September 10, 2020 
Inspector/Division: Yee\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: JAMES SANBONMATSU 
Hearing Officer: KENNETH BURKE 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on September 10, 2020 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code 
Section 102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: July 16, 2019 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen 15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtalned m he Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

A roved for Distribution on September 11, 2020 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 

~· 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 201970321 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING DATE: 16-JUL-19 

ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USETYPE: R2 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING BURNERS (504 HC) 

Inspector Yee investigated the complaint at the subject 
property and observed violation(s) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code which are delineated within the Notice of 
Violation issued. Pertinent observations are as follows: See 
report. 

Located at 3rd and 2nd floor kitchens. 

Repair all broken/burned out burners. 

3 CLEAN OR SANITIZE KITCHEN AND WINDOWS (1306 HC) Located at 3rd and 2nd floor kitchens. 

4 REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING WINDOWS. (1001 HC) 

5 CARETAKER (HC1311) 

6 INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

Degrease alt windows, walls and ceiling of kitchens to 
minimize fire hazard. 

Located at 3rd and 2nd floor kitchens and hallways. 

Not all windows are fully functional. Some are made fully 
open, while others cannot open. Verify all windows and its 
function. 

A responsible person shall reside upon the premises and shall 
have charge of every apartment house in which there are 16 or 
more apartments and every hotel in which there are 12 or more 
guestrooms. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry 
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice. 

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled re inspection 
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to 
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector. 

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED. 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 14 August 2019 10:00 AM 

Page 1 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 . 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 201970321 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Dennis Yee AT 628-652-3371 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 

Page 2 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 

~· 

49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103·1Z26 
TEL (628)652-3700, Fax No. (628)652-3709, Email: DBIHIDCompiaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

~0Jil!PUANCE1WJN!HN:-SR.EC·U~iee TlME SRA'.ME:JREQlilRED~ Thei described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Department of Building Inspection. As a result of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for .the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

QPST OF.CO.DE 'EN£QfWEM§flf_WJl-bJ!EBQ.RNs~c!.~ROP.ER'TY QWNE.1£. Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
.Co e provides that in addition to the civil penalties described therein , the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, 
and Inspection's eosts incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with _this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls, counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management. (4) permit history research, (5) notie?.Jhearing 
preparation, (6) Inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice through: (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 11 OA, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. Tne 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs tallowing failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq .. 102A.19 et seq .. and 102A20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. · 

RRA'L;;T:{~'r:StI~':EE1~RAfiCliflSEJ'~B01'RD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, inte~alia , 
that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing det~rmined by the l9cal regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and c-orporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of thi.s Notice of Violation, 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

FUBLlC NWSA'l;\lCES1&..,MISE)EM6'N0,RS: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person, the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

t 
P.ERMilf REE:lUIREMENiT.S; Any required permit applicati0n must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of 
Building Inspection, at 1660 Mission Stree~ 151 Floor. A post card will be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107 A.5, and 11 OA, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permifissuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880. 

~O~D.:S@IL!DlNG"1E~N;r.S;, Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant .thereof. 

RO .ERJ¥ 'SvmERILESSE>JUJIAY'NOP-R :AL'b\'j'E ·AGAlNST T.EN\.\.1'1ilill£SSEE .f , MA"IGNG A tOOMPLAJN"if: Pursuant to · 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

NSP.ECJ;JON 'fiEES:: For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

wi0LA~GNS10.F WGRKlPRACTIGES_f:bR~[EM),:sAsED PAINT-DIST.URBANCE: 
Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead paint Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 

. Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOVWarning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb.doc 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

201970321

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  11/05/2020            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 07/16/2019 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Dennis Yee at 628-652-3371   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed within
this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!



 
 

EXHIBIT 9 
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COMPLAINT: 201978941

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

PROVIDE MINIMUM 135 DEGREE VIEWER FOR ENTRY
DOORS OF FOLLOWING UNITS (MAX MOUNTING HT OF
58") (706 HC)

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING STOVE TOP. (1001 HC)

CLEAN OR SANITIZE (1306 HC)

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING SMOKE DETECTOR(S). (1001
HC)

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING WATER OUTLET. (1001 HC)

PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND SAFE LIGHTING (504g, 1001
HC)

Inspector Yee investigated the complaint at the subject
property and observed violation(s) of the San Francisco
Housing Code which are delineated within the Notice of
Violation issued.  Pertinent observations are as follows:  See
report.

1449 Powell

Located throughout the property.

All viewers must be clear of any obstructions and in good
working order.

Located at 2nd floor kitchen.

Located at 3rd floor kitchen.

Located at both kitchens.

Located at 3rd floor stairwell leading to roof.

Degrease and clean areas to minimize fire hazards.

Located in the hallways.

There is a chirping sound from the smoke detectors.

Located at the rear lower level by the back door.

There is no water flowing out of the water spegget.

Located at the rear lower level of the back door and garbage
areas.

There two light fixtures not working creating a safety hazard.

1

2

3

4

5

6
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OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R2

0148

DATE: 21-AUG-19

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 201978941

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   19 September 2019 11:00 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING LIGHT OR LIGHT SWITCH
(504 HC)

ELIMINATE COCKROACH INFESTATION (1001b, 1306 HC)

CARETAKER  (HC 1311)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

Located inside unit 21.

The light switch has a burnt smell when the light is on and the
other appliances are on together.  Smell never happened
before.

Located throughout the property.

Provide a routine and systematic pest control services until the
infestation is eliminated by a licensed professional third party
vendor.  Provide proof of pest control services at time of
inspection.

A responsible person shall reside upon the premises and shall
have charge of every apartment house in which there are 16 or
more apartments and every hotel in which there are 12 or
more guestrooms.  

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice.  

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector.

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED.

8
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11

YeeDennis 628-652-3371AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
1660 MISSION STREET, 6TH FLOOR 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

1111111111111111111111111111111 II llll I Ill II Ill 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorde~ 
DOC- ~019-K859144-00 
~cct 40-SFCC Bureau Of Building Inspections 

Tuesday, NOV 19, 2019 15:59:42 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0006106523 

VTl/VV/1-5 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 031 I 1 

NO. 201978941A 

DC2- DH 17-0CT-19 

R.ECEIVED 
DEC -2 2019 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPE-CTION 
'. HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Tom C. Hui, S.E., C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT - ORDER NO. 201978941 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 14431449 POWELL ST, 0000 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DC2 
Complaint: 201978941 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: October 17, 2019 
Inspector/Division: Yee\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: MATTHEW LUTON 
Hearing Officer: KENNETH BURKE 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on October 17, 2019 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full i;md fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: August 21, 2019 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

30 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (415) 558-6220. Fax (415) 558-6249. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 1660 Mission Street, 6th floor, (415) 558-6220. 

Very truly yours, 

~ c__/t-{-: 
Tom C. Hui , S.E., C.Bj).,-{)irector 
Depa~ Inspection 

Approved~lon on October 18, 2019 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Division 
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 

Office (415) 558-6220 - FAX (415) 558-6249 - www.sfdbi.org 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
1660 Mission Street 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 
(415) 558-6220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USETYPE: R2 

COMPLAINT: 201978941 

DATE: 21-AUG-19 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

PROVIDE MINIMUM 135 DEGREE VIEWER FOR ENTRY 
DOORS OF FOLLOWING UNITS (MAX MOUNTING HT OF 
58") (706 HC) 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING STOVE TOP. (1001 HC) 

CLEAN OR SANITIZE (1306 HC) 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING SMOKE DETECTOR(S). (1001 
HC) 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING WATER OUTLET. (1001 HC) 

PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND SAFE LIGHTING (504g, 1001 
HC) 

Inspector Yee investigated the complaint at the subject 
property and observed violation(s) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code which are delineated within the Notice of 
Violation issued. Pertinent observations are as follows: See 
report. 

1449 Powell 

Located throughout the property. 

All viewers must be clear of any obstructions and in good 
working order. 

Located at 2nd floor kitchen. 

Located at 3rd floor kitchen. 

Located at both kitchens. 

Located at 3rd floor stairwell leading to roof. 

Degrease and clean areas to minimize fire hazards. 

Located in the hallways. 

There is a chirping sound from the smoke detectors. 

Located at the rear lower level by the back door. 

There is no water flowing out of the water spegget. 

Located at the rear lower level of the back door and garbage 
areas. 

There two light fixtures not working creating a safety hazard. 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
1660 Mission Street 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 
(415) 558-6220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING LIGHT OR LIGHT SWITCH 
(504 HC) 

ELIMINATE COCKROACH INFESTATION (lOOlb, 1306 HC) 

CARETAKER (HC 1311) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

COMPLAINT: 201978941 
Located inside unit 21. 

The light switch has a burnt smell when the light is on and the 
other appliances are on together. Smell never happened 
before. 

Located throughout the property. 

Provide a routine and systematic pest control services until the 
infestation is eliminated by a licensed professional third party 
vendor. Provide proof of pest control services at time of 
inspection. 

A responsible person shall reside upon the premises and shall 
have charge of every apartment house in which there are 16 or 
more apartments and every hotel in which there are 12 or more 
guestrooms. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry 
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice. 

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled re inspection 
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to 
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector. 

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED. 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 19 September 2019 11:00 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Dennis Yee AT 415-558-6211 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
1660 Mission Street, 5th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 
(415) 558-6220, Fax No. (415) 558-6249, Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

COMF'LIANCE WltHIN SF?E<::IFIEt> l:llVIE FRAM!; REQUIRE~: The described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Depart(nent of Building Inspection. As a result of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner{s). ACCORDI NGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

CO~l' OF G0IDE i;_r.JE0RCEMJ;!"T ~ILL BE BORNE BYT'Ht; PR0P.ERTY OWNER: ' Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
Code provides that in addit ion to the civi l penalties described therein , the property owner shall be assessed all attendant. administrative , 
~nd inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's fa ilure to comp·ly with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls. counter visits. response to correspondence. etc.), (3) case management, (4) permit history research , (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fa.ils to comply with this Notice through : (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17 and Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following fa ilure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17, 102A.18 et seq., 102A.19 et seq. ,and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. 

R~FER,Rc~L 'fQ STATE i;RANOtilSE TAX B,0ARD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia, 
that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of truces attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six {6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
complete·d or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performe·d after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

PUBUe NUL~~NGE$ & MJ§QEM_~A,l!ORS : Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained In violation of the Municipal Code are pub lic nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person. the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates. disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1 ,000.00, or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months. or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilfy of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

PJ;RMII REQUIREM~NTS: Any required permit application must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be flied with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of 
Building Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor. A post card will be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for wor1< exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Perm it Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880. 

NQlilEICAJ)9~ l'1 BUILJl!JNG TENANTS: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 oft e San Francisco Bullding Code, when Issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice In a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

PR~E TY OWN!;.BJLESS0R MAiY' NOT RETALIATE A'GAINS'T 'TENAbllf/LESS§.E FOR MAKll';JG_A_ CON,l_PLAtNT~ Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the Ca li fornia Health & Safety Code, the property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the Californ ia Civil Code. 

REINSPECT)QN F_Ees: For every inspection , after the initial re-inspection , a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

viol.A TIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LE'AD-BA:SE[;) PA:INT DISTURB:AN.CE: 
Section 3423 ofthe San Francisco Building Code regulates work "tilitdisturbs or removes lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may resu lt in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 201 O One Page.rvb.doc 



 
 

EXHIBIT 11 
 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

201978941

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  11/05/2020            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 08/21/2019 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Dennis Yee at 628-652-3371   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed within
this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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COMPLAINT: 201996271

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING ELECTRICAL OUTLET /
RECEPTACLE  (504 HC)

REPAIR LEAKING/RUSTING PIPES  (504 HC)

REMOVE PAD-LOCKS AND/OR EYE-HOOKS AND/OR
HINGES AT ENTRY DOORS ON GUEST ROOMS
(801,1001(l) HC)

PROVIDE EXTENSIONS TO ALL RECEPTACLE AND
SWITCHES (504 HC)

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING WINDOWS. (1001 HC)

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING STOVE TOP. (1001 HC)

PROVIDE ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL PANELS. (1001 HC)

REPAIR DAMAGED WALLS/CEILINGS (1001b,h,o HC)

CARETAKER  (HC 1311)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

Located inside unit #21.

Located inside kitchen of unit #28.

Located outside unit #29 and any other unit doors.

Located at the second floor kitchen.  Current holes on the wall
does not meet code for one-hour fire wall rating.

Located at third floor kitchen.

Located at third floor hallway by unit #35.  May need new
window.

Located at second and third floor kitchens.  Burners are not
fully functional.

Located in the facility.  Show and provide care taker and/or
property manager access.

Located at the rear bottom stairwell.  Patch all holes to stop
rodents from entering into facility.
A responsible person shall reside upon the premises and shall
have charge of every apartment house in which there are 16 or
more apartments and every hotel in which there are 12 or
more guestrooms.  

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice.  

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector.

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

APT

COMPLAINT

R2

0148

DATE: 23-OCT-19

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 201996271
ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   22 November 2019 10:19 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

YeeDennis 628-652-3371AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:



 
 

EXHIBIT 13 
 



-· 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETIJRN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

I\\ ll\lllll\lll\ll\lllllll\l\ll\ll\ll l\I 
Doc # 2020017633 

City and County of San Francisco 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
9/16/2020 10:26:59 AM Fees 
Pages 5 Title 339 AM Taxes 
Customer 048 Other 

SB2 Fees 
Total 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - O 148 I 03 l I 1 

NO. 201996271A 

DC4- DH 06-AUG-20 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 5 2020 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUS1NG INS?ECTION DIVIS:ON 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, Interim Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT- ORDER NO. 201996271 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 0000 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DC4 
Complaint : 201996271 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: August 6, 2020 
Inspector/Divis ion : Yee\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on August 6, 2020 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: October 23, 201 9 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Pa nck O'Riordan, Interim Director 
r;tejr;:rient of Building Inspection 

~v '"$~ 5ctflbo/l~(,L 
Approvedtfor Distribution on August 12, 2020 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 Soutb Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBmIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING 
.ill DRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

29429TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: APT USETYPE: R2 

COMPLAINT: 201996271 

DATE: 23-0CT-19 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

4 

5 

REP AIR MALFUNCTIONING ELECTRJCAL OUTLET I 
RECEPTACLE (504 HC) 

REP AIR LEAKING/RUSTING PIPES (504 HC) 

REMOVE PAD-LOCKS AND/OR EYE~HOOKS AND/OR 
HINGES AT ENTRY DOORS ON GUEST ROOMS 
(801,1001(1) HC) 

PROVIDE EXTENSIONS TO ALL RECEPTACLE AND 
SWITCHES (504 HC) 

REP AIR MALFUNCTIONING WINDOWS. (1001 HC) 

6 RE? AIR MALFUNCTIONING STOVE TOP. (1001 HC) 

7 PROVIDE ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL PANELS. (100 I HC) 

8 REPAIR.DAMAGED WALLS/CEILINGS (lOOlb,h,o HC) 

9 CARETAKER (HC 1311) 

10 INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

Located inside unit #21 . 

Located inside kitchen of unit #28. 

Located outside unit #29 and any other unit doors. 

Located at the second floor kitchen. Current holes on the wall 
does not meet code for one-hour fire wall rating. 

Located at third floor kitchen. · 

Located at thlrd floor hallway by unit #35. May need new 
window. 

Located at second and third floor kitchens. Burners are not 
fully functional. 

Located in the facility. Show and provide care taker and/or 
property manager access. 

Located at the rear bottom stairwell. Patch all holes to stop 
rodents from entering into facility. 
A responsible per-son shall reside upon the premises and shall 
have charge of every apartment house in which there are 16 or 
more apartments and every hotel in which there are 12 or more 
guestrooms. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry 
to the Inspector of those areas cited within this Notice. 

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection 
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to 
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector. 

YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED. 

Page 1 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 201996271 
ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTIONDATE: 22 November 2019 10:19 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Dennis Yee AT 628-652-3371 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, San Francisco, Cal ifornia 94103-1226 
TEL (628)652-3700, Fax No. (628)652-3709, Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

QOMPLJ.ANCE'Wf:THI SPECJFIEE> ME ERA.ME REQIJfiiEB: The described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Department ·of Building Inspection. As a result of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s) . ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

QOST o'F C0BE
1

ENRORCEl!§.Nr"WI L BE ORNE B~ iflaE PR6P TY OWNER: Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
Cod~ provides that i.n addition to the civil penalties described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, 
and inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls , counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.) , (3) case management, (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals . 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this N'otice through: (1) a monthly v iolation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $10'4.00 for case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 110A, Tables IA-0, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) iax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17, 102A.18 et seq., 102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. 

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHllS TAX BO~ Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia, 
t hat a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation· of state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
completed or being diligently and expeditiously and ·continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

f!..UBLIC.NU151':f.'ICES &MISJ!?EMEA1NOR'S: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401and1001(d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Co e provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person, the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

PER- IT REQ I EMEf.111 ,$1 Any required permit application musi be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau. Department of 
Building Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 151 Floor. A post card will be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107 A.5, and 11 OA, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performea without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880. 

OTIFl6Al'ION TO BIDJl.fJING l'ENANTS: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 1 o2A3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of Violati.on the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a eopy to each tenant thereof. 

PROPERiTY OW ERllESSOR MAY .NGT RETALIA:Y:E AGA:INS'T' TENANT/LESSEE.FOR MAKING ACoMPlAINT: Pursuant to 
seCtfon 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the property owner may notretaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

EINSPECTIONFEES: For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

~01..AililONS OF WORK PRA'GTIGES FOR - - ASEO P.A.INT DISTURBANCE; 
Section 3ll of the San · Francisc(;'Buildi~g COde regulates work thaf diStUrbS or r emoves lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. · 

Upon completion of a11 required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:INotice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb.doc 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

201996271

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  12/17/2020            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 10/23/2019 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Dennis Yee at 628-652-3371   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed within
this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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COMPLAINT: 202048351

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   05 August 2020 10:00 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

CLEAN OR SANITIZE (1306 HC)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

This Notice of Violation describes violations found at the
common areas of property at 1449 Powell Street.

SFHC Ch. 4 Nuisance (3) & (7):  Comply with Order of the
Health Officer C19-04.  Maintain common area restroom
facilities in a sanitary manner.  Provide soap and disinfect
three times per day. Failure to comply is a misdemeanor
punishable by fine, imprisonment, or both.

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry
to the Inspector of those areas not accessed during the initial
inspection as specified, and/or to provide access to all areas
cited within this Notice.
If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to
secure a different inspection time/date with the Inspector, and
provide all tenants with notification as required by California
Civil Code Section 1954 (San Francisco Housing Code
Section 303(b)), if any dwellings, apartment units or guest
rooms are to be accessed during the reinspection.

1

2

3

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R2

0148

DATE: 04-AUG-20

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:



 
 

EXHIBIT 16 
 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCIS_CO, CA 94103 
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City and County of San Francisco 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
10/22/2020 8:02:05 AM Fees $0.00 
Pages 4 Title 339 ES Taxes $0.00 
Customer 048 Other $0.00 
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ORDEROF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 03 l I 1 

NO. 202048351A 

DC6- DH 10-SEP-20 

RECEIVED 
NOV -5 2020 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, Interim Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT - ORDER NO. 202048351 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 0000 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DC6 
Complaint: 202048351 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: September 10, 2020 
Inspector/Division: D. Moy\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: JAMES SANBONMATSU 
Hearing Officer: KENNETH BURKE 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on September 10, 2020 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code 
Section 102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: August 4, 2020 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES($) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and-filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

A ( ed for Distribution on September 11, 2020 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 



2 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USE TYPE: R2 

COMPLAINT: 202048351 

DATE: 04-AUG-20 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: 0148 LOT : 031 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

CLEAN OR SANITIZE (1306 HC) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

This Notice of Violation describes violations found at the 
common areas of property at 1449 Powell Street. 

SFHC Ch. 4 Nuisance (3) & (7): Comply with Order of the 
Health Officer Cl9-04. Maintain common area restroom 
facilities in a sanitary manner. Provide soap and disinfect 
three times per day. Failure to comply is a misdemeanor 
punishable by fine, imprisonment, or both. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry 
to the Inspector of those areas not accessed during the initial 
inspection as specified, and/or to provide access to all areas 
cited within this Notice. 
If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection 
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to 
secure a different inspection time/date with the Inspector, and 
provide all tenants with notification as required by California 
Civil Code Section 1954 (San Francisco Housing Code 
Section 303(b )), if any dwellings, apartment units or guest 
rooms are to be accessed during the reinspection. 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE : 05 August 2020 10:00 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina D. Moy AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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. . 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, San Francisco, Californ ia 94103-1226 
TEL (628)652-3700, Fax No. (628)652-3709, Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OW NER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

COMPUA~CE!l!!!!:!lli $PECIFIEQ.I!~E F~l!IE REQU1R !:>; The described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Department of Building Inspection. As a result of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make applicatibn (if required) for the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

~OST OF CODE EJltF.ORCEMEITT WJLL B E BORNE BY Tt:!; _P@ PERTY Ow_NEf!; Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
Code. provides that in addition to the civil penalties described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, 
and inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls, counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case managemen~ (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails t o comply w ith this Notice through: (1) a monthly v iolation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of S104.00 for case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspect ions, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall resu lt in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq., 102A.19 etseq.,and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code . 

. EFER L TO STATE FRANC'iifSEJiAx BGA'RD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia, 
that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and corporate Income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
subst~mdard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
comp leted or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6} months from the date of this Notice of Violation , 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 1727 4(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

USLIC NUIS~CES & MISDEMEANO S: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement -action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person, the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue . 

P.ER:M fr REQUfREMEN;:i)§: Any required permit applicati0n must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of 
Build ing Inspection , at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor. A post card will be.mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Penyiit Appeals within 15 days of permit Issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rc1 floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880. 

N9fWiCAi'iOiiff0:BIJ.llLDING T ENAN:i'S: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the Cal ifornia Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of .Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant ~hereof. 

• RG>f?ERTY OWNERJLESSOR MAY NOT REJ A'LIATE AG N.§L TENA"!r/LESSEE,FOR .Mll;KING- A COMl?LAINT; Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

g§IN_~~~~l}Q'~_l'.:g_~ For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8and110A, Table IA·G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

V.IOLATIONS 0 ORK PRACTIC::ES F0R LEA:D"BA-SED PAINffilSTURBANC-E: 
Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb.doc 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

202048351

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  01/18/2023            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 08/04/2020 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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COMPLAINT: 202069111

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   16 December 2020 11:00 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

BID, EID & PID PERMITS (301 SFHC)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

1449 Powell Street and all common areas.

In unit #28, stove present at time of inspection. Provide
permits and plans.

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).                                   

1

2

3

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R1

0148

DATE: 04-DEC-20

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

202069111

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  12/17/2020            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 12/04/2020 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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Ill llllllllll llllllllllllllllllllllll Ill Doc# 2021044398 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

City and County of San Francisco · 
Joaquin Torres, Assessor- Recorder 
3110/2021 1:28:40 PM Fees 
Pages 4 Title 339 AM Taxes 
Customer 048 Other 

SB2 Fees 
Total 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 03 l I 1 

NO. 20206911 lA 

DC7- DH 28-JAN-21 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 



City and County of San Francisco 
·Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, Interim Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT- ORDER NO. 202069111 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 0000 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DC7 
Complaint: 202069111 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: January 28, 2021 
Inspector/Division: Moy\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: JAMES SANBONMATSU 
Hearing Officer: KENNETH BURKE 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on January 28, 2021 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing . 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: December 4, 2020 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen ( 15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

~~im Director 
Departm uilding Inspection 

. oved for Distribution on February 8, 2021 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 202069111 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING DATE: 04-DEC-20 

ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA BLOCK: 0148 LOT : 031 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USE TYPE: Rl 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

BID, EID & PID PERMITS (301 SFHC) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

1449 Powell Street and all common areas. 

In unit #28, stove present at time of inspection. Provide 
permits and plans. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building 
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility 
of the property owner to provide tenants with notification, as 
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San 
Francisco Housing Code Section 3 03 (b) ), if any dwellings, 
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during 
reinspection(s). 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 16 December 202011:00 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Moy AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTI.L THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC I 08.8 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
TEL (628)652-3700, Fax No. (628)652-3709, Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

ro;;,;p-LIANCE WITfJIJiSPECIFIED J IME F~REQg!RED: The described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Department of Building Inspection. As a result of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

COST OF GOD); ENFOR~EM§if WILL BE BORNE BY T~ P~Q~!;RTY OY'JNER: Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, 
and inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls, counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management, (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice through: (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for case management/administrafion, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 11 OA, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17, 102A.1 B et seq. , 102A.19 et seq. ,and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. 

R FEM L TOSTAI FRANg:IJ~E TAX BOARD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia, 
that a taxpayer who erives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal Income tax and 
bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation. 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided In Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

PUBLIC Hl:JISANCES & MISDEME4NORS: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401and1001(d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person, the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

flERMIJ" REQU REME.NJS; Any required permit application must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s) . 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of 
Building Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 151 Floor. A post card wi ll be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3n1 floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880. 

OllFICA'mON to Bl:llLDllllG TENANl"S: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of .Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

PRORERTY ER/LESSOR MAY NOT RET AllArE AGA:JNSTTEN:&.NTILESSEEFOR MAK1NG A CG>MPLA"INT~ Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety cO'Cie, the property oWiief may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

RElNSPECTION ES,S-; For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection: a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

Vl0LA:tfuN OFWORK PRACTICES FOR LEAf>-BJl;SED PAlN'ffilSTURBANCE: 
secti0n°3423 of the San Francise-0· BLiilding Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, µhless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any que~tlons. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 201 o One Page.rvb.doc 
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COMPLAINT: 202291764

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   11 July 2022 11:30 AM

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

PROVIDE SECTION 604 AFFIDAVIT (604 SFHC)

SELF CERTIFIED SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS AFFIDAVIT (420 SFBC)

MAINTAIN FIRE ESCAPE DROP LADDER  (801, 1001-b,m
HC)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

1449 POWELL STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS.

Provide affidavit of structural maintenance for all exterior
appendages. Have a licensed general contractor, structural
pest control licensee, or licensed professional architect or
engineer inspect all exterior decks, balconies, landings, exit
corridors, stairway systems, guardrails, handrails, fire escapes
and all parts thereof and verify that each inspected area is in a
safe and good working condition. A blank affidavit form, to
be completed and returned, is attached to this Notice of
Violation. Until affidavit is received, case cannot be abated.
See attached.

Provide self-certification of the numbers of smoke and carbon
monoxide detectors installed in the building. A blank affidavit
form, to be completed and returned, is attached to this Notice
of Violation. Until affidavit is received, case cannot be abated.
See attached.

On reinspection day, owner or owner's representative must
demonstrate the workability of all fire escape drop ladders or
provide a certificate from a fire escape maintenance company
indicating that the drop ladders are in good working
condition.

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).

1

2

3

4

5

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

ROUTINE

R1

0148

DATE: 07-JUN-22

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 202291764

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.
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COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011

                                                                 Page 2 of 2

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

202291764

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  07/19/2022            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 06/07/2022 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
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ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
1443 1449 POWELL ST 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 031 I 1 

NO. 202291764A 

DAl- DH 03-NOV-22 

DEPA~-· 
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$0.00 
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City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT- ORDER NO. 202291764 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 0000 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DA1 
Complaint: 202291764 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: November 3, 2022 
Inspector/Division: Moy\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on November 3, 2022 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing , THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conc;:litions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: June 7, 2022 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

30 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

/DEPA;" 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

l -,, •.i 

-!...-....:. .. ----....:.___;.._,. __ ---
Housing Inspection Services 

49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94I3 l 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USE TYPE: RI 

COMPLAINT: 202291764 

DATE: 07-JUN-22 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: OI48 LOT: 03 I 

NOTICE TYPE: ROUTINE 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

PROVIDE SECTION 604 AFFIDAVIT (604 SFHC) 

SELF CERTIFIED SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON 
MONOXIDE ALARMS AFFIDAVIT (420 SFBC) 

MAINTAIN FIRE ESCAPE DROP LADDER (801, 1001-b,m 
HC) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

1449 POWELL STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS. 

Provide affidavit of structural maintenance for all exterior 
appendages. Have a licensed general contractor, structural pest 
control licensee, or licensed professional architect or engineer 
inspect all exterior decks, balconies, landings, exit corridors, 
stairway systems, guardrails, handrails, fire escapes and all 
parts thereof and verify that each inspected area is in a safe 
and good working condition. A blank affidavit form, to be 
completed and returned, is attached to this Notice of 
Violation. Until affidavit is received, case cannot be abated. 
See attached. 

Provide self-certification of the numbers of smoke and carbon 
monoxide detectors installed in the building. A blank affidavit 
form, to be completed and returned, is attached to this Notice 
of Violation. Until affidavit is received, case cannot be abated. 
See attached. 

On reinspection day, owner or owner's representative must 
demonstrate the workability of all fire escape drop ladders or 
provide a certificate from a fire escape maintenance company 
indicating that the drop ladders are in good working condition. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building 
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility 
of the property owner to provide tenants with notification, as 
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San 
Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any dwellings, 
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during 
reinspection(s). 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. RE INSPECTION DATE : I I July 2022 11 :30 AM 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 202291764 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Moy AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 

Page 2 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Av, 4th Floor, 'San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
Tel. (628) 652-3700, Fax No. (628) 652-3709, Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED: The described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Department of Building Inspection. As a resu lt of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are requ ired, wi t h in the time 
frame set forth in th is Notice, to make application (if required) for the necessary permits , to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER: Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
Code provides that in addition to the civi l penalties described therein , the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative , 
and inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring , (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls, counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management, (4) permit history research , (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) inspections, {7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs w ill accrue when the property owner fails to comply w ith this Notice through : (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for case managemenUadministration, and $170 .00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment (Jf Costs following fa ilure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1 ) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid , and (2 ) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17, 102A.18 et seq ., 102A.19 et seq., and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. 

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia , 
that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing , building , health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

PIJ~LIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401 and 1001 (d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipa l Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein . Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person. the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shaJI be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1 ,000 .00 , or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS: Any required permit application must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bu reau, Department of 
Building Inspection, at 49 South Van Ness Av, 2 ~tt Fl. A post card w ill be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107 A.5, and 11 OA, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance at 49 South Van Ness Av, 141h Fl, Suite 1475 at (628) 652-1150. 

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1and17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of Violation , the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING A COMPLAINT: Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

REINSPECTION FEES: For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection , a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE: 
Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead pa int. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process, you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Deparlment of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb .doc 
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COMPLAINT: 202293621

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   22 August 2022 10:00 AM

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOORING (1001, 1306 SFHC)

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301,1001b(13),1306 SFHC)

REPAIR VENTILATION (504-d(7ii) SFHC)

BID, EID & PID PERMITS (301 SFHC)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS

1449 POWELL STREET UNIT #15-17 AND ALL
COMMON AREAS.

In the unit, flooring damaged throughout. Repair or replace.

In the bathroom, present of mold/mildew. Locate, eliminate
and remove mold/mildew. Provide receipts of materials used
to eliminate mold/mildew at time of inspection to Housing
Inspector.

In the bathroom, vent was removed/damaged. Repair or
replace. PERMITS REQUIRED.

Repairs cited in this Notice require a Building, Plumbing and
/or Electrical Permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to
obtain (or have others obtain) any required permits before
beginning work that requires permit(s). This case cannot be
abated until the Housing Inspector makes a final inspection to
verify that all violations have been corrected and all required
permits have been obtained and finalized. On reinspection
day, present to the Housing Inspector the Job Card, plans and
permits indicating that all work under building, plumbing and
electrical permits is complete. Prior to reinspection by
Housing Inspector, call Building, Plumbing and Electrical
Inspectors for required inspections.

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).

1

2

3

4

5

6

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

1449 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R1

0148

DATE: 26-JUL-22

1449
031

POWELL ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



Page 2

COMPLAINT: 202293621

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0148    Lot:  031   
1449 POWELL ST

202293621

1449 POWELL STREET LLC
1449 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  08/22/2022            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 07/26/2022 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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RECORDING REQUES rED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUll.[)JNG lNSl'EC l'ION 

WllEN RECORDED RETURN TO : 
DEl'T. OF HlJILIJIN(i INSl'ECTION 
1 IOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 Soulh Van Ne" .I\ •·cnuc. 41h Floor 
SAN l'R1\NCISCO. Cr\ 94103 

City an cf County al San Francisco 
Joaquin Torres, Assessor- Recorder 
12/2212022 9:32:159 AM Fees 
Pages 6 Tille 339 ES Taxes 
Customer D48 Other 

SB2 Fees 
Paid 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 

1443 1449 POWELL ST 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0148 I 03 I I 1 

NO. 202293621 A 

DCS- DH 03-NOV-22 

SD.DO 
SO.OD 
SO.DO 
SO.DO 
SO.DD 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Rlordan, C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT-ORDER NO. 202293621 

Owner: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 1443 1449 POWELL ST, 
Block: 0148 Lot: 031 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 107 Source: DCB 
Complaint: 202293621 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: November 3, 2022 
Inspector/Division: Moy\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on November 3, 2022 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hea.ring was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative l>IO NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS ANO DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the heanng 
2, That the conditions are as stated in the complairit of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: July 26, 2022 
3, That the Conclitions of said structure(s) constitutes iln unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Build ing Code and Section 1001(d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code, 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

30 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A 17 of the San 
Francisco Build ing Code. For information contact the inspector ind icated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (62B) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652·3709 This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and fi ling fee 1n(ormation 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness A11enue, 4th Floor. (628) 652-3700 

Approve or Distribution on November 8, 2022 
by James Sanbonmatsu , Ch ief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 

o:.-· 
[· 

~---· 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco , CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652·3700 • FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 

- ''" 
i ... . -.... .. ~ 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTlON 
Housing Inspection Sen·iccs Di\'islon 
Cit~· and Count~· or San Franci~co 
49 South Van Neu A\'cnuc, San Franci.•co. Californi11 <J41113-l:Z26 
{628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: l>Bll llDCompl11intsra'sf~o>'.ori: Wcl1sik: ww.,.sftlbi.uri: 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNF.KIAGENT: 

:\1AIU'.'IG 
ADDRESS: 

l-l-19 POWELi. SrREET LLC 

14-19 l'OWELI. ~TREE"! I.LC 

19-l 1'1Tll ST 

St\ N FRANCISCO CA 

9413 I 

Bl.llLDING TYPE: llOTl'L LISE TYPE: RI 

COM PLAINT: 20229362 I 

nATE: .'.?6-JLIL-11 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: Ol4K LOT: O~I 

:'iOTICF. TYPF.: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARF. HF.RF.BY OIUJF.RF.D TO COl\U'LY 'WITll TllE FOLLOWING REQl:IREMCNTS: 
ITEM lH:SCRU"l'ION 

11 llS NO'l ICE INCU JDFS \llOE.t\ TIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTEn. 

REPAIR OR l\Ef'J.ACI' !'LOO RING I I 00 I. I Jl)6 SFllC) 

El.IMJNA rE \-!Ol.D'MILDFW ( l~IH. I OOlh( 13J. I :;06 SFI IC) 

REPAIR VF.NTILATICJ)'.; (50.J-d(7ii) SFl IC) 

AID_ EID& l'lD l'l~i{MITS(301 Sl'llC) 

INSPECTOR COl\·11\H'NTS 

1-1-19 POWELL STRLET LJ1'1T ;' 15-17 AKD Al.I. 
COMMON AREAS. 

In the unit, llnnring damagc<l Lhrough"ut. Rcp•ir or replace-. 

In the halhroom. present or mold:1niltlcw. Lorn le. climina1e 
~md remove mold 'miklC'\\. 1-'l'n\'idc rcci..~ipu. of llli.11crial~ USt,,;'d 

to climirmlc 111oh.J 1mildcll' <LI ti111c <>f i11spc•tio11 to I lousing 
Inspector. 

In the bathroom. vent \\'as 1 cmovcd 'damagl'<I. Rcpain11· 
rc-pl<t~c . PERMITS REQlllRU}. 

l~cpairs cited in this Notice n:quirc a Building. l'lmnbin!!, and 
·or Eki:trical l'crrni1. II is the rcspun;;ibilit} of ihe owner to 
obtain (or have- others obt;iin) ;m~· required pcn11its hcforc 
beginning work that requires pcnnit(sJ. This case cannot b,· 
abatc-d until the I lousing Inspector make; a final inspection 10 

\'crifythal all vit>lations h;ivc hce11 corr.~clcd ancl all required 
pcrn1ils hav'-' been obtained m1d finnli/.cd . On rcin,pccli<Hl day. 
present to the I (ousing lnspccwr the- Job Card. plan' and 
pcrmi1s iu<lic~ting Ihm all wor~ under huiltling. plumbing am.I 
electrical pennils is compktc . PriL>r to rei11~pectio11 by 
1 lou.,ing lnsp.,ctor. call Building. l'IL1111bing anti Elcctrirnl 
lns,,..,l·tors ror l'ClJuirc•I inspcc1io11s. 

It is till· properly uwnds rcspt)ll>ihilit) LO be pr"cnt or dil'ccl 
his/her ropresc111u1i,·c Lo ~ttcntl the rcinspcclion a.• ,cheduled 
on this Nuticc uf Viol11tion for 1l1c rurposc uf providing the 
ln~f'C'ctor access 10 imcriur common areas. ~tora!!C rooms. 
boiler ron111. gamgcs. L·~il paths. bascmc-nl and rear of bt1ildi11~ 
and to '111 ;in'"' cit~d "ithin 1hi; 1'oticc. It is the rcspunsibilil) 
or lhc propcrt~ owner lo prtn·i1h; lcnant> "ilh nuliflcation . <I> 

required lw California Ci,· ii Clldc Section I '15-1 (San 
Francisc(l i1ou~i11g Code Section :>03(hl). if any d\\clli11gs_ 
arnr•mcnl units t.1r guest rmnn~ ~re tu be ac4.:cssC"d during. 
rci11spcclirn1(>). 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN JO l)A \'S. Rt:INSl'f.Cf!ON OATf.: 2:! August !022 )():00 A\1 

Page I 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Scn·lccs l>i\'ision 
City and County or Sun Francisco 
,i9 South Van Ncs~ A•·~"'"· San Fr-Anci•co, C~liforni" 94!03-1226 
(628} 652-J70fl Fin: (628) 652-3709 EmHil: DBll·llOComplainMii1srgrn.or2 Wcbsit~: '"'·w.sfdl>i.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPl.AINT: 202293621 
IT IS RECOMMENDED TRAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME . 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Chri"iua 11. M<•y /\T 6'.!8·65:!·3386 

FOR EVEl<Y INSPEC.TION i\1··1ER1'1 IE INITIAL RE-INSl'H" l'ION. 1\ $170,00 H:E 'Wll.I. HE Cl IJ\l{(il:l> Ur\ rll . l'I II' 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USE TYPE: RI 

COMPLAINT: 202303758 

DATE: l 7-FEB-23 

LOCATION: 1449 POWELL ST 

BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

NOTICE TYPE: CA TASK FORCE 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 

NOTED. 

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301,100lb(l3),1306 SFHC) 

REMOVE OR COVER DAMAGED PAINT IN AN APPROVED 
MANNER TO PREVENT A LEAD HAZARD. SEE LEAD 
HAZARD WARNING . (1001-b,d,k, 1301 SFHC) 

LEAD HAZARD WARNING (327.4.2 SFBC) 

PROVIDE HANDRAILS/GUARDRAILS (802c,1001b (13) 
SFHC, 1015 SFBC) 

1449 POWELL STREET #9,10,12 AND ALL COMMON 
AREAS . 

At time of inspection, present of mold/mildew on the walls 
and ceilings. Locate, eliminate and remove mold/mildew. 
Provide receipts of materials used to eliminate mold/mildew at 
time of inspection to Housing Inspector. 

Repaint all areas where paint is removed or damaged or where 
surfaces are repaired. 

Disturbing lead based paint can be EXTREMELY 
DANGEROUS to dwelling occupants and visitors, 
particularly to young children, pregnant women, pets, and to 
people performing work on the premises. Section 327.4.2 of 
the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs 
or removes lead based paint in the interior or exterior of pre-
1979 buildings. Informational packets available at ( 415) 558-
6088 provide information on notification, performance 
standards, handling, containment and cleanup requirements 
for projects involving lead-based paint. You can contact the 
San Francisco Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program 
at: (415) 554-8930 for free advice. IF YOU CAUSE LEAD 
DUST TO BE CREA TED, YOU COULD BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY ILLNESS CAUSED BY THE DUST. Ordinance #446-
97. 

At the top of the stairs to the roof, handrails/guardrails not 
present. Provide. PERMITS REQUIRED. 

Page 1 
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. DEPARTMENT O!i · ~UILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

BID PERMITS (301 SFHC, 106A SFBC) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. 

COMPLAINT: 202303758 
Repairs cited in this Notice require a Building Pennit. It is the 
responsibility of the owner to obtain (or have others obtain) 
any required permits before beginning work that requires 
permit This case cannot be abated until the Housing Inspector 
makes a final inspection to verify that all violations have been 
corrected and all required permits have been obtained and 
finalized. On reinspection day, present to the Housing 
Inspector the Job Card, plans and permits indicating that all 
work under building permit is complete. Prior to reinspection 
by Housing Inspector, call Building Inspector for required 
inspections. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of 
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the 
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with 
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section 
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any 
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed 
during reinspection(s). 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE : 07 March 2023 10:30 A 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Dang AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 

Page 2 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

Prope1ty Address: 

Date: 03/07 /2023 

1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 

Block: 0148 Lot: 031 
1449 POWELL ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA Number: 202303758 

94131 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING 

Dear Property Owner(s): 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING: 
On 02/17/2023 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you ofrequired code 
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply. The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this 
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED: 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from 
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management, 
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc), 
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparatiqn, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals, 
and (8) monthly violation monitoring. 

A VOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT: 
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as 
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc., please complete all work within thirty (30) 
days of the initial reinspection .date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector 
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386 to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed 
within this time frame. 

IF PERl"VIITS ARE REQUIRED: 
Please note that you must also obtain all necessary building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign­
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the 
required work will be considered completed. 

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID: 
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until (1) all required repairs are completed 
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, 
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order. 

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED! 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
City and County of San Francisco 

NOTICE: NUMBER: 202305294 

DATE: 20-MAR-23 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 

ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL ST 

OCCUPANCY/USE: () BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

n If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
· _J will be issued. 

OWNER/AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC PHONE#: --
MAILING 1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
ADDRESS 294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94131 

PERSON CONTACTED@ SITE: PHONE#: --

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION# 

llJ WORK WITHOUT PERMIT 103A 

0 ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 

0 EXPIRED ORO CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 

0 UNSAFE BUILDING 0 SEE ATTACHMENTS 

The legal use of the building is a 3-story, R-1 SRO mixed hotel consisting of 17 SRO rooms of occupancy over a commercial space. 
There are 8 merged rooms (dwelling units) and 19 hotel rooms without proof of permits and plans. At the ground level, there is a 
commercial space with pe1mits and plans. At the back of the commercial space, there is a community kitchen, two rooms without 
bathrooms, and two rooms with a full bathroom and a community bathroom all of which are illegal and unpermitted. 

*NO PERMANENT HEAT SOURCE (SFHC- 701) 
*THERE IS UNAPPROVED WIRING & UNAPPROVED PLUMBING (SFHC-lOOle-f) 
*IMPROPER OCCUPANCY (SFHC-1001-n) 
*PROHIBITED USES OF COOKING/SLEEPING AND BATHROOM FACILITIES (SFHC-505 & 709) 
*THERE IS NO CERTAINTY THAT THE REQUIRED ONE HOUR FIRE RESIST ANT MATERIAL WERE USED AT TIME OF 
CONSTRUCTION (SFHC-601) 
*NO MEANS OF EMERGENCY EGRESS, POSING A SERIOUS LIFE HAZARD TO BUILDING OCCUPANTS (SFHC-801-4) 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
DSTOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
[ZJ FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS IZJ (WITH PLANS) A copy ofThis Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application 

[l] OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 60 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 90 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION 
~OFF. 

0 CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN DAYS. 0 NO PERMIT REQUIRED 

0 YOll FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DA TED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

• FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN. 
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

Legalize units eligible under Ordinance 33-16. 

Because of the above cited alterations without pennit, you are required to comply with the following ordinance: 

NOTICE per Ordinance 33-16: SFBC Section 102A.3 .1. Dwelling units constructed or installed without required permit(s). In case of 
an unauthorized dwelling unit constructed or installed in an existing building without the required permit or permits, in addition to the 
above requirements the written Notice of Violation shall order the property owner to file an application for a building and other 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

permits required to legalize the unit pursuant to Building Code Section l 06A.3 . 1.3 and Planning Code 207.3. 
Exceptions: 
*Removal of the unit has been approved by the Planning Commission pursuant to Planning Code Section 317; or 
*After performing a screening under Section I 06A.3. l .3(a) of this Code, the Department has determined that the unauthorized 
dwelling unit is not able to be legalized under Section 106A.3. l .3 of this Code; or 
*The Building Official has determined that a serious and imminent hazard under Section 102A. l 6 of this Code exists on the subject 
property. 

If none of the three exceptions listed above are met, submit a copy of this Notice and two sets of plans with a Building Permit 
Application to legalize the conversion of the rear of the garage into a legal dwelling unit. After the Building Permit is issued, 
Plumbing and Electrical Permits must be obtained. 

If any of the above 3 exceptions are met, the owner shall submit a copy of this Notice and two sets of plans with a Building Permit 
Application to revert the areas of violation back to their last legal use by removing the unpermitted dwelling unit. After the Building 
Permit is issued, Plumbing and Electrical Permits must be obtained. 

Whether areas of violation are brought in to conformance pursuant to Ordinance 33-16, or reverted to last legal use, a Building Permit 
is required to remove all unpermitted property line windows/doors and re-install approved siding. 
To abate this Notice of Violation, you must obtain all permits and complete all work as specified above. Then, when work is 
completed and all Building, Plumbing, and Electrical Permits are signed off and completed, you must contact the district Housing 
Inspector for a final inspection. At final inspection, all finalized Building, Plumbing and Electrical Permits and plans must be 
produced, and access must be provided to all storage rooms and other uninhabitable spaces. 

INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY 

!{] 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/ 1/60) 0 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT) 
D NO PENALTY D OTHER: D REINSPECTION FEE$ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 911160) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS$ 

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CONT ACT INSPECTOR: Christina H. D Dang 
PHONE# 628-652-3386 DIVISION: HIS DISTRICT: 19 
By:(Inspectors's Signature) ______________ __ _ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

PurS\lanl lo SFBC 107A sand 10GA 4 71nvesti9all011 fees are cha.-ged lor work begun cr perfo rmed wit hout permits or for Work oxceecling the scope 04 peimits. 
Such fees may be appeal<1d to the Board of Permit Appeals wllh in 15 days of pmmil issuanoa. at 49 South Van NessA\18 .. Suite 1475 (14th Floor) (628) 652·1150 

I ARN ING: Failure t take immediate action as required to eo<roct the abo\'e vlolallotl$ will resul t in abatEment prooeedlngs by the Oepartmon of Building 
tn~1on If an Or<klr ol Abatement[$ roeoorded again~ 1h1G property, Ille own will be billed e< the propeti~ v1IJI be lh•nad fOf all costa •ncurraci In the 
ood <inloroemen procass frcm th posting 01 th 1irsl ·NO!lca of V!-OlatiOn· unlit all costs are paid S FBC 102A 2 & 110A. 

WARN ING: Sec::llon 20<> otth San Francisco HoUS!ng Coc:le pr<1Yides lor immadiat fines of $ 1001or di insmn of lnibal non-compliance. followed by 15200 
fines pet' 11lot11llon IOt ll'te Ge<:Ond tnstanco of noo-compll noe. up to a maiclmum of $7 500 pet bultdrng This aecllon also prO\lldes IOI li;.suon.::e ot a crlmlnOI c:liar9e 
as a mlSdemeanor for each vlo"1tion. resulting In l\les ol not lass mon S1 ,000 par day or <:Ix moothg· lmprtsonment or bclh 

W A RNING: Anyone who derives NSltaJ incomG from housing determined by the D eparunent of Building Inspection to be substandal"d cannot ded!Jct from state 
pal'$00111 nOOl'l\e tu an<I bani< and corpOl'at<> 1ncom tax S1terest, depreciation Of taxes atu1bu1able to sue substandard structure II correction work is not 
completed or being dligently expeditiously and r.onnnuousiy prnsecned atter silx (6) months Iran the da18 o f th is not!oe, notifica1ion will ba sentto the Franchise 
Tax Board as provided In Section 17264(6) ot lh Aevenu 111HfTax 110.1 Code 

WARNING: Sec1Jon 103A of the San Ff'anclsoo Sulldlng C-od p<ovldes for civil tines ol t•p 10 $500 per day IOI' any pm-eon who violates disobeys omits, neglects 
~ ral\ISBS'tO comply with ~ q::iposes the execution ol any provisions of this code This sectJon so provides for mfsd8Tlennor fines, i1 convlCU!d, at up to $500 
and/or lniprloonmerit i.p to she montha ror e.!lch pars1e Offense tor ~ day sud'! Ci!Tense OOC:Ul'S· 

De acuerdo a Ins Sec:dones i07A 5 y 106A 4 7 de el Codlgo de Construcc:i0n da Ed1hclos de San F'renclsco gai:too d lnvestl9ru:1on seran cobrado:i per 
trabaJ<:> empaZRdo o realiz>Odo n Sos 11eblrtos perrnlsos o por lrabajo u mOOita I fl mite esdpul ado en los pem'llsos D1mos eobros pued..-. sel" apslados ante 
Is Jur>ta de Apel dotlH d PllmllSOG (Boo•d ol Permit App als) dea'ltro <le 103 P'if'l'\et'OS quince d!'as de eb&fee ol:iten100 el pamJso, Las apelaoones se t>aceo 
en el 49Swtti Van 1"°68 Ava. Sui te 1475 (1 4111 FlO<ll'l . telefor10(6281 652-1150. 

AOVERTENCIA' S 1 no aimpla oon tas acciones lmmedloms raqueridas- pare 001Tagir las lnfracdones el Oepertarnento dG 1nsoaccion oe E(ftldos- tendra er 
derecho dE> Intel a( al prooeiso de ml!lgaaon S una On:len de M11lgaa011 es reglstr de conira dlct>I! propledl'ld. los gas!os lncurrldos duranta el proce$0 de 
<11JlicadOl1 del c6dlgo, desde I prlmara j:luesta del Avlao de lnfn•cci6n hasta qua lodos los gastos ester> pagacoo se le cobrornn al duSJo dol Qdifrclo o la 
propledacl sore e.mborgllda para rooupetar dlcho!l g9Slas- Relere11cle a la Seco6o t02A.2 y 110A de al CMgo de ConElfruc:don d Edlttoos. 

A DVERT ENC IA . I.a secdOl'I 204 dee C6digo oe v1111enda de sen Frsncisco permit qua oo multe lnmedlat.9mente $100 por cada primer caso oe inconfonT>1da<f, 
seguida por um1 ITRJIU!l d&~OO por cat.la segunda lnlracd6n de lnc:as1rormfdad, a1Jl'Tl8'IUl!ldo hasta un maximo de $7.500 p()( cada ecflicio. Esta Secci6n tambian 
perrnlte obtonEir c:argoo aJmlna18'S oomo dellto men°', resultando en n'llJ ltas de no mE!f'loe de $1,000 dtanos o 6 meses de an carcelamlanlo o ambas san ciories 

AOVERTENCI CUelquier persona qve redba reota'.pOI u.-a vlvtenda que haya sido declarada qu@ no sa119faea la norrnas requerlaai;: por el Oq;>artamento 
de lnspeccion de-E<ifioos, no puede deducir dol est.ado int es-es personal es. de banco o ampresa. depreci...:fon lsxas tnbuldos sobre dicha osuuctUra 
SI el b'ebi:r,jo do r~aradOn,, s tetmlf\a o oot dlllgenretn(>nte , rop(dament omruti.rl'\enl acuasdo de~ee de sala(c) 1'11"-"'e:J de le fad'la do esto al/leo, 
so le envfan1 u na notrtn:a.o6n e, la Junta de Conoesoon de lmpuestos IFrandllse Tax Board) de cuerdo a la Seoclon 1264{c) del Codlgo de lngrosos e 
lmpuestos <Revenue and Taxalioo Code) 

ADVERTENCtA: La Secci6n 103A de el COdigo de edlflclos de San Franeiaoo 1mpone multas o\llles t'l&illa de $500 por cada dla a cualquler persona que 
infnnja. desobedezca, omita . descuide, se niege a cumplir. resist& o se opone a la ejec:u don de las provisiones de este eodigo Est<i! seccioo tambien 1mpane 
multas peo oolito manor Si es daclsirado culpable . oo llas1a $500 o anca•celamiento de hasta G meses. o ambas sanclones. por CStOa una de las ofensas y po. 
cada di.a que dicha otensa occura 

Sang-ayoo sa SFBC 107A.5 at 106A.4. 7 ang bayad sa pagsusuri ay sisingilin sa mga gu salin g ,....aumplsahan n o gmawa mi w angl"'rmlt o sa mga gawalr>g 
l&bl!l sa Gakop ng JXjnnll. Ang gayong slngil ay maarln91•pela s.a Board of Permi t Appeal s ea loob ng 15 na arm~ rnula sa pag·l&yu 119 pern·111 as 49 Sou Van 
Ness Ave .. suite 1475 (14th palapagJ (628)652·1150. 

BASALA~ Ang l<llbiguan na gumnwa ng aksiyon tulad ng lc lnalcailangan llpang iwnsto ang inga nasabing paglabag ay magr~lla sa pagilitl ng abawment 
ng Kagawaran ng lnSf>'lksyon ng Gue.eh. l(ung meron Ordar <>f Abatement ng ntlltaia laban sa 1sari9 arl -arlan , ang may-an ay $1!<1n9lllr> o di kaya ang an-an<1 
"'I gagamitln na lleo sa lahat ng mg8 gastos na narmno sa prOSEISC> ng pl!Qpapatupad mLJla sa unang ·· F'aunawa sa F'aglabag' 11 anggang sa llltiat ng gastos 
ay mt1bayarM , S FBC 102A2 & 110A. 

SABALA: Ang Sekayon "204 r>g Housmg Code ng San Francisco ay nl\gtol.Dkd.1 ng agad-agad na mLslta na 51 00 oo baw:at hallmb a ng unang hlndl pagrunod, 
.it susundan ng multa na $200 sa ba.111 t pagla ag sa pan9ata11mng hind! pagsunoo. hanggang sa suk<tulan na $7.500 88 bauia1 usaJi Ang ~ksyoo nan<> ay 
tlnawkoa r>a magsa31\mpa rt.i hg kasong lmmlnat l:lllang I sang misdemeanor sa t>.awat pagtabag at rnagrsesulta sa mult:a na t11ndl babat>a ng $1 .000 sa bnwa 
er aw o di kaya sa ar11m na buwan na pagl<abilanggo o par~hong 1papalaw. 

B~BALA : SinumBf'lg kumlklte sa p>,1g·UP3 ng pabahay rw rinLJKO)I ng t<agawsran ng tnsp~syon ng Glisan na substrulctard ay hlndi maar1ng (bawas ang ganoong 
kit& 3811:>uv11s ga esiado n,g lotang persoool at gayundln sa buwls na kits e tn1ares fl4 bangk'o ai l<orporasyon. a1 sa-depresasyQO o mga buw1a 11a rn lugnay SA 
gusatlng substMdard Kung Mg Ga11111 n sa p.'lgwawasto ay l'tindl nakumple o hindi masigasg. mabilis at tuloy·Moy g pagg$Wa matapos arig amm (6) na 
bu wan rnulo oo petoo nltong paul'lawa. y magpapacSala ng eblso aa Franctl se Ta.~ Board na 11fn akda sa SeksyOC'I 17264(6) '19 A<:rl/onu and Taxation code 

SABA LA: Ang Seksyon 103A ng Building cooe ng S&.n FrMc:tsco ay riagtat.N<da ng mga multang slbll h"Bnggang sa $500 sa ba>11at araw sa sinumang 
lumabag. sumuway magtang:gal , magpabaya o rumangi;ng sumunod o di l<aya &Jmalungai sa pagpatup ad ng mga probisyott nitong code. Nagpapataw din 
•long set<syon n9 niutteng mlsd moonor kapag n(l)iatular> ng h;;ti,ggllng i;a $500 al o <I kaya anlm na bu wan r>a pagl<abllanggo sa bawat m;;igkahlwalay na 
pagkasala parasa bawat ara na nangyart eng ganooog p84Jkasala. 
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EXHIBIT 30 
 



        NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION  FIRST NOTICE COMPLAINT NUMBER 
City and County of San Francisco  SECOND NOTICE  
49 South Van Ness Av Suite#400 
San Francisco, CA 94103  OTHER:   202303583 
ADDRESS  1447 Powell St. DATE 3/27/23 
OCCUPANCY/USE R-2, B  BLOCK 0148  LOT 031 
CONST. TYPE 5 STORIES 3  BASEMENT 
 If checked, this information is based upon site-observation only.  Further research may indicate that legal use is different.  If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
will be issued. 
OWNER / AGENT: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC PHONE#:  
MAILING ADDRESS: 294 29th St. CITY San Francisco ZIP 94131 
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE  PHONE#:  

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION:    

 WORK WITHOUT PERMIT (SFBC 103A);  ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED (SFBC 106.4.7); 
 EXPIRED PERMIT (SFBC 106A.4.4)  CANCELLED PERMIT (SFBC 106.3.7)   PA#:     ; 
 UNSAFE BUILDING  (SFBC 102A);  SEE ATTACHMENTS CODE / SECTION # 
A Taskforce Inspection was performed on 2/14/23.  Observed the following conditions in the 
commercial medical office; all work is completed:     
1.)Two Walls built has created two separate rooms from the (e) meeting room. 
2.)The existing (2) storage space directly behind the existing office and office counters have been 
reconfigured into an office room and filing storage area.  
Please reference PA201711133834/PA201711133835 - Soft Story & PA200708028611 – Remodel of 
Medical Office.  This violation is only limited to the front commerical space.     

SFBC 103A 

MONTHLY MONITORING FEE Section 110A TABLE 1A-k  
BC – Building Code HC – Housing Code PC – Plumbing Code [EC – Electrical Code] MC – Mechanical Code 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
 STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
 FILE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION WITHIN  30  DAYS  WITH PLANS) A Copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application. 
 OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN  60  DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN  90  DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION AND SIGNOFF. 
 CORRECTION VIOLATIONS WITHIN     DAYS.   NO PERMIT REQUIRED. 
 YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED    , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 
 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDING TO BEGIN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

 Submit a copy of this notice and two sets of plans with a new permit to legalize the unpermitted work and floor plan 
alteration.  Alternatively obtain a building permit to revert all conditions to last approved condition.   PA must state to 
comply with NOV & 9x penalty paid, along with Planning Approval.   
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY See reverse side for further explanation 
 9x Fee (Work w/o Permit after 9/1/60)       2x Fee (Work Exceeding Scope of Permit) 
 OTHER:           Re-inspection Fee$      No penalty (Work w/o permit prior to 9/1/60) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT  3/21/23    VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS  $ 25,000.00 

   BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CONTACT INSPECTOR       Gilbert Lam      
                                     (Inspector – Print Name) 

OFFICE HOURS  8:00 AM  TO  9:00  AM AND  3:00 PM  TO  4:00  PM  

PHONE #  628) 652-3418 gilbert.lam@sfgov.org 

 

By:(Inspector’s Signature)                              DISTRICT # 

CC:  DCP  EID  PID  BID  HIS  CED  CPC  DAD  SFFD  DPH  RPC 

    Building Inspection Division 
49 S. Van Ness Av, Suite# 400 (628) 652-3450 
  Housing Inspection Division 
49 S. Van Ness Av, Suite# 400 (628) 652-3700 
   Electrical Inspection Division 
 49 S. Van Ness Av, Suite# 400 (628) 652-3450   
    Plumbing Inspection Division 
49 S. Van Ness Av, Suite# 400 (628) 652-3450  
    Code Enforcement Division 
 49 S. Van Ness Av, Suite# 400 (628) 652-3430 
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Pursuant to SFBC 107A.5 and 106A.4.7 investigation fees are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for Work exceeding the scope of permits. 
Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance, at 49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1475 (14th Floor). (628) 652-1150. 

 

WARNING: Failure to take immediate action as required to correct the above violations will result in abatement proceedings by the Department of Building 
Inspection. If an Order of Abatement is recorded against this property, the owner will be billed or the property will be liened for all costs incurred in the 
code enforcement process from the posting of the first “Notice of Violation” until all costs are paid, SFBC 102A.2 & 110A. 

 

WARNING: Section 204 of the San Francisco Housing Code provides for immediate fines of $100 for each instance of initial non-compliance, followed by $200 
fines per violation for the second instance of non-compliance, up to a maximum of $7,500 per building. This section also provides for issuance of a criminal charge 
as a misdemeanor for each violation, resulting in fines of not less than $1,000 per day or six months’ imprisonment or both. 

 

WARNING: Anyone who derives rental income from housing determined by the Department of Building Inspection to be substandard cannot deduct from state 
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax interest, depreciation or taxes attributable to such substandard structure. If correction work is not 
completed or being diligently, expeditiously and continuously prosecuted after six (6) months from the date of this notice, notification will be sent to the Franchise 
Tax Board as provided in Section 17264(6) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

 

WARNING: Section 103A of the San Francisco Building Code provides for civil fines of up to $500 per day for any person who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects 
or refuses to comply with or opposes the execution of any provisions of this code. This section also provides for misdemeanor fines, if convicted, of up to $500 
and/or imprisonment up to six months for each separate offense for every day such offense occurs·. 

 

De acuerdo a las Secciones 107A.5 y 106A.4.7 de el Codigo de Construcción. de Edificios de San Francisco, gastos de investigación serán cobrados por 
trabajo empezado o realizado sin los debidos permisos o por trabajo que exceda el limite estipulado en los permisos. Dichos cobros pueden ser apelados ante 
la Junta de Apelaciones de Permisos (Board of Permit Appeals) dentro de los primeros quince dias de haberse obtenido el permiso. Las apelaciones se hacen 
en el 49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1475 (14th Floor), telefono (628) 652-1150. 

 

ADVERTENCIA: Si no cumple con las acciones immediatas requeridas para corregir las infracciones, el Departamento de lnspección de Edificios tendra el 
derecho de iniciar el proceso de mitigación. Si una Orden de Mitigación es registrada contra dicha propiedad, los gastos incurridos durante el proceso de 
aplicación del código, desde la primera puesta del Aviso de lnfracción hasta que todos los gastos esten pagados, se le cobraran al dueno del edificio o la 
propiedad sera embargada para recuperar dichos gastos. Referencia a la Sección 102A.2 y 110A de el Código de Construccion de Edificios. 

 

ADVERTENCIA: La Sección 204 de el Código de Vivienda de San Francisco permite que se multe inmediatamente $100 por cada primer caso de inconformidad, 
seguida por una multa. de $200 por cada segunda infracción de incanformidad, aumentando hasta un maximo de $7,500 por cada edificio. Esta Sección tambien 
permite obtener cargos criminales como delito menor, resultando en multas de no menos de $1,000 diarios ó 6 meses de encarcelamiento o ambas sanciones. 

 

ADVERTENCIA: Cualquier persona que reciba renta:por una vivienda que haya sido declarada que no satisface las normas requeridas por el Departamento 
de lnspección de.Edificios, no puede deducir del estado intereses personales, de banco o empresa, depreciacion o taxes atribuidos sobre dicha estructura. 
Si el trabajo de reparación no se termina o esta diligentemente, rapidamente y contua.mente acusado despues de seis(c) meses de la fecha de este aviso, 
se le enviara una notificación a la Junta de Concesion de lmpuestos (Franchise Tax Board) de acuerdo a la Sección 1264(c) del Código de lngresos e 
lmpuestos (Revenue and Taxation Code). 

 

ADVERTENCIA: La Sección 103A de el Código de edificios de San Francisco impone multas civiles hasta de $500 por cada dia a cualquier persona que 
infrinja, desobedezca, omita, descuide, se niege a cumplir, resiste o se opone a la ejecucion de las provisiones de este codigo. Esta sección tambien impone 
multas per delito menor, si es declarado culpable, de hasta $500 o encarcelamiento de hasta 6 meses, o ambas sanciones, por cada una de las ofensas y por 
cada dia que dicha ofensa occura. 

 

Sang-ayon sa SFBC 107A.5 at 106A.4.7 ang bayad sa pagsusuri ay sisingilin sa mga gusaling naumpisahan na o ginawa na walang permit o sa mga gawaing 
labis sa sakop ng permit. Ang gayong singil ay maaring iapela sa Board of Permit Appeals sa loob ng 15 na araw mula sa pag-isyu ng permit sa 49 South Van 
Ness Ave., suite 1475 (14th palapag). (628)652-1150. 

 

BABALA: Ang kabiguan na gumawa ng aksiyon tulad ng kinakailangan upang iwasto ang mga nasabing paglabag ay magreresulta sa paglilitis ng abatement 
ng Kagawaran ng Inspeksyon ng Gusali. Kung meron Order of Abatement ang naitala laban sa isang ari-arian, ang may-ari ay sisingilin o di kaya ang ari-arian 
ay gagamitin na lien sa lahat ng mga gastos na natamo sa proseso ng pagpapatupad mula sa unang “Paunawa sa Paglabag” hanggang sa lahat ng gastos 
ay mabayaran, SFBC 102A.2 & 110A. 

 

BABALA: Ang Seksyon 204 ng Housing Code ng San Francisco ay nagtatakda ng agad-agad na multa na $100 sa bawat halimbawa ng unang hindi pagsunod, 
at susundan ng multa na $200 sa bawat paglabag sa pangalawang hindi pagsunod, hanggang sa sukdulan na $7,500 sa bawat gusali. Ang seksyon na ito ay 
itinatakda na magsasampa rin ng kasong kriminal bilang isang misdemeanor sa bawat paglabag at magreresulta sa multa na hindi bababa ng $1,000 sa bawat 
araw o di kaya sa anim na buwan na pagkabilanggo o parehong ipapataw. 

 

BABALA: Sinumang kumikita sa pag-upa ng pabahay na tinukoy ng Kagawaran ng Inspeksyon ng Gusali na substandard, ay hindi maaring ibawas ang ganoong 
kita sa buwis sa estado ng kitang personal, at gayundin sa buwis na kita sa interes sa bangko at korporasyon, at sa depresasyon o mga buwis na maiiugnay sa 
gusaling substandard. Kung ang Gawain sa pagwawasto ay hindi nakumpleto o hindi masigasig, mabilis at tuloy-tuloy ang paggawa matapos ang anim (6) na 
buwan mula sa petsa nitong paunawa, ay magpapadala ng abiso sa Franchise Tax Board na itinakda sa Seksyon 17264(6) ng Revenue and Taxation code. 

 

BABALA: Ang Seksyon 103A ng Building Code ng San Francisco ay nagtatakda ng mga multang sibil hanggang sa $500 sa bawat araw sa sinumang 
lumabag, sumuway, magtanggal, magpabaya o tumangging sumunod o di kaya sumalungat sa pagpatupad ng mga probisyon nitong code. Nagpapataw din 
itong seksyon ng multang misdemeanor kapag nahatulan, ng hanggang sa $500 at o di kaya anim na buwan na pagkabilanggo sa bawat magkahiwalay na 
pagkasala para sa bawat araw na nangyari ang ganoong pagkasala. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT 31 
 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION NOTICE: 
City and County of San Francisco 

NUMBER: 202302870 

DATE: 04-APR-23 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 

ADDRESS: 1449 POWELL ST 

OCCUPANCY/USE: () BLOCK: 0148 LOT: 031 

D If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
will be issued. 

OWNER/AGENT: 
MAILING 
ADDRESS 

1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
1449 POWELL STREET LLC 
29429TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

PHONE#: --

94131 

PERSON CONTACTED@ SITE: 1449 POWELL STREET LLC PHONE#: --

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION# 

~ WORK WITHOUT PERMIT CPC 103.1 

0 ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQU1RED 

D EXPIRED ORO CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 

0UNSAFE BUILDING 0 SEE ATTACHMENTS 

As per 2/14/2023 - Observed duri.ng group inspection following violations: 
A) Provide high-low comb air for WH location. Basement items: B) Provide BF cert for the FS-DCA, C) Provide permit & insp or 
remove improper commercial space HE-F A4. D) Remove all & cap off all improperly installed - non servicable bathroom locations & 
fixtures. Incl electric WH loc & open sewer outlets under near sidewalk: basement area. 
Code/Section: CPC Chapters: 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11. CMC 1-7 
Monthly monitoring fee applies. 
Code/Section: SFBC I JOA Table IA-K 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
D STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
0 FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN DAYS D (WITH PLANS) A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application 

IZJ OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 60 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION 
SMJWOFF. 

0CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN 90 DAYS. 0 NO PERMIT REQUIRED 

D YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

e FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN. 
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

Hire state license contractor, obtain require permits, make required repairs & call for inspections. 
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY 

D 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) D 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT) 
D NO PENALTY D OTHER: D REINSPECTION FEE$ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS$ 

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CONTACT INSPECTOR: Michael J Allen 
PHONE# (628)652-3400 DIVISION: PID DISTRICT : 
By:(lnspectors's Signature) ___ ___________ _ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

PLirS<JMI 10 SFBC 107A 5 and 1oGA.4.7 investigation 1ees a..e charged for work begun or performed without permits or tor W0<k e:it.ceedlng the~ ot peniiils. 
Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit ISS<Jance at 49 Sooth Van NessAlfE! .. Suite 1475 (14th Floor} (6281 652-1150. 

WARNING : Failure to tak immadlate action 8G required to <XllTeci the nbove violations will result in abatement proceedings by the Oepanman at Building 
lnspe<;tlon If an 0-da'- of Mat moot ls recc>(ded og nm th :JP<Of:lt:irty, !he owner will be t>:lled Olf the prop9<1)' 11Jlll be llened lot a!J costa tncurred In the 
<Xlde enroroemcnt procass lrom me posting of the fifsl · NOllco o1 \If elation" until all co'SIS are paid, SFBC 102A.2& 110A 

WARNING: Section 2Qil of-th San Francisco Housing Cods provides fer immodiat lines ofS100 ra each instanc of In itial non-compnwco. ldlov1ed by S200 
fines per violation for th eeond tnsia oe at non-«Knpilanoe, up ·10 a mQ)(Jmum of $7.500 p~ bulldJng, Thi!> secuon &!so provides !01 lssuanc1' ot crlirJnal c:harge 
as a misdemeanor for each vlorm!on, resulting In fines ol no1 tess than $1,000 per day or slx months' imprisonment or bol!l 

WARNING: Anyon "1ho derives rent~ lncome·fn:>m housing de!eimlncd by the Department of Building Inspection to be substandard cannot ded\JC1 trom state 
persona/ incom tall and bani< and corpor<It rncorne 1ex onterest, dep<edation or taXes attrfbu1able to such !IUbstandard structure If oorrectlon work 1a not 
con'lpletod or being dBlgenuy, expeditiously illld continuously proseaned after slX f6) moolh~ from lhe date of this notioe, notification will be sent to the Franchise 
Tax 8Qald aept'OVICled In Sec1 on 1726<1(6l ol he Rev9f'lue and Taxa1IO<J Code. 

WARNING: Section 103A ol lhe San F«v'rclsco BuHdlng Cod provides fo:- civil r e$ of up lo $500 per day fOf any pernon v1ho vtolates. disobeys omts. neglects 
or refuses to comply with« opposes 1he exealtfon or any prc:Msloos of this cod This ooctloo a/so provides fO< misdemeanor fines. If convicted. of up to $500 
andlor Imprisonment up to sl1< months lor each separru ~ffense fot every day ~d'I offense occurs· 

De acuerdo a las S ones 107A 5 y 106A 4 7 de et Codlgo de Coos ucdOo de. F.diliclos de San Fmndsoo, gastos de lnvestigadan saran cobrados pOC' 
trabaJo empezedo o realizado ""n IOs debidos permlsos op« trabajo qua exceda el llmrto esiipula<lo '° los permlsos. Oichos cobroo puedan sor- ape.lado.s rune 
la Junia de Apelacion&s· de Permls0$ (B~rd or Petmh Appe rs) dentro de los primeros quince <fia.s de haberse obtenido el permiso. Las apelso:ones se hC1cen 
en el 49 South Van Ness Ave. . Slllte 1475(1 411'1 Flo«) . lelcfono (628) 652°1160 

ADV ERTENCIA: Si no cumple con las acdones lmmedlmas requef1das para C01Teglr Ins infracdones. el Depanamemo d lnspecd6n de EMrcios tendra el 
c!erecho de ln ldar El proceso oe ml11g&oi6r Si una Orden de MiUgaclOri es r eglstrada contra. d11;hs p!'opledad. los g~os incutrldos duran1e el prooeso <le 
apllcad6n del c6digo, d"'9do le primer a puosta dol Avlso de lnfracd6n hast.a que todos los gastos esten p agados, ss le cobramo al du""o dt!I edffido o la 
propiedad Gera embEUgada pai<a reoupei-ar dlchos gM'los. Relerancla e la Secd6o 102A 2 y 110A de el ctdgo ae Construcclon cle Edlflaoo. 

ADVERTENCIA: La Saco!On 204 cle el C6dlgo de Vlv1enda d SM Francisco perm\ e que se multe lnmedlRtamente $100 poc Ca<la primer caso <le lnconfCl"midad. 
sogulda J>Qr una multa. d $200 per cada segunda lntracclOll Clo lncrulforrnrdEIO. -aum«ltando nasta un maximo da S7 ,500 poc cad.a edificio. Esta Seccion tambien 
permit obl.m Cllrga.. c:>hnlnales oomo d llo m nor. resultando en <TK•!ms de no menos de S1 ,000 dlanos o 6 meses de encarce!amlento o stribas sandones. 

ADV ERTENCIA: Cuelqilil'!rperoona que reoba rente:por una vtvlend que hi\ya sido d derada qtl - no saJJsface las normas reque<lelas.por Oepartamento 
oo lnspecciOn de.Edffidos, no puede deducir dol estado lntereses person-Illes. de banco o emprasa dep<ecladon o taxes mril>uldos sobre dleha estrue\\Jra. 
Sl el lrabajo oe repatadOn nose termlna o esttl dlllg n1emente, repidamen!e y conu.ta .meilte acussdo despue9 de selS(cl mes de la Tedie d ~e avlso, 
so le erwlarn una 11otiflcad6n a la Junm d e Cortc:eshm de lmpuosstoo (Fmnchle:o Tax Soard) <IE< nr.>1err.to a la Seccltin 264{c) del C6digo dr> lngresos a 
tmpuastos (Flevenue e.nd Tl')(a on Code , 

ADVERTENCIA: I.& Secd6n 103A d~ El C<Xligo de edlllclos de San Francisco lmpone multas civ!les h~a de S500 por cad a dla a cuafqulec per6QIH• que 
infrlnja. desobedezca. omlta, desouide, sa nmge a cumplir. resiste o se opone a la ejecudoo de las provislones de csta codlgo Esta seccfOn tamblen lmpone 
mull~ pes deilto men or s. es decia<ado culpable, d!:! h&Sla $500 o ericaccelam•e<i to de hesta G meses. o ambas sanclooe3. por ca<ta una de las olensas y por 
cada dia q uo dfdla ofensa occura. 

SEing-ayon sa SFBC 107A.5 at 106A 4 7 ang bayad sa pag=so.111 ay sisingili11 sa mga gusating naumpl:;ahan na o gin8'11a na walang permit o sa mga gawaing 
1a.b1s sa sakop ng permit. Ang gayong slngjl B)' maarlng ia;>Ela sa Board of Permit AJ)f)eals sa loob ng is na 13Paw mula sa pag-ISY'J ng permi t sa 49 SOU1h Van 
Ness Ave., ooite 1475 (14th palapsg). (628)652·1150. 

BABALA: Ang l(ablguen na gumawa Tig aksiyon tulad ng kina!<alloogan upang iwasto ang mga nasabing paglat>~ ay magreresulta sa pagilitrs ng abatemenl 
ng Kagawaran ng lt•apek~on ng Gus.all Kung meron Order o! Ahatement ang naltala laban sa tsang arl-arl&11. nog m<1y-arf ay slslngllln o di kaya ang an-a an 
ay gagamrtln na lien sa lahat ng mga gastos na natamo sa proseso ng pagpapatupad mula sa unang · paunawa sa Paglabag" hanggang sa lel'la! ng gasios 
ay mabayaran SFBC 102A :?& 110A. 

BASAUl ! Ang sel<syon 204 ... g Housng Coda ng San Frsncfaco a'} nagtatal\d_a ng agact-a.gad na moll.a n<i $100 sa bawal hallmbawa hg nerig •indl pags~mOd, 
at susundan ng multa na $200 sa bawat paglabag sa poog<llavamg h ndl pagsunod hanggang sa sukdul~ na .509 so bawet gusalr Ang sel<syon ne i1o ay 
11lna1<i1<da na mag~pa rln ng kai;.oog k<imJnaJ bli11n9 lsat19 m1sdem~or SI.I bawa1 pag1aba9 at maguiresufta sa multa na l'llndi babst>a ng $1.000 ~ bawal 
arru o di 1<aya ,.a omm na buwan na pagl<abilanggo o parehong rpllJ>ai.aw. 

BAB ALA: Sinumang kumlklta sa pag.upa ng pabahay na tinukoy ng Kagawaran ng lnspel<syon ng Gusali no substandard, ay hlndl maaring iba.vas ang ganoong 
kl la aa buwls sa est8do ng kltang personal. al gayundln sa buwls na kita sa lnteres sa bsngko at l<orporasyon t sa C::epr-syon o mga bu1vis n8 rnelf\19-n<1oy sa 
gusaUng GUbstandard. Kung eng Gav1sl11 sapag'JJa;v~o ay h 1 di nakumpteto o hind maslgasig mabllls at 1Uloy-ru1oy 0119 pagg<nva matapos ang an!m (6) na 
bUwan rnulii sa pelsa n llong p<11unawa. ay ma~padala 11g ablso sa Frand'ilse Ta)( Board na 1ttnakda sa Se;lsyon 17264(6) ng AevMue and Ta.ic;atlon oode 

B ABALAc Ang sel<syon l 03A ng Building Code ng S,an FrMoi!i<:o ay nagtak;Jc:da ng mga multang sibll hMggang s.a SSOO sa bawat raw sa sinumMg 
lumBbeg, ~umu vay magumggal , rnagpaba)la o tumangging sumunod o di kaya S\Jmalungat sa pagpatupad ng mga prob1syon nitoog cod Nagpepntaw din 
itong seksyon ng m .. tt11ng mlsdemeaoor l<spag nail wtan ng han.ggang sa S500 a o di l<aya anlm na bu wanna psglrnbltaoggo sa bawat magk'ahh11alay na 
pagkasala parasaba1uato.raw na nangyar i ang gMocng pagl<asnla.. 

.tru.!f «=iififi1l!JM!iHl!SO l'fi107.sm~.mi 10G. 11 .7-I~~ • 'l:>ru@iTPJEr.Jm .I 
,li!(2.~I~tlij~~DJniIHE1!2JS:;J~S. . ilin'?i&m!.fai!tJlU@ - !m~l!Uf.li'iJLX 'Flli.L 
if, · 'EI~8:glf'OJ~~tl:lltir157.2P.J • f<if " .t:!i~'& .a • {Board of Appaal3) fFl±l 
l:~ · m~.tf0ii!!i!l : <1$ Sou Vsn Ness Ave., Sllll& 1475 14th Floor)• 
mm : CG2a> 652-1150 • 

-'S : '6l~~'Jif!I.lll i llHilf7!P1J~lE~J:J'.lt1J~lfff,.')i5!. • <!Jfle'!EL.rl:;a.l!'F :f!:Mliii"1l 
{il;l~'T!Ji • m=~iXr~iEitli~ft.t~Uf.m~ · ~.£.CiJM~l&xtlRli<# • tt~~~~ 

~15;;i;i • mn~.x.1;1· 1:t~!DZ6-m ~ffllii!!~.ll" l'J!l!lll · f;EtJ:~~f2~<1·M~~BlJ 
fi~ 1!00 · 5:3iFii:f.JJll.Jgi<I !i!il!J • 

«-=:1c:m1!!1.m::t;-11r0n m 102.211ii -'Dm11of1H.l'!.): • 

~ : .:::.ll5ili!;;lll'ftJ~Sll!ff20"lfl\M'l'iiinT.l ~l!l.f!tjf!l.Ile!J~~eJA100n;9'l1i\i~ • 
UfBIHllfg~=:i>::e~! ir~~,A~J1:t2 07Ctr.l~ltt · iWjOJl,~1~~~~Gli~ 
7,500,1C(l'~~~ • ~(~lltJfil:iJP,OO'l'eliill',·mJ~L~·~r.rCr\JJIU~ · EJ~P)..~ 
13 !.1>1.000RO'il~!i!i:G@J'.la\Jii~ ''1.lt~ M:rl • 

!If~ : i%ra.Jf~t;.~t3:Ei~~~~(f.i;~fg~£!\)/h~cp~~i& ... ~12lA . X'JM:OJ,1 
~ l;,t~l't-Jli?!fitst~ . Mil-::f:iie.IUM( . ·~:ffitrn~11illJ!.t061lff i;.t&1i: ~o-;im~s~ 
'l'IJJij,I. ' 4!i~m!~l!:J~·ift~l\l!A<J~l.i\ • l!!l:llHFolli!\\!ISMrf.JGf!!lf-JZUt • iEI-!-1': 
ra];f<7cJi2 • ~~)11.'fli~;tJ 11t~,~~~!H'.f;;1iTriU.~ • 'JiilJIDiBWl!>l m . 
«~ltA&'11!if!I· fJl.I) ;J172G<1 (6) f<(i:ltl~~])llYli !JU.fl.~ 1111 • 

Wi!$ : :::::315ififi'!\~Wf!liW4l -:103#.\~0J~ ·~l&'iviDJfii500nO-:Jrri!!LSl 
~w.oll!IBt • -1'!1!~ jruf5 • lifi!!J.!OCl§fil!~~i\JCBt~ Mi'~IJ'<81tti':J$D.lf<1<JO: • 

~~IWCTl;ltY•ii!l1?L'filfTB<;J~~ • -. .11!:~ • DJWt;J~-li:tliiJ!il&'ilia:~ · lll.ff!Jn.l!llll 
Ot.1~~ . ~9tiii$500~0/!&iii~611iil~ {t,j~f,I; • 



 
 

EXHIBIT 32 
 



Page 1

COMPLAINT: 202298515

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

REPAIR DOOR KNOB/LOCK (706, 1001 SFHC)

REPAIR LEAKS (505,1001 SFHC)

REPAIR COUNTER (1001 SFHC)

REPAIR ELECTRICAL OUTLET (504,1001 SFHC)

REAIR STOVES (505,1001 SFHC)

CLEAN AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS (1001, 1306 SFHC)

ELIMINATE COCKROACHES INFESTATION (1001-b, 1306
SFHC)

BID, EID & PID PERMITS (301 SFHC)

790 VALLEJO STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS.

At the front gate, door knob/lock broken. Repair or replace.

At the top floor kitchen sink, present of leaks. Repair or
replace. If plumbing is replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED.

At the top floor kitchen sink counter, clauking damaged.
Repair or replace.

At the top floor kitchen, electrical outlet damaged. Repair or
replace. If replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED.

In all kitchens, stoves broken. Identify all broken stoves,
repair or replace.

At all stoves, present of debris and dead bugs. Clean and
remove all debris and dead bugs.

Throughout the building, present of cockroaches especially in
the kitchens. Have licensed Pest Control Contractor treat
building in approved manner to eliminate cockroaches.
Provide written documentation of treatment from Pest Control
Company at time of reinspection. Maintain a monthly
treatment.

Repairs cited in this Notice may require a Building, Plumbing
and /or Electrical Permit. It is the responsibility of the owner
to obtain (or have others obtain) any required permits before
beginning work that requires permit(s). This case cannot be
abated until the Housing Inspector makes a final inspection to
verify that all violations have been corrected and all required
permits have been obtained and finalized. On reinspection
day, present to the Housing Inspector the Job Card, plans and
permits indicating that all work under building, plumbing and
electrical permits is complete. Prior to reinspection by
Housing Inspector, call Building, Plumbing and Electrical
Inspectors for required inspections.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1500 POWELL STREET LLC

1500 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R1

0130

DATE: 14-NOV-22

790
022

VALLEJO ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 202298515

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   13 December 2022 10:30 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).

10

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0130    Lot:  022   
790 VALLEJO ST

202298515

1500 POWELL STREET LLC
1500 POWELL STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  12/13/2022            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 11/14/2022 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

Ill llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll Ill Doc # 2023032803 
City and County of San Francisco 
Joaquin Torres, Assessor-Recorder 
5/9/2023 11:00:52 AM Fees 
Pages 5 Title 339 AL Taxes 
Customer 048 Other 

S82 Fees 
Paid 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
790 VALLEJO ST 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0130 I 022 I 1 

NO. 202298515A 

DC6- DH 02-MAR-23 

R CEIVED 
MAY 1 5 2023 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT - ORDER NO. 202298515 

Owner: 1500 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 790 VALLEJO ST, 
Block: 0130 Lot: 022 Seq: 1 

Source: DC6 Census Tract: 107 
Complaint: 202298515 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: March 16, 2023 
Inspector/Division: Dang\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: LUIS BARAHONA 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on March 2, 2023 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (N'OV) dated: November 14, 2022 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of sa id Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

Patr:t:~~ 
Department of Building Inspection 

A~e~it:n March 21 , 2023 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

RECEIVED 
MAY 1 5 2023 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 

Housing Inspection Services · 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org . 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 202298515 

OWNER/AGENT: 1500 POWELL STREET LLC 

MAILING DATE: 14-NOV-22 

ADDRESS: 1500 POWELL STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST LOCATION: 790 VALLEJO ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA BLOCK: 0130 LOT: 022 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USE TYPE: RI 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

REPAIR DOOR KNOB/LOCK (706, 1001 SFHC) 

REPAIR LEAKS (505,1001 SFHC) 

REPAIR COUNTER (1001 SFHC) 

REPAIR ELECTRICAL OUTLET (504, 100 I SFHC) 

REAIR STOVES (505,1001 SFHC) 

CLEAN AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS (1001, 1306 SFHC) 

ELIMINATE COCKROACHES INFESTATION (1001-b, 1306 
SFHC) 

BID, EID & PIO PERMITS (301 SFHC) 

790 VALLEJO STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS. 

At the front gate, door knob/lock broken. Repair or replace. 

At the top floor kitchen sink, present of leaks. Repair or 
replace. If plumbing is replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED. 

At the top floor kitchen sink counter, clauking damaged. 
Repair or replace. 

At the top floor kitchen, electrical outlet damaged. Repair or 
replace. Ifreplaced, PERMITS REQUIRED. 

In all kitchens, stoves broken. Identify all broken stoves, repair 
or replace. 

At all stoves, present of debris and dead bugs. Clean and 
remove all debris and dead bugs. 

Throughout the building, present of cockroaches especially in 
the kitchens. Have licensed Pest Control Contractor treat 
building in approved manner to eliminate cockroaches. 
Provide written documentation of treatment from Pest Control 
Company at time of reinspection. Maintain a monthly 
treatment. 

Repairs cited in this Notice may require a Building, Plumbing 
and /or Electrical Permit. It is the responsibility of the owner 
to obtain (or have others obtain) any required permits before 
beginning work that requires permit(s) . This case cannot be 
abated until the Housing Inspector makes a final inspection to 
verify that all violations have been corrected and all required 
permits have been obtained and finalized. On reinspection day, 
present to the Housing Inspector the Job Card, plans and 
permits indicating that all work under building, plumbing and 
electrical permits is complete. Prior to reinspection by 
Housing Inspector, call Building, Plumbing and Electrical 
Inspectors for required inspections. 

Page 1 



10 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. 

COMPLAINT: 202298515 
It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building 
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility 
of the property owner to provide tenants with notification, as 
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San 
Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b )), if any dwellings, 
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during 
reinspection( s ). · 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE : 13 December 2022 10:30 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Dang AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC l 08.8 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Av, 4th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
Tel. (628) 652-3700, Fax No. (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPE~JFIED TIME FRAME REQUl~ED: The described premises were inspected by inspector{s) of the 
Department of Building Inspection. As a resu lt of the inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make appl ication (if requ ired) for the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

COST OF COE>E ENFOR~EMENTWILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPE~TY OWNER: Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building 
Code provides that In addition to the civil penalties described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, 
and inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1} monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls, counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.}, (3) case management, (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing 
preparation, (6) inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply wi th this Notice through: (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) lhe case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid , and (2) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17, 102A.18 et seq., 102A.19 et seq. , and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. 

RE;FERRAL TO S'TATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARE>: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, inleralia , 
that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory .agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing building1 health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and corporate Income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation , 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

PUBLIC NUl~AN~ES & MISDEMEANORS: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401and 1001 (d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person, the owner(s) 
or his authorized ,agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, 
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1 ,000.00, or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

PERMIT REeUIREMENTS: Any required permit application must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of 
B,ulldlng Inspection, at 49 South Van Ness Av, 2nd FL A post card will be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pursuant lo Sections 107 A.5, and 11 OA, Table 1 A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appeared 
to the Board of Permit Appeals with in 15 days of permit issuance at 49 South Van Ness Av, 141h Fl, Suite 1475 at (628) 652-1150. 

NOTIFICA'.flON TO ~UILDING TENANTS: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of Violation , the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING A COMPLAINT: Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

REl~SPECTION FEE_S: For every inspection , after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table JA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE: 
Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process, you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb.doc 
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COMPLAINT: 202304157

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

REPAIR WALLS AND CEILINGS (1001 SFHC)

REMOVE OR COVER DAMAGED PAINT IN AN APPROVED
MANNER TO PREVENT A LEAD HAZARD. SEE LEAD
HAZARD WARNING. (1001-b,d,k, 1301 SFHC)

LEAD HAZARD WARNING (327.4.2 SFBC)

790 VALLEJO STREET #23,30 AND ALL COMMON
AREAS.

In the following areas, walls and ceilings damaged:
a) #23
b) 2nd floor hallway outside of room #2 & #3
c )rear staircase landing at ground level
d) 2nd floor closet adjacent to room #14
e) lightwell
f) 3rd floor closet adjacent to #25

Repair or replace. If replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED.

Repaint all areas where paint is removed or damaged or where
surfaces are repaired.

Disturbing lead based paint can be EXTREMELY
DANGEROUS to dwelling occupants and visitors, particularly
to young children, pregnant women, pets, and to people
performing work on the premises. Section 327.4.2 of the San
Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or
removes lead based paint in the interior or exterior of pre-
1979 buildings.  Informational packets available at (415) 558-
6088 provide information on notification, performance
standards, handling, containment and cleanup requirements for
projects involving lead-based paint. You can contact the San
Francisco Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program at:
(415) 554-8930 for free advice. IF YOU CAUSE LEAD
DUST TO BE CREATED, YOU COULD BE LIABLE FOR
ANY ILLNESS CAUSED BY THE DUST. Ordinance #446-
97.

1

2

3

4

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1500 POWELL STREET LLC

1500 POWELL STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

ROUTINE

R1

0130

DATE: 27-FEB-23

790
022

VALLEJO ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 202304157
PROVIDE SELF CLOSING DEVICE & LOCKS (707 SFHC)

PROVIDE PROPER DOOR THRESHOLD (706,909,1001 SFHC)

COVER OR REMOVE EXPOSED WIRING/POWER STRIPS
(505,1001 SFHC)

PROVIDE HANDRAILS/GUARDRAILS (802c,1001b (13)
SFHC, 1015 SFBC)

PROVIDE SMOKE ENCLOSURE DOORS WITH 3/4"
UNDERCUT MAXIMUM (709.5 CBC, 706 SFHC)

MAINTAIN FIRE ESCAPE DROP LADDER  (801, 1001-b,m
SFHC)

REPAIR TOILET (1001 SFHC)

BID, EID & PID PERMITS (301 SFHC)

In the following areas, door closure, locks missing/damaged:
a) 2nd floor main staircase landing and hallway to #2 & #3
b) 2nd floor toilet rooms adjacent to #10
c) 2nd floor door to hallway between #14
d) 3rd floor hallway door to #16 & #15
e) 3rd floor closet door adjacent to #25

Repair, replace or provide. If replaced, PERMITS
REQUIRED.

In the following areas, large gap at doors:
a) #30
b) 2nd floor rear staircase leading to Powell Street

Repair or replace threshold.

In the following areas, electrical wiring exposed/power strips:
a) 2nd floor top stairs closet
b) closet adjacent to #14
c) #30

Cover/remove.

At the rear staircase leading to Powell Street, from second
floor, handrail not continous and mounted too high. Adjust or
provide proper installation. PERMITS REQUIRED.

On the 3rd floor, missing fire door at end of hallway servicing
#29 & #30. Provide. PERMITS REQUIRED.

On the 3rd floor, fire escape drop ladder is loose. Repair or
replace. If replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED.

On the 3rd floor, toilet room adjacent to #24 seat cover
broken. Repair or replace.

Repairs cited in this Notice require a Building, Plumbing and
/or Electrical Permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to
obtain (or have others obtain) any required permits before
beginning work that requires permit(s). This case cannot be
abated until the Housing Inspector makes a final inspection to
verify that all violations have been corrected and all required
permits have been obtained and finalized. On reinspection day,
present to the Housing Inspector the Job Card, plans and
permits indicating that all work under building, plumbing and
electrical permits is complete. Prior to reinspection by
Housing Inspector, call Building, Plumbing and Electrical
Inspectors for required inspections.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 202304157

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   16 March 2023 10:00 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility
of the property owner to provide tenants with notification, as
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San
Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any dwellings,
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during
reinspection(s).

13

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:
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TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 
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102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
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against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.
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                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

Property Address: 

Date: 03/16/2023 

1500 POWELL STREET LLC 
1500 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 

Block: 0130 Lot: 022 
790 VALLEJO ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA Number: 202304157 

94131 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING 

Dear Property.Owner(s): 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING: 
On 02/27/2023 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code 
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply. The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this 
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED: 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from 
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management, 
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc), 
( 4) permit history research, ( 5) notice/hearing preparation, ( 6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals, 
and (8) monthly violation monitoring. 

A VOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT: 
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as 
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc., please complete all work within thirty (30) 
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector 
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386 to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed 
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED: 
Please note that you must also obtain all necessary building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign­
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the 
required work will be considered completed. 

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID: 
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until ( 1) all required repairs are completed 
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, 
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order. 

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED! 
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J and County of San Francisco 
epartment of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT .. ORDER NO. 202304157 

Owner: 1500 POWELL STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 790 VALLEJO ST, 
Block: 0130 Lot: 022 Seq:1 

Source: XFO Census Tract: 107 
Complaint: 202304157 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: June 15, 2023 
Inspector/Division: Dang\HIS 
Housing Divisipn Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced· above was held on June 15, 2023 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Franc;isco Building Code'. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That No.tice has been duly given as required by law 1 O days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: February 27, 2023 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 ( d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

30 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the· property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of_ the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

Patr~~ror 
Depart~t6Uirelfng Inspection 

fd~ 
Appr0v/err6r" D~ribution on June 15, 2023 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION NOTICE: 
City and County of San Francisco 

NUMBER: 202302871 

DATE: 10-APR-23 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 

ADDRESS: 790 VALLEJO ST 

OCCUPANCY/USE: 0 BLOCK: 0130 LOT: 022 

D If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
will be issued. 

OWNER/AGENT: 1500 POWELL STREET LLC PHONE#: --
MAILING 1500 POWELL STREET LLC 
ADDRESS 294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94131 

PERSON CONTACTED@ SITE: 1500 POWELL STREET LLC PHONE#: --

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION# 

llJ WORK WITHOUT PERMIT CPC 103.l 

0 ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED · 

0 EXPIRED OR0 CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 

0UNSAFE BUILDING [ZJ SEE ATTACHMENTS 

AS PER 2/21/2023 OBSERVED DURING GROUP INSPECTION THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS: A) REMOVE & CAP 
ABANDONED SHOWER DRAIN @ 3RD FLOOR CORNER CLEANING CLOSET, B) PROPERLY INSTALL & HA VE ALL 
REPLACED SINKS INSPECTED: RMS: 8,9,12,12 1/2,14,21,24,27 & 28. C) PROPERLY CAP OR COMPLETE UNKNOWN 
DRAIN NEAR RM 14. D) INSIDE LIGHTWELL AREA: D)CORRECTLY INSTALL -THREE TANK WATER HEATERS, E) 
PROPERLY TERMINATE 2" DWV VENT TO ROOF & CAP OPEN UNUSED OUTLETS, BASEMENT AREA: F) WORK 
WITHOUT PERMIT - 4" & 3" DWV NO HUB: OPEN OUTLETS - DISCONNECTED PIPING - IMPROPER HANGERS. 
IMPROPERLY INSTALLED FOOD PREP SINK & FLOOR DRAIN, BW PROTECTION REQUIRED FOR BELOW GRADE 
FLOOR SINK. 
CODE/SECTION: CPC CHAPTERS 1,3,4,5,7,9,l l. 
Monthly monitoring fee applies. 
Code/Section: SFBC I lOA, Table lA-K 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
D STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
D FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN DAYS D (WITH PLANS) A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application 

IZJ OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 60 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION 
~OFF. 

[Z]CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN 90 DAYS. 0 NO PERMIT REQUIRED 

D YOU FAILED TO COMPL" WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

• FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN. 
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

HIRE A STATE LICENSE CONTRACTOR, OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS, MAKE REQUIRED REPAIRS & CALL FOR 
INSPECTIONS. 
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY 

0 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) D 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT) 
D NO PENALTY D OTHER: D REINSPECTION FEE $ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/ 1160) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS$ 

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 



J 
I 

CONT ACT INSPECTOR: Michael J Allen 
PHONE# (628)652-3400 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Mnnicipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DNISION: PID DISTRICT : 
By:(lnspectors's Signature) _____________ _ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

Pl•rsuan! to SFBC 107A 5 and 106A 4.7 mvestigabor> faas a<a charged for work begun or performed wltl'>out permits or lor Work exceectmg th e scope of perm<ls. 
Such fees may be appealed to the Board ot Permit Appeals wilhin 15 days of permit issuance. at 49 South V-!<'11 Ness/,ve . . Sui?e 1475 ( l4e:h Floer). j628) 6'52-1150 

WARNING: Fa'hure to tet<e tmmodlato acton as raqul rod '!O co.-rect the ab011e v lOiations wlll rosult in abatement proceodings by the OeparJnori; of Building 
los;>ect•o" If an 0'~9" or Ab.itement 111 recorded aga!n s: Ui •~ PfOperty, ll'le ow ner >1111 be ·l"l:lled or tne properly will h a llened fo;- all COSIS oncurre<l In the 
cooa enlorc&'nen t process from Iha pos ng of e "flfsl"Nodcc of Vlolatton· until a!J co= are pllld SFBC 102A,2 & 1 IOJ\ . 

WARNING: Seclion 2-04 ohhe San Francisco Housing Code provlaos for immediate lines of S1 CO f« 0i?:c:tl ln=nce 0: inlboJ non-compliance. ·f~ lowed t>y S200 
firies pa, vlOla!ion lo• lhe secona <m~tance of FJ0<1-co<n!)lla"""' up to a mruclmum of $ 7 .500 pef build ing This sect.on a!so prQ-J•des lo• il'.suar>ce I'll a crlmmal c!'lar9e 
a5 a misdemeanor for 0ach vio!a"!lon_ reS<Jlting in mes of not lass than 5 ,000 per day er & x months' lmpriS<lllmem cc both 

WARNING: Anyone who dorives rental income from housing determined by the Department of Bllilding Inspection to be substamtard ~from stme 
parsonai Income lax and barik and corporate mcome tax "11erest, depredation or taxes attributable !o such substanda1d stn.icture. II c:ionecli0<1 work •s 1101 
completod or baing dmgent11•. oxpeditioosly ana continuousiy prosecuted after six (6) months from th E> daie of 1his notioo, 11otification w ill bE> sentio the Frandlisa 
Tax Board as p-1ovll.1ed In SecilOl'I H2t>4!G) ot 1h:e Revenu e an<! Taxatl<:<1 Cod"' 

WARN ING: SectJon 1 OOA ot lne Sari Ft Mcisco Bu1lning Code p1o vldes for civil 1 es o l vp 10 $SOO per aay l cr 0r>~' perG0>1 who violates disobeys oir.•ls, negr<ICts 
or raf\Hl<ls to com~y wilt> or apposes m e execution o t any previsions of lhls oode This section also proVJdas for misdemeanor fines. if convicted. of up to $500 
a.1 d/or lmpnsonrnE1>1t up to six o n ha or eacr. separa1e Offense tar evai y dsy oo~ o rense occurs· 

Ce ao.1erdo a las Secc ones 107A 6 y 106A 4 7 de el Codlgo de eo,,s11ucc.0n ae Ed1fldos de San Ftar>clsco. gastoo de lrwestlgaoOn s...-~ cobcados po." 
ebajo empezado o reaUZlldo sin los debldos ponnlsos o po.r v aba)o qua excol1a o l llmim esti;>ulaoc en lo s pe llT!lsos. Dlchos cobros pueden senipela<los an<e 

la J unia aa ApelaOiones de Pennlscs (Boo:d ol P"fml t Ap peals) d en tr o <IG- lo e p<1meros q ulnce -d>as de llabE!fse obt0111do pG<mlt-lO, L a ap 1aoOl\es se hacen 
El'1 "' 49 Soulh Van Ness Av.a .. Suite 1475 If 4th Floor) . tole!ono CEl28> 652 -1 i so. 

ADVERTENCIA: SI no rumple c on las occion es immedimas requelidas para oorregi~ las infracaooes al Departa.rnento de insp ecd6n de Elifficios tendra el 
aersch<> de lnlclw A! proceoo oe m11lgiac<0n St una Orden de Miligaoor. es reglstr9da contra dlcha prop1edad, los gastos IFJcurrld°" dur errte el proceso <I"' 
aplicaci6n dei c6digo, desde la primora puesta de! Aviso de lnfracci6n h asta que to:los los gastos este n pagados, se le =braran al dueno dol edif /cio o la 
0H<>',>ie®<l sa<a embe.rgafla para te<:;uperar dichos gaslos Ref·erericla .;i la Secci6n 102A .2 ~ 11 0A de El! C6d1go de Construcx:ion de Edlfioos. 

ADVERTENCIA: La SBl.'0¢M 20<? d e el C 6d"ogo <le Vlvienda (le Seti F< 11cisc:o p arm1te qua se multe lnmedlal;.>merite $100 por cada primer c«so <let or.corifor,.,,•cls<I, 
ooguida por una multn. de &200 por ca!W sag naa lnfraccion de lncanformid ad, aumenUllldo hasta ur> maximo de $7,500 por cada emficio. Esta Secci6n tambien 
p erl'Olle obte<te cargos crlrnlnafes como delilo menoc, resulta11do en m'.J ll as de n o meno3 oe $1 ,000 diaries o 6 meses de e'1 carcelamieoto o arnbas sa.r1c10r>es 

ADVERTENCIA: Cual<r.J•e< pa<sonil QI.le re 01ba renta:p or urJa vlvleoda que !'aya sido deo arada que no sall<>fl\Ce las ncrni«e rec;ue<ldaa p~t e4 D"'Pertameri to 
de lnspe.."CiOn de .Edificios. no puede dect-Jcir <lei estado int<:reses pe1SOn.ales. de banco o omprasa. depm clacio n o taxes mrib<Jid os s abra d<e.'la eGtnJcrura 
S I 91 trab o de 1.eparac:l6o nose terrnlria o e:.t i.'I dltlger>temente, rap1damer>le 'J eo.~11.>a men!e ocussdo tlasp.Jes tie s~s{c) mes.,._. de la feclla de este a eo, 
so le erw!ara umt not!f1caciO<I a la Junta do Concesion de lmpuestos !Franchise Tax Board> cle acuerdo a la Seccl6o 12&<1{C) ·dot C6dlgo de lngrasos e 
lmpuestos (F\evenuei and Taxabor> Coele) 

ADVERTENCtA: Secat6n 103A de COurgo oe edlilclos d Sall Franosco mpori mu11as o les 8$'1a <le SSOO por eatllt tl la a c:ualquler parseltle que 
H>frln)a, C'eSObodezca. omits doscu de, se nlego a cumplir rosfSle o sc opone a la ejeCl.l c:ion ae las pro.:ilslonos de oste codigo. Esta seed On tamblen 1mpona 
m ullas p a. delao n'IEIOlor GI es dE>Cl~ado culp able . de l><ista $ SOO o enc<i<oelain:el'l to de hasta G meses. o ambaG SJ:1ncl0<19S·. p ar caela una <le-las ofe11:.>as y por 
cad a !Ila que dJcha oteosa oCCll r:i. 

S ang•ayco sa SFBC 107A.5 a1 106A .4. 7 ang bayad sa pagsusun ay sisingmn sa m ge gosrulng natimpl'sahan na o gm aw a na walang permit o sa mga gawaing 
i.;ib~s sa 1lakop ng permll. Aog g ayong sing.I ay rnaarlng •apela sa Boam ol Permi t Aµp9~s 1ta loob ng 15 na aJ81V mula Ga pag-lsyi< 119 perrn•• sG 49 Soo!f'> Van 
Noss A•1e .. suite 1475 ( 14m palapag). \ 628)652- n 50_ 

BABALA: Ang kabiguan na gumawa ng aksiyon tulad ng kinakaila..-,gan uparJg iwasto ang m9a n asabing paglabag ay magrETI>sulta sa pagfililis ng abatement 
ng Kagewaran ng l t>sPeksyon ng Gusali l(u119 meron Order of Abatement ang na.1a1a laban sa 1san 9 arl-arlan, ang may-a•I ay sislngltln o di kaya ang ari-ariar, 
ay gagamitin na lier> sa lahat ng mga gastos na natamo sa proseso ng pagpapaiup&d mula sa unang " Paunawa sa Pag!abag· rrnnggang sa l!lhar ng gastos 
ay mab.;iysran. SFBC 102A.2& 110A 

SASALA: Ang Se1<.syon 204 rig Hcw.;.ng Code ng San Franosco ay 11ag1a1a1;.da "9 agatJ-agad na multa na $100 sa bawat nahmbawa ng unang t;1ndl pagsunoo, 
at susr.mdan ng multi! ne $200 sa bawatpaglebag = pangalaruang hindi pagsur>od hanggang sa sukd ulan na $7,500 sa bawat gusali Ar>g seksyoi1 na ito ay 
•lloatakaa na magsaswnpa rln r>g kasong ~·onlnal 1,-;1an9 lsai19 misde•neanor S<l b.awat pag1aba9 al mag<aresulta sa .,..utta na i'!>t>d< baba!la ng $1 000 sa o awal 
araw o di kaya sa <lt> im na buwan na pagkabilmggo o parehong 1papamw. 

BABA LA; Sinumarig kum lkl ta so pag·UD·a ng p abohay na tinukoy ng Kagaruww ng lnspaksyon ng Gusalf na subst.-indard, ay hlndi maaring lbaw.es ang ganoong 
Kita sa bu11;is sa e-.,"tado ng k•IBr>g p arsooal . 81 gayundl<i ss buwls •18 •<>ta sa ln!eres sa b:angko a! kol'.l>Orasyatt at sa <lepr ll"8S'J'Ol'I o mga buw s n a marlll9rtay sa 
gusa!ing subsla.'ldard . Kung ang Gawain sa p agwawosto ay h ndl nakumplett> o hindi masigasig. mabilis at tuloy·tuloy ang paggawa matCJ4lQS ang anim (6) na 
iluwari mula sa pfftaa n ilong paunnwa. ay mRgJ.>apadsla ng .Wlso sa Franchise rax Board na •lirJakda sa Se%syon 17264!6) ng AeverJue ancl Ta:xaliori cooe 

BABALA: Ang S~syon 1 o:'M ng Bui din g C od e ng St;\r> Frwic.sco ay 1 agt·aUlkda ngmga m<J I an9 sibll hanggr.m g sa SSCO Sa b ewal araru sa sint1ma;ig 
lurne.bag. sumuway. m agumg.gal , magpabaya o rumangglng sumunod o di kaya s umalunga; sa pagpalUpad ng mga probisyen n1ton9 code. Nagpapataw ai n 
11.ong se.'<eyon ng multang·mlsd emear'\or kepag 11eria!\.ria r> ng nanggarig $.!> S500 a l o ' " kaya nnlm r>a ouwan na p agl<abltan!jgo sa bawat m agkah l ualay r'\a 
p.agkase!a para sa 00wot araw na na1~gyarl a.n g ga.'loong oagkasafa. 

ff'~"!rl «.::;llfffl.i.lm'~ii1M .i(i 107.5if.~~10G.4 .7~!'1::;;st • t>=* .:.. tiTPTftJ~~.:C 
Hil~-~ ~.b~J© i>"'EJ~if!ll!l!.llB'-J~lil • ~(t !ll l&llXW: m . ~a~WfililiiJ~f"'lliJ:. 
af.' • 0J!~ffi'l-PJ~ilifi!.J15~~ • !OJ ~ 1-ii'FWffit"Er !Soard o r Ar>Pa o1i;l {'J;liJ 
l.afi • J:.~~.1' 11ti1l!iJ.t : '19 SoOtl V ar N · '<S ~\ve., Suite 1.:75 l 14 • l"!oor} • 
llrff! : (G28) 652-1150 • 
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COMPLAINT: 202180879

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

REPAIR DAMAGED CEILING (1001 SFHC)

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301,1001b(13),1306 SFHC)

SERVICE CENTRAL ALARM SYSTEM (908, 909 SFHC)

REPAIR OR REPLACE SMOKE DETECTOR (909 SFHC)

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (905, 907 SFHC)

REPAIR FLOORING (1001 SFHC)

BID PERMITS (301 SFHC, 106A SFBC)

912 JACKSON STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS.

In all shower and toilet rooms, present of damaged ceiling.
Repair or replace. If replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED.

In all shower and toilet rooms, present of mold/mildew.
Locate, eliminate and remove mold/mildew. Provide receipts
of materials used to eliminate mold/mildew at time of
inspection to Housing Inspector.

At time of inspection, central fire alarm system trouble light
came on. Have licensed Fire Alarm Company service / certify
fire alarm system.

At time of inspection, red light on all smoke detectors at
hallways turned on. Repair or replace.

Over one year since last recharge. Recharge and date tag all
fire extinguishers. Fire extinguishers are required in common
area on all occupied levels.

On the 3rd floor shower, damaged flooring causing leak to
2nd floor shower. Repair.

Repairs cited in this Notice require a Building Permit. It is the
responsibility of the owner to obtain (or have others obtain)
any required permits before beginning work that requires
permit. This case cannot be abated until the Housing Inspector
makes a final inspection to verify that all violations have been
corrected and all required permits have been obtained and
finalized. On reinspection day, present to the Housing
Inspector the Job Card, plans and permits indicating that all
work under building permit is complete. Prior to reinspection
by Housing Inspector, call Building Inspector for required
inspections.

1
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OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

912 JACKSON STREET LLC

912 JACKSON STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R1

0180

DATE: 09-AUG-21

912
007

JACKSON ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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COMPLAINT: 202180879

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   13 September 2021 10:00 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).                                   

9

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0180    Lot:  007   
912 JACKSON ST

202180879

912 JACKSON STREET LLC
912 JACKSON STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  09/13/2021            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 08/09/2021 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 
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ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
912 JACKSON ST,0000 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0180 I 007 I 1 

NO. 202180879A 

DCl- DH 16-DEC-21 

MAR -8 2022 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING lNSPEqTION 
HOUSING INSPECTiON DIVISION 



I ' 

City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, C.B.O., Interim Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT- ORDER NO. 202180879 

Owner: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 912 JACKSON ST, 0000 
Block: 0180 Lot: 007 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 113 Source: DC1 
Complaint: 202180879 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: December 16, 2021 
Inspector/Division: Moy\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: JAMES LAWRIE 
Hearing Officer: KENNETH BURKE 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on December 16, 2021 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration .of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing , THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing . 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: August 9, 2021 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001(d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

7 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above with in Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (1 5) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

P~l~ror 
Department uilding Inspection 

Ap ed for Distribution on December 20, 2021 
by James Sanbonmatsu, Chief Housing Inspector 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and· County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USETYPE: Rl 

COMPLAINT: 202180879 

DATE: 09-AUG-21 

LOCATION: 912 JACKSON ST 

BLOCK: o 180 LOT : 007 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

REPAIR DAMAGED CEILING (1001 SFHC) 

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301, 100 l b(l 3), 1306 SFHC) 

SERVICE CENTRAL ALARM SYSTEM (908, 909 SFHC) 

REPAIR OR REPLACE SMOKE DETECTOR (909 SFHC) 

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (905, 907 SFHC) 

REPAIR FLOORING (I 00 I SFHC) 

BID PERMITS (301 SFHC, 106A SFBC) 

912 JACKSON STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS. 

In all shower and toilet rooms, present of damaged ceiling. 
Repair or replace. If replaced, PERMITS REQUIRED. 

In all shower and toilet rooms, present of mold/mildew. 
Locate, eliminate and remove mold/mildew. Provide receipts 
of materials used to eliminate mold/mildew at time of 
inspection to Housing Inspector. 

At time of inspection, central fire alarm system trouble light 
came on. Have licensed Fire Alarm Company service I certify 
fire alarm system. 

At time of inspection, red light on all smoke detectors at 
hallways turned on. Repair or replace. 

Over one year since last recharge. Recharge and date tag all 
fire extinguishers . Fire extinguishers are required in common 
area on all occupied levels. 

On the 3rd floor shower, damaged flooring causing leak to 2nd 
floor shower. Repair. 

Repairs cited in this Notice require a Building Permit. It is the 
responsibility of the owner to obtain (or have others obtain) 
any required permits before beginning work that requires 
permit. This case cannot be abated until the Housing Inspector 
makes a final inspection to verify that all violations have been 
corrected and all required permits have been obtained and 
finalized. On reinspection day, present to the Housing 
Inspector the Job Card, plans and permits indicating that all 
work under building permit is complete. Prior to reinspection 
by Housing Inspector, call Building Inspector for required 
inspections. 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

COMPLAINT: 202180879 
It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building 
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility 
of the property owner to provide tenants with notification, as 
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San 
Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b )), if any dwellings, 
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during 
reinspection( s ). 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 13 September 2021 10:00 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM RE INSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Moy AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Av, 4th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628)652-3700, Fax No. (628)652-3709, Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

COMPLIANeE WITHIN S,P~CIFIE·E> TIME FRAME REQUIRED: The described premises were inspected by inspector(s) of the Department 
of Building Inspection. As a result of the lnspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to the 
property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required , within the time frame set forth in this 
Notice, to make application (if required) for the necessary permits , to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to 
complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(.S), to be verified by the appropriate Inspector through site 
inspection. 

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY T,liE PROPERTY OWNER: Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code 
provides that in addition to the civil penalties described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and 
inspection's costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. These costs 
arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring , (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter 
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management, (4) permit history research , (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, 
(7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice through : (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) a.n hourly rate of $104.00 for case managemenUadministration, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay the 
Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid , and (2) tax lien proceedings against 
the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17, 102A.18 et seq., 102A.19 et seq ., and 102A.20 of the San Francisco 
Building Code. 

R~FERRAL TO STATEFRANCMJSE TAX BOARD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that 
a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be s.ubstandard by reason of violation of 
state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and bank and 
corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions 
are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not completed or being diligently 
and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent to the 
Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

F>UBLIC NUl~A:NCES & MISDEM~NORS : Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401 and 1001 (d) of the 
San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such are 
subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person , the owner(s) or his 
authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director, made 
pursuant to this Code, shall be gu ilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1 ,000.00, or by 
imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for every day 
such violations continue. 

P.ERMIT REQ~IREMENJS: Any required permit application must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notlce(s). 
Permit applications are to be filed with the requ site plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Bullding 
Inspection. at 49 South Van Ness Av. 2nd Floor. A post card will be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building permit is 
ready to be picked up. Pursuant to Sections 107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are 
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed to the Board 
of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance at49 South Van Ness Av. 141h Fl. Suite 1475 at (628) 652-1150. 

NOTIFleA TJQN TO BUlb.E>lNG TENANTS: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and Section 
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code, when issuing a Notice of Violation , the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a 
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

PROPERl'Y 0WNERILESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANTJLESSEE FOR MAKING A COMPLAINT: Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the property owner may not retaliate ag?inst the tenanVlessee for exercising rights 
under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code 

REiNSPECTION FEES: For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code 

VIOLA TION.S OF WORK PRA¢'"TICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT OISTl,l~BANCE: 
Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection , unless 
otherwise specified . Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process, you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb.doc 
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COMPLAINT: 202299845

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   10 January 2023 10:00 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301,1001b(13),1306 SFHC)

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (905, 907 SFHC)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS.

912 JACKSON STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS.

At the first floor toilet room, present of mold/mildew and
growing of mushrooms at the walls and ceilings. Locate,
eliminate and remove mold/mildew/mushrooms. Provide
receipts of materials used to eliminate
mold/mildew/mushrooms at time of inspection to Housing
Inspector.

Over one year since last recharge. Recharge and date tag all
fire extinguishers.  Fire extinguishers are required in common
area on all occupied levels.

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).

1

2

3

4

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

912 JACKSON STREET LLC

912 JACKSON STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

COMPLAINT

R1

0180

DATE: 07-DEC-22

912
007

JACKSON ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

                                                                         Page 1 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org
Website: www.sfdbi.org

Block:  0180    Lot:  007   
912 JACKSON ST

202299845

912 JACKSON STREET LLC
912 JACKSON STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

Property Address:

Number:

Date:  01/10/2023            

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 12/07/2022 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required code
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management,
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc),
(4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals,
and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,  please complete all work within thirty (30)
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386   to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign-
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the
required work will be considered completed.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required repairs are completed
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits,
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION SERVICES 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

11111111111111111111111IllI1111111111111 Doc# 2023032801 
City and County of San Francisco 
Joaquin Torres, Assessor-Recorder 
5/9/2023 11:00:50 AM Fees $0.00 
Pages 4 Title 339 AL Taxes $0.00 
Customer 048 Other $0.00 

SB2 Fees $0.00 
Paid $0.00 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 
912 JACKSON ST 

Block/Lot/Seq. - 0180 I 007 I 1 

NO. 202299845A 

DC2- DH 23-MAR-23 

ECEIVED 
MAY 15 2023 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 



City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT - ORDER NO. 202299845 

Owner: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 912 JACKSON ST, 
Block:0180 Lot: 007 Seq: 1 
Census Tract: 113 Source: DC2 
Complaint: 202299845 
Date Order of Abatement Issued: March 30, 2023 
Inspector/Division: Dang\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on March 23, 2023 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the cond itions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: December 7, 2022 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section 1001 (d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

30 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

Patra~~ 
Department of Building Inspection 

~ro~~nbs.~ 
by James Sanbon~~l:~ . Chief Housing Inspector 

MAY 1 ~ 2023 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USE TYPE: Rl 

COMPLAINT: 202299845 

DATE: 07-DEC-22 

LOCATION: 912 JACKSON ST 

BLOCK: 0180 LOT : 007 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301,100lb(l3),1306 SFHC) 

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (905, 907 SFHC) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. 

912 JACKSON STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS. 

At the first floor toilet room, present of mold/mildew and 
growing of mushrooms at the walls and ceilings. Locate, 
eliminate and remove mold/mildew/mushrooms. Provide 
receipts of materials used to eliminate 
mold/mildew/mushrooms at time of inspection to Housing 
Inspector. 

Over one year since last recharge. Recharge and date tag all 
fire extinguishers. Fire extinguishers are required in common 
area on all occupied levels. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building 
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility 
of the property owner to provide tenants with notification, as 
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San 
Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any dwellings, 
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during 
reinspection(s). 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 10 January 2023 10:00 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Dang AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Av, 4th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
Tel. (628) 652-3700, Fax No. (628) 652-3709, Email : DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! 

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

C_OMPU~NCE WITHIN §PEGIFIEO TIME FRAME. REQUIRED: The described premises were Inspected by inspector(s) of the 
Department of Building Inspection. As a result of the inspection(s) violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of 
Violation mailed to the property owner(s). ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are required, within the time 
frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and 
expeditiously, and to complete the work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate 
Inspector through site inspection. 

COST OF GODE E~FOR~EMl;__NJ" WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWr-itE~ : Section 102A.3 ofthe San Francisco Building 
Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, 
and inspection's costs Incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner's failure to comply with this Notice. 
These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone 
calls, counter visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management, (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing 
preparation , (6) inspections, (7) staff appearances/reports at hearings, and (8) case referrals. 

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner falls to comply with this Notice through: (1) a monthly violation 
monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for case managemenUadministration, and $170.00 for inspections, as 
provided for in Sections 102A.3, 102A.17, and Section 110A, Tables IA-0, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code. The 
property owner wil l be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following failure to comply with this Notice. Failure to pay 
the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1) the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings 
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A3, 102A.1 6, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq., 102A.19 et seq., and 102A.20 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. 

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAx B()ARD: Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provide, interalia, 
that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of 
violation of state or local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state personal income tax and 
bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where 
substandard conditions are not corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency. If corrections are not 
comP.leted or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, 
notification will be sent to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANOR~: Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Sections 204, 401and1001(d) of 
the San Francisco Housing Code provide that structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such 
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein. Section 204 of the Housing Code provides that any person , the owner(s) 
or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Diredor, 
made pursuant to this Code, shal l be guilty of a misdemeanor, up0n conviction thereof punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00 , or 
by imprisonment not exceeding six (6) rnonths, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for 
every day such violations continue. 

PERMIT Rt;;QV.IREMEl'f'(~: Any required permit application must be applied for within the time limit set forth in the attached Notice(s). 
Permit applications are to be fried with the requisite plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of 
Building Inspection, at 49 South Van Ness Av, 200 Fl. A post card will be mailed to you by the Central Permit Bureau when the building 
permit is ready to be picked up. Pu rsuant to Sections 107 A.5 , and 11 OA, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation 
fees, are charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of permits. Such fees may be appealed 
to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance at 49 South Van Ness Av, 141h Fl, Suite 1475 at (628) 652-1150. 

NOl'IFr<::ATION TO BUILDI G l'ECIJANTS: Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, and 
Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code , when issuing a Notice of Violation, the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the 
Notice in a conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TEN-ANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING A COMPLAINT: Pursuant to 
Section 17980.6 of the California Health &. Safety- Code, t he properly. owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising 
rights under the Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 

REINS~!=CTtOI\! FEES,: For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will be charged until the violations are abated 
pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 11 OA, Table IA-G of the San Francisco Building Code. 

VIOLATION~ Of: WOR_K PRACT!GES FOR LEAD-BA.S.ED PAll\!J DISTURBANCE: 
Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes lead paint. Failure to comply with these 
requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed $500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this 
Code. 

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector for a final inspection, unless 
otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more 
information on the overall code enforcement process, you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You 
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or download the document from the 
Department website. P:\Notice of Violation Warnings\NOV Warning Txt 12 30 2010 One Page.rvb.doc 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

912 JACKSON ST 0



1.) On September 15, 2018, we identified your building as part of the Mandatory Soft Story
     Program. You have failed to complete all associated work including final signoff and  
    Certificate Of final completion issued by DBI as required by the Mandatory Soft Story
     Retrofit Program. This building is in Violation of the requirements of the San Francisco
     Building Code regarding earthquake Safety. The owner of this building has not complied
     With the Mandatory Soft Story Program as required by S.F.E.B.C. 505E.
2.) Monthly Monitoring Fee  section 110A, Table 1A-k
3.) Do not remove the posted ¿ Earthquake warning¿ Placard
505E.2
S.F.B.C.102A.3
S.F.E.B.C.505E.6.1

294 29TH ST



VIOLATION DESCRIPTION:

ADDRESS:
OCCUPANCY/USE:   () BLOCK:  0180      LOT:  007    

If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only.  Further research may indicate that legal use is different.  If so, a revised Notice of Violation
will be issued.

OWNER/AGENT:   912 JACKSON STREET LLC
912 JACKSON STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
94131

PHONE #:  --                               
MAILING
ADDRESS

PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE:   PHONE #:  --                               

WORK WITHOUT PERMIT
ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED

CANCELLED PERMIT  PA#:                               

UNSAFE BUILDING

EXPIRED OR

SEE ATTACHMENTS

STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4
FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN  DAYS (WITH PLANS)
OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 30 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION
AND 

A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application

CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS. NO PERMIT REQUIRED
YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED  , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN.  

You have thirty (30) days to complete all work associated with the mandatory seismic retrofit program including final signoff and
certificate of final completion issued by DBI.



CODE/SECTION#
103A

106A.4.4; 106A.3.7
106A.4.7

102A.1

CORRECTIVE ACTION:

202301137
05-JAN-23

1 NUMBER:
DATE:

NOTICE:DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA

NO PENALTY 
(WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60)

INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY

REINSPECTION FEE $                        
9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER  9/1/60) 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT)

OTHER:

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS $                           
BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS.

SIGNOFF.



NOTICE OF VIOLATION
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Inspection Services
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226
(628) 652-3240   Website: www.sfdbi.org

BLOCK:  0180  LOT:  007

Complaint#: 202301137  

912 JACKSON STREET LLC
912 JACKSON STREET LLC
294 29TH ST
SAN FRANCISCO CA  94131

--

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING

DATE:  03/28/2023     

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
912  JACKSON ST

Dear Property Owner(s):

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING:
On 01/05/2023 your property was inspected and/or a Notice of Violation was issued informing you of required
code abatement, and warnings for failure to comply.  The time period to correct all cited code violations
indicated in this Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work
remains outstanding. Your case has been referred to the Code Enforcement Division for enforcement.

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED:
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising
from department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case
management, update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to
correspondence etc), (4) permit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at
hearings, (7) case referrals, and (8) monthly violation monitoring.   

AVOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT:
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the
actions above such as administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc.,
please complete all work within thirty (30) days. Contact the Code Enforcement Division at (628) 652-
3430 if you have questions concerning the referenced Notice of Violation. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED:
Please note that you must  also obtain all necessary  building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits. Obtain final
sign-off from the Building Inspector on the building job card and sign-offs from the Plumbing or Electrical
Inspectors for the plumbing permit or for the electrical permit. Otherwise, the work will be deemed incomplete.

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID:
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until  (1) all required work is
completed as verified by site inspections, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, and (3) all
assessment of costs are paid.

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED!
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2 

3 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 202301489 

OWNER/AGENT: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 

MAILING DATE: 10-JAN-23 

ADDRESS: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 

294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

BUILDING TYPE: HOTEL USETYPE: RI 

LOCATION: 912 JACKSON ST 

BLOCK: O 180 LOT : 007 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

IDENTIFY SOURCE OF MOISTURE AND REPAIR (1001, 
1306 SFHC) 

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. 

912 JACKSON STREET AND ALL COMMON AREAS. 

On the 2nd floor toilet room, a mushroom-like fungus is 
growing on interior trim and ceiling at exterior window in 
toilet room. Submit a written report from qualified personnel 
identifying source of moisture and repair as required. 

It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend the .reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the 
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms, 
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of building 
and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the responsibility 
of the prope1ty owner to provide tenants with notification, as 
required by California Civil Code Section 1954 (San 
Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b )), if any dwellings, 
apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed during 
reinspection(s) . 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE : 13 February 2023 11 :00 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Christina H. Dang AT 628-652-3386 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 

Page 1 
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DEPARTMENT 01· ..>UILDING INSPECTION 

ffousing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

Property Address : 

Date: 02/13/2023 

912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 

Block: 0180 Lot: 007 
912 JACKSON ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA Number: 202301489 

94131 REINSPECTION SCHEDULED FOR TUESDAY, MARCH 14, 2023@ 10:30 AM 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING 

Dear Property Owner(s) : 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING: 
On Ol/10/2023 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you ofrequired code 
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply. The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this 
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED: 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from 
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management, 
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc), 
(4) pennit history research, (5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals, 
and (8) monthly violation monitoring. 

A VOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT: 
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as 
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc., please complete all work within thirty (30) 
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector 
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386 to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed 
within this time frame. 

IF PE RMJTS ARE REQUIRED: 
Please note that you must also obtain all necessary building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign­
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the 
required work will be considered completed. 

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID: 
This case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until ( 1) all required repairs are completed 
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, 
and (3) all assessment of costs are paid by cashiers check or money order. 

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED! 
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COMPLAINT: 202304053

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS
NOTED.

ELIMINATE MOLD/MILDEW (1301,1001b(13),1306 SFHC)

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTOR (909 SFHC)

ELIMINATE RODENTS INFESTATION (1001-b, 1306 SFHC)

REPAIR SELF-CLOSE DOOR (807 SFHC)

REMOVE OR COVER DAMAGED PAINT IN AN APPROVED
MANNER TO PREVENT A LEAD HAZARD. SEE LEAD
HAZARD WARNING. (1001-b,d,k, 1301 SFHC)

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (905, 907 SFHC)

912 JACKSON STREET #7,10,23,A AND ALL COMMON
AREAS.

In the following areas, mold/mildew were present at time of
inspection:
a) #7
b) #10
c) #23
d) #A
e) second floor shower room

Locate, eliminate and remove mold/mildew. Provide receipts
of materials used to eliminate mold/mildew at time of
inspection to Housing Inspector.

At the time of inspection, smoke detectors were not present in
#23 and #A. Provide.

In unit #A evidence of rodents exists. Have licensed pest
control company treat this room and the building in approved
manner so that rodents are eliminated. Provide documentation
from pest control company at time of reinspection.

Entry door to room #10 self closure is broken. Repair.

In the following rooms:
a)#7
b)#23
c)#A

Present of peeling paint throughout. Repaint all areas where
paint is removed or damaged or where surfaces are repaired.

At the ground floor level, at the front of #A. Over one year
since last recharge. Recharge and date tag all fire
extinguishers. Fire extinguishers are required in common area
on all occupied levels.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

OWNER/AGENT:
MAILING 
ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

BLOCK: LOT :

BUILDING TYPE: USE TYPE:

NOTICE TYPE:

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

912 JACKSON STREET LLC

912 JACKSON STREET LLC

SAN FRANCISCO CA
294 29TH ST

94131

HOTEL

ROUTINE

R1

0180

DATE: 24-FEB-23

912
007

JACKSON ST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



Page 2

COMPLAINT: 202304053

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 DAYS.     REINSPECTION DATE :   14 March 2023 10:30 AM

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR :

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS. It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct
his/her representative to attend the reinspection as scheduled
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing the
Inspector access to interior common areas, storage rooms,
boiler room, garages, exit paths, basement and rear of
building and to all areas cited within this Notice. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to provide tenants with
notification, as required by California Civil Code Section
1954 (San Francisco Housing Code Section 303(b)), if any
dwellings, apartment units or guest rooms are to be accessed
during reinspection(s).

8

DangChristina H. 628-652-3386AT

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Housing Inspection Services Division
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-1226
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: www.sfdbi.org

                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.
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COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:

COST OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WILL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER:

REFERRAL TO STATE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD:



                               NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS!

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S), THEIR SUCCESSORS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING
ANY INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

COMPLIANCE WITHIN SPECIFIED TIME FRAME REQUIRED:  The described premises were
inspected by inspector(s) of the Department of Building Inspection.  As a result of the
inspection(s), violations were found to exist and were listed in the Notice of Violation mailed to
the property owner(s).  ACCORDINGLY, the owner(s) of the above described property are
required, within the time frame set forth in this Notice, to make application (if required) for the
necessary permits, to correct the conditions diligently and expeditiously, and to complete the
work within the specified time on the attached NOTICE(S), to be verified by the appropriate
Inspector through site inspection. 

                                                                                                                                          Section
102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code provides that in addition to the civil penalties
described therein, the property owner shall be assessed all attendant, administrative, and
inspection’s costs incurred by the Department of Building Inspection for the property owner’s
failure to comply with this Notice. These costs arise from department time accrued pertaining
but not limited to: (1) monthly violation monitoring, (2) case inquiries (phone calls, counter
visits, response to correspondence, etc.), (3) case management,  (4) permit history research,
(5) notice/hearing preparation, (6) inspections, (7)  staff appearances/reports at hearings, and
(8) case referrals.

Assessment of Costs will accrue when the property owner fails to comply with this Notice
through: (1) a monthly violation monitoring fee of $52.00, and (2) an hourly rate of $104.00 for
case management/administration, and $170.00 for inspections, as provided for in Sections
102A.3, 102A.17, and  Section 110A, Tables IA-D, and IA-K of the San Francisco Building Code.
The property owner will be notified by letter of the accrued Assessment of Costs following
failure to comply with this Notice.  Failure to pay the Assessment of Costs shall result in: (1)
the case not being legally abated until all assessments are paid, and (2) tax lien proceedings
against the property owner pursuant to Sections 102A.3, 102A.16, 102A.17,102A.18 et seq.,
102A.19 et seq.,and 102A.20 of the San Francisco Building Code.

                                                                                    Section 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code provide, interalia, that a taxpayer who derives rental income from housing
determined by the local regulatory agency to be substandard by reason of violation of state or
local codes dealing with housing, building, health and/or safety, cannot deduct from state
personal income tax and bank and corporate income tax, deductions for interest, depreciation
of taxes attributable to such substandard structure where substandard conditions are not
corrected within six (6) months after Notice of Violation by the regulatory agency.  If
corrections are not completed or being diligently and expeditiously and continuously
performed after six (6) months from the date of this Notice of Violation, notification will be sent
to the Franchise Tax Board as provided in Section 17274(c) of the Revenue and Taxation Code.
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                     NOTICE OF VIOLATION WARNINGS! (Continued from page 1)

PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:  Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code
and Sections 204, 401 and 1001(d) of the San Francisco Housing Code provide that
structures maintained in violation of the Municipal Code are public nuisances and as such
are subject to the code enforcement action delineated therein.  Section 204 of the Housing
Code provides that any person, the owner(s) or his authorized agent who violates, disobeys,
omits, neglects or refuses to comply with the Housing Code, or any order of the Director,
made pursuant to this Code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, upon conviction thereof
punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000.00, or by imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months, or by both fine and imprisonment, and shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense
for every day such violations continue.

                                             Any required permit application must be applied for within the time
limit set forth in the attached Notice(s).  Permit applications are to be filed with the requisite
plans, drawings, and specifications at the Central Permit Bureau, Department of Building
Inspection, at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor.  A post card will be mailed to you by the Central
Permit Bureau when the building permit is ready to be picked up.  Pursuant to Sections
107A.5, and 110A, Table 1A-K of the San Francisco Building Code investigation fees, are
charged for work begun or performed without permits or for work exceeding the scope of
permits.  Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit
issuance at 1660 Mission Street, 3rd floor, Room 3036 at (415) 575-6880.
 
                                                                     Pursuant to Sections 17980.1 and 17980.6 of the
California Health & Safety Code, and Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code,
when issuing a Notice of Violation the local jurisdiction shall post a copy of the Notice in a
conspicuous place on the property and make available a copy to each tenant thereof. 

                               Pursuant to Section 17980.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, the
property owner may not retaliate against the tenant/lessee for exercising rights under the
Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code.

                                         For every inspection, after the initial re-inspection, a $170.00 fee will
be charged until the violations are abated pursuant to Sections 108A.8 and 110A, Table IA-G
of the San Francisco Building Code.

Section 3423 of the San Francisco Building Code regulates work that disturbs or removes
lead paint. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in a penalty not to exceed
$500.00 per day plus administrative costs as provided by Section 3423.8 of this Code.

Upon completion of all required work, you must contact the designated Housing Inspector
for a final inspection, unless otherwise specified. Please contact the Housing Inspection
Services Division if you have any questions. If you want more information on the overall code
enforcement process you may request a copy of the Department brochure entitled What You
Should Know About the Department of Building Inspection Code Enforcement Process or
download the document from the Department website.
NCTS_NOV.rdf revised 6/22/2011
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PUBLIC NUISANCES & MISDEMEANORS:

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDING TENANTS:

PROPERTY OWNER/LESSOR MAY NOT RETALIATE AGAINST TENANT/LESSEE FOR MAKING
A COMPLAINT:

REINSPECTION FEES:

VIOLATIONS OF WORK PRACTICES FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT DISTURBANCE:
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 
(628) 652-3700 Fax: (628) 652-3709 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org 
Website: www.sfdbi.org 

Prope1ty Address: 

Date: 03/15/2023 

912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 

Block: 0180 Lot: 007 
912 JACKSON ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA Number: 202304053 

94131 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FINAL WARNING 

Dear Property Owner( s): 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OUTSTANDING: 
On 02/24/2023 your property was inspected and a Notice of Violation was issued informing you ofrequired code 
abatement, and warnings for failure to comply. The time period to correct all cited code violations indicated in this 
Notice has passed, and the Department records indicate that the required code abatement work remains outstanding. 

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS NOW IMPOSED: 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 102A.3 of the San Francisco Building Code you will be assessed costs arising from 
department time accrued pertaining but not limited to: (1) site inspections and reinspections, (2) case management, 
update, and data entry, (3) case inquiries (meetings, office visits, phone calls, emails, response to correspondence etc), 
( 4) permit history research, ( 5) notice/hearing preparation, ( 6) staff appearances/reports at hearings, (7) case referrals, 
and (8) monthly violation monitoring. 

A VOID FURTHER ASSESSMENT: 
To keep the assessment of costs at a minimum, and avoid the accrual of further time spent on the actions above such as 
administrative hearing preparation, and monthly violation monitoring, etc., please complete all work within thirty (30) 
days of the initial reinspection date delineated on the Notice of Violation referenced above, and call Housing Inspector 
Christina H. Dang at 628-652-3386 to schedule a site inspection to verify all requisite repairs have been completed 
within this time frame. 

IF PERMITS ARE REQUIRED: 
Please note that you must also obtain all necessary building, plumbing, and/or electrical permits and obtain final sign­
off from the Building, Plumbing, and/or Electrical Inspector(s) assigned the job card for your issued permit(s) before the 
required work will be considered completed. 

CASE WILL BE CLOSED WHEN ALL WORK & ASSESSMENT OF COSTS PAID: 
This-case will not be closed and assessment of costs will continue to accrue until (1) all required repairs are completed 
as verified by site inspection of the assigned Housing Inspector, (2) final sign-offs are obtained for all required permits, 
and (3) all assessment of costs_ are paid by cashiers check or money order. 

YOUR PROMPT ACTION IS REQUESTED & APPRECIATED! 
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City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Patrick O'Riordan, C.B.O., Director 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT - ORDER NO. 202304053 

Owner: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
294 29TH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 

94131 

Address: 912 JACKSON ST, 
Block:0180 Lot:007 
Census Tract: 113 
Complaint: 202304053 

Seq: 1 
Source: XFO 

Date Order of Abatement Issued: June 15, 2023 
Inspector/Division: Dang\HIS 
Housing Division Representative: James Lawrie 
Hearing Officer: Kenneth Burke 

A Hearing on the complaint of the Director of the Department of Building Inspection against the property 
referenced above was held on June 15, 2023 in accordance with the San Francisco Building Code Section 
102A. The hearing was conducted by a representative of the Director. The property owner received 
notification of the hearing as required by Section 102A.4 of the San Francisco Building Code. The property 
owner/representative DID NOT attend the hearing. 

After a full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received at the hearing, THE DIRECTOR 
FINDS AND DETERMINES THE FOLLOWING: 

1. That Notice has been duly given as required by law 10 days prior to the hearing. 
2. That the conditions are as stated in the complaint of the Director of the Department of Bu ilding 

Inspection attached as the Notice(s) of Violation (NOV) dated: February 24, 2023 
3. That the Conditions of said structure(s) constitutes an unsafe building or a public nuisance pursuant 

to Section 102A of the San Francisco Building Code and Section-1001(d) of the San Francisco 
Housing Code. 

Based on the findings set forth above, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
HEREBY ORDERS THE PROPERTY OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO ABATE ALL VIOLATIONS CITED IN 
THE ATTACHED NOTICES(S) OF VIOLATION AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES 
COMMENCING FROM THE DATE THIS ORDER IS POSTED & SERVED: 

14 Days to complete all work - as noted in the above referenced NOV 

The Department of Building Inspection SHALL BE REIMBURSED by the property owner for the 
ASSESSMENT OF COSTS incurred in clearing this case pursuant to Section 102A.3 and 102A.17 of the San 
Francisco Building Code. For information contact the inspector indicated above within Housing Inspection 
Services at (628) 652-3700. Fax (628) 652-3709. This Order may be appealed to the Abatement Appeals 
Board within fifteen (15) days of the posting and service of said Order. Appeal forms and filing fee information 
can be obtained from the Board's Secretary at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor, (628) 652-3700. 

Very truly yours, 

~~cior 
Department of B · · g Inspection 

Housing Inspection Services 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-1226 

Office (628) 652-3700 - FAX (628) 652-3709 - www.sfdbi.org 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION NOTICE: NUMBER: 202305292 

DATE: 20-MAR-23 City and County of San Francisco 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 

ADDRESS: 912 JACKSON ST 

OCCUPANCY/USE: () BLOCK: 0180 LOT: 007 

D If checked, this information is based_ upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
will be issued. 

OWNER/AGENT: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC PHONE#: --
MAILING 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
ADDRESS 294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94131 

PERSON CONT ACTED@ SITE: PHONE#: --

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION# 

[{'] WORK WITHOUT PERMIT 103A 

0 ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 106A.4.7 

0 EXPIRED ORO CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 

0 UNSAFE BUILDING 0 SEE ATTACHMENTS 

The legal use ofthe building is an R-1 SRO hotel consisting of23 SRO rooms on three floors and a basement. There is an illegal 
merged SRO room.,converted SRO room and an enclosed stairway on the ground floor. At the basement floor level, there is an illegal 
dwelling unit with a kitchen, bathroom, and three bedrooms built without permits or plans. 

*NO PERMANENT HEAT SOURCE (SFHC- 701) 
*THERE IS UNAPPROVED WIRING & UNAPPROVED PLUMBING (SFHC-1001 e-t) 
*IMPROPER OCCUPANCY (SFHC-1001-n) 
*PROHIBITED USES OF COOKING/SLEEPING AND BATHROOM FACILITIES (SFHC-505 & 709) 

. .) . 

*THERE IS NO CERTAINTY THAT THE REQUIRED ONE HOUR FIRE RESISTANT MATERIAL WERE USED AT TIME OF 
CONSTRUCTION (SFHC-601) 
*NO MEANS OF EMERGENCY EGRESS, POSING A SERIOUS LIFE HAZARD TO BUILDING OCCUPANTS (SFHC-801-4) 
*UNLAWFUL CONVERSION OF GUESTROOM. (41.20 (a)(l) SF ADMIN. CODE) 

At the basement level, utility room door missing one hour fire protection, provide. Permits required. 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
D STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
[ZJ FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS [ZJ (WITH PLANS) A copy ofThis Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application 

IZJ OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 60 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 90 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION 
~OFF. 

0 CORRECT VIOLA TIO NS WITHIN DAYS. 0 NO PERMIT REQUIRED 

D YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

• FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO .BEGIN. 
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

Restore merged units #3 & #5 to original guestroom use. 

Legalize units eligible under Ordinance 33-16. 

Because of the above cited alterations without permit, you are required to comply with the following ordinance: 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

NOTICE per Ordinance 33-16: SFBC Section I 02A.3. l. Dwelling units constructed or installed without required pennit(s). In case of 
an unauthorized dwelling unit constructed or installed in an existing building without the required permit or permits, in addition to the 
above requirements the written Notice of Violation shall order the property owner to file an application for a building and other 
permits required to legalize the unit pursuant to Building Code Section 106A.3 .1.3 and Planning Code 207 .3. 
Exceptions: 
*Removal of the unit has been approved by the Planning Commission pursuant to Planning Code Section 317; or 
*After performing a screening under Section 106A.3. l .3(a) of this Code, the Department has determined that the unauthorized 
dwelling unit is not able to be legalized under Section 106A.3. l.3 of this Code; or 
*The Building Official has determined that a serious and imminent hazard under Section 102A. I 6 of this Code exists on the subject 
property. 

If none of the three exceptions listed above are met, submit a copy of this Notice and two sets of plans with a Building Permit 
Application to legalize the conversion of the rear of the garage into a legal dwelling unit. After the Building Pennit is issued, 
Plumbing and Electrical Permits must be obtained. 

If any of the above 3 exceptions are met, the owner shall submit a copy of this Notice and two sets of plans with a Building Permit 
Application to revert the areas of violation back to their last legal use by removing the unpermitted dwelling unit. After the Building 
Permit is issued, Plumbing and Electrical Permits must be obtained. 

Whether areas of violation are brought in to conformance pursuant to Ordinance 33-16, or reverted to last legal use, a Building Permit 
is required to remove all unpermitted property line windows/doors and re-install approved siding. 
To abate this Notice of Violation, you must obtain all permits and complete all work as specified above. Then, when work is 
completed and all Building, Plumbing, and Electrical Permits are signed off and completed, you must contact the district Housing 
Inspector for a final inspection. At final inspection, all finalized Building, Plumbing and Electrical Permits and plans must be 
produced, and access must be proyided to all storage rooms and other uninhabitable spaces. 

INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY 

0 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) 0 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT) 
D NO PENALTY D OTHER: D REINSPECTION FEE$ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1 /60) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS$ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CONT ACT INSPECTOR: Christina H. D Dang 
PHONE# 628-652-3386 DIVISION: HIS DISTRICT: 19 
By:(lnspectors's Signature) __________ ____ _ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

P1.1rso.1arit10 SFBC 107A 5 aiid 106A 4 7 itwesligatioo feee are charged for work begun cr performed without pennlts or for Wcrk exceeding ttie scope ol perrru1e, 
SLJdl fees may be "PPealed to the Board of Permit Appeals wittiin 15 days of p8fll1it issuance. at 49 Soulh Van Nass Ave_ Suite 1475 (14th Floor)_ (628) 652·1150 

W ARN ING: Failure tc> tlll<e immodlale acifon as required to cc.-rect tho llbov& vlOlaltoru; 1111!1 re-sull in nbatem t proceeding:. by the Departmont of Building 
Inspection If an Or<ler of Aba1err>El!ll I$ rQOOrdect ag.!linst thl3 p<q>erty th O\lln will b t>illed or the property 111111 ~ llened roe all cost9 lnC1.Jrre<1 In the 
ood nfon:ernen process from th posl)ng 1 lh~n-st Notice ol Vlolatlon" until all cosisare pald. SFBC 102A 2. 110A. 

WARNING: Section 204 of the San Francisco Housing Code provides f<ll" rmmediate fines of S100 fcr each Instance of Initial noo-oomplfance. lodlo111ed t>y $200 
fines per violation to.- lhe second instance Of rion<ampllanoe up to a ma><lmum o! &17 500 pet- building Thi sec:u0<1 Also pro.ndes '°'Issuance of a criminal char-ge 
as a misdemeanor for each violalion. resulting in mes o1 not less Ill~ $1 .000 per ay or !!ix monlhs" lm pr1sooment or boltl 

W ARNING : Anyone who derives f'Wlfal incom -trc.n housing determined by ihe Department of Building Inspection to bo substandar"d cannot ded!Jct from state 
personal In come toic rid b ank and corpora!& Income l8ll .-. le<'ost dopreclatlon or taxas attributable to such oobstandard stl'.lcture II oorredlon wort, rs not 
canple t0d or being dllgantly, expedrnously llnd C0<1t1nuoosly pr-OS'i!ClllBd atte< six f6} rnOl'lths from lhe date o f ltl ls notice natification will be sent to the Franchise 
T.ax Board ae provided In Seclton 17264(6) o11he Revenue <11>dT&1ealloo Code 

WARNING : Sectioq 103A of lhe S an F<'anclsr:o SUildlng COde provides for clvll fine-.; of up lo $500 per day I« any per6Cln utho vlolales, disobeys OfTlllS, neglects 
or re fuses IO oomply with or opposes the execu tion of any provisions 01 ttl!s c:one This section slso provides for mlSdDmElllle< fines if com1icted. CJf up to $500 
and/Of lmprl">Onmeoit I.Ip to IK rnonlhs 10<' each separate o ffense for fNenJ day such oftense occurs· 

De a~erdo las S<!Oelcioes 107A 6 y 't06A 4 7 de al Codlgo de CoriGtlucdOn de Ed1flcios de San Fu;ncisco, ga os d lnvesllqaab!> n cObr-sdos poo 
11".ebaJO fll'Tlpe~do o reallzado n los de dos JXJITT'llSOS o ror tr\!!Dlljo qua e.xceda el lomite estipulado an lo s pennl Olcnos cooros pu<ld ser- &JMllados emo 
la Juni. do Ap acion<>s: e Perm sos B08rd 01 P mlt Appeals) dontto d 10s pnmaros quince dia..s de haber!ilG ob1Qflldo el p-emi1eo, L.a:1 <1pel4lQO!les s hacen 
en el 49$Quih Van Ness Ave .• SlJ lte 1 7 5 (1 tlltl Floor Utlefono 628) 652.·1150. 

AOVERTENCIA; Si no CtJmple oai las acciones invnediatas requefidas para CXlfl'eg_lr las lntracdcrias.." De anamento do lnspecdOn de Ecifldos tondra el 
derectio de lnlclar et prooeso de mHlgaci(>n S una Ordoo de MillgaoOn -NilgiGtr da contra d ch.io propfedad, los gastos lncurrldos urente El prooeso dff 
aplicacioo def c6digo, desde la pr;.,_.,. puesta del Aviso de lnfTaccioo h asla que lodos to gastos esten pagados se le eobrarnn al dul!llo del ediflcio o la 
propieded sera embargada para rec:uperar dlchos g$Slos Referenda a la Seco6n 02A 2 y 110A de el Codlgo do CooGtruoc:lon cle Edl1lc;iOG. 

ADVERTENCIA: l..a Seccion 204 de el C6digo de Vlvienda de Soo F<&11clsco peo-mite que se multe lnmecllatamerite $100 por cada primer caso de inconf0smidad, 
seguida por una ra.Jlta de$200 por cada segunda infTaa:ioo de incanformldad. aumentando hasta un maximo de $7 .500 poc cada eiificio. Esta Seccioo Tammen 
perrnlte obtener cargos a lm lnales como dellto mencr, reri.Jltancto en mull as de no menos de $1 ,000 dlarioe .:. 6 meses de encarcelamla11o o ambas sa.1ciooes 

AOl/ERTEN C IA: Cualquier p9<sona qoJe reoba r<mta:por 1.1na vlvlenda que r.aya ado deaarada qu no sa119face •~ 11ormas reqt•e<ldas por el OepartE1memo 
de 1nspecci6n de.Edfficios, no puede deducir del estado interes-os pecsonales. de ban coo empresa. depreoacio n t1 taices mnbuinos sobre dtdla eslrucwm 
S1 Ell trabojo de rep;ar r::aon no so termlrta e eS1 diligent· ~nle, rap(d<ll')'l<'lnt J oocill.la.mente acusado desp.1es de Qlll c ) me:; de I& edla de e!>I Vle:o, 
so le e1w1an1 una nO'tihcacion la Jurrm. de Conceslon de lm p<iesios (Frenchlse Tax BOBrd) de aaJ er do la Secotn 1264(c) det C6dlgo de lngr= e 
lmpuestos (Revenue eind Taxation C<>del 

AOIJERTENCIA: l..a Secci6rl 103A de el COdigo de edlflclos de Sarr Francisco •mpone mullas oVlles hasla de $500 por cada dla a cualquler persona que 
infrinja desd:>edezc11. omita. dOSOJ[de. se niage a a.Jmplir. resist& o se opone a la @jecucion de las provisiones de este codigo, Esta seccioo tarnbien impone 
multas per Clelito rnE!rlor. Si es daciara<Jo c:.Jlpeble de haste !SSOO o encaroeilamierito de hasta 6 meses, o ambas sanclones. por C<ll(SQ "na de las ofensas y por 
cada dia qua dicha ohmsa OCCtJ ra 

Sang·a.:1100 sa SFBC 107A.5 at 106A.4.7 ang bayad sa pagsusuri ay sisingilin sa m ga .,Usaling naumpl5'lh80 na o ginawa na walarig permit o sa mga gawa1n9 
labia sa s.;kop ng pennil. Ang gayong Slngll ay m.aarlng iapela sa Board QI Permfl Appeals sa foob ng 15 na •aw mula se pag-lsyu ng permit ea 49 Sooth Vari 
Ness Ave_, suite 1475 (14111 palapag) (628)652-1150_ 

BABALA: Ang kabigu"" na gumawa ng aks;yon tulad ng kinakailangan upang iwasto arig rnga nasabing paglabag ay magreresulta sa paglililis ng abatemenl 
ng Kagawaran ng lnspeksyon ng Gueah. Kung meron Order of Abatement ang riaUala laban sa ieang arl-arlan , ang may-arl ay slsJngllln o di l<aya ang an-anan 
BY gagemltln n lien= la l\at ng mga gastos na natamo sa proseso ng pagpapatupad mula sa unang ·pauna111a sa Paglabag- hanggang sa lahat ng gastos 
ay rnabaya-rai . SFBC 102A.2Ji 110A. 

BABALA: Ang Sekayon 204 ng Houang C<>de ng San Frand3Co ay nag1a1akda rig agao-agod na mlllta na $100 sa baw'l\ hallmba-.va ng uriang h1ndl pa9111.1nod, 
at susundan 09 multa na $200 sa ba111al paglebag sa pangalRw1 g hind! pagsunod, hanggang sa. sul«lulan ne $7 500 sa bm~a gusali Ang seksyon na 1to ay 
illrialakaa na m g~ornpa rln ng ltasong !<nmlnaJ bllang lsang m isdemeanor sa oawat paglabag at m agreresuf1a sa multa n<> hrrtdt bababa ng $1 .000 S<l bnwa 
NBW o di kaya sa anim na buwan na pagkabilanggo o parehong ipapataw 

BABALA: Sinumang kumikitasa pag-upa ng pabahay na 1inukoy ng Kaga.111aran ng lnspeksyon ng Gusali na substandard, ay hin<i maartng ibawas a.ng ganooog 
l<lta sa bu1i1rls ea estado ng 1<11arrg personal. at g.ayundln sa buwls ria l<ila sa lnteres sa ba1191<0 al l<orporaayon at s.a depresasyon o mga. buwis na mailugnay sa 
gusaling oobstandard_ Kung ang Gawain sa pagwawasto y hind! nakumpleto o l\indi masigatStg. mabilis at tuloy·tuloy ang paggawa marapos a11g anim (6) na 
i:...iwan mula sa petsa nltoog paunawa ay m ogp.,psaala rig abl:;o a.a Frandtlse T8ll Board na 11in akda sa Seksyon 17264(6) ng Revenue arid Taxalloo eode. 

BAB ALA! ng Se!csyOll 103A ng B1.1lldln g Code 09 SQn Fr.anc:isco ay nagtalakda ng mga muftmg srbll h&nggang sa SSOO sa b(1111at raw sa srnumeng 
lumabe.g, sumuw~. m111gtanggal , magpabaya 1.umangging sur:nunod o di kaya :.-umalungai sa pagpatupad ng mqa problsyon nltong ~- Nagpaptirow diri 
11.ong seksyort ng mullang misdemeanor kapag nahallllan rig h<1nggang sa $500 al o cl kaya anlm rra bUwan na pa9kabl1an990 sa oa111at magkat\lwalay na 
pagkasala p•a sa ba\u ruaw na nangyarl arig ganoong pag~asafn. 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION NOTICE: 
City and County of San Francisco 

NUMBER: 202302872 

DATE: IO-APR-23 
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 

ADDRESS: 912 JACKSON ST 

OCCUPANCY/USE: 0 BLOCK: 0180 LOT: 007 

D If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation 
will be issued. 

OWNER/AGENT: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC PHONE#: --
MAILING 912 JACKSON STREET LLC 
ADDRESS 294 29TH ST 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94131 

PERSON CONTACTED@ SITE: 912 JACKSON STREET LLC PHONE#: --

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION# 

!{'.] WORK WITHOUT PERMIT CPC 103.1 

0 ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 

0 EXPIRED ORO CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 

0UNSAFE BUILDING IZJ SEE ATTACHMENTS 

As per 2/21/2023 OBSERVED DURING GROUP INSPECTION THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS: A) PROPERLY INSTALL & 
HAVE ALL REPLACED SINKS INSPECTED: RMS: 2,3,4,6,ll,111/2,15,l9,22. B) REPAIR RUSTED & FAILING 3 INCH MAIN 
ROOF RWL (OBSERVED FROM #16 WINDOW), C) BASEMENT APT-912a: PROVIDE PERMIT - DOCUMENTS FOR KIT & 
BATHROOM, D) PROPERLY INST ALL - REMOVE EXIST F AU - 10 YR NON FUNCTIONAL, E) PROPERLY INSTALL 
REMOVE: NON OPERA TING DOM H. WATER EQUIPMENT & 2 IMPROPERLY INSTALLED TANK WATER HEATERS, F) 
REP AIR/REPLACE QUESTIONALBLE FLUE - SECTIONS REQUIRE NEW STRAPPING & CORRECT ROOF TERMINATION 
CAP. 
CODE/SECTION: CPC CHAPTERS: 1,3,4,5,7,9,11. CMC 1-7 
Monthly monitoring fee applies. 
Code/Section: SFBC 11 OA, Table lA-K 

CORRECTIVE ACTION: 
D STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 
D FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN DAYS D (WITH PLANS) A copy ofThis Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application 

0 OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 60 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION 
~OFF. 

IZJCORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN 90 DAYS. 0 NO PERMIT REQUIRED 

0 YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

• FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN. 
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS. 

HIRE A STATE LICENSE CONTRACTOR, OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS, MAKE REQUIRED REPAIRS & CALL FOR 
INSPECTIONS. 

INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY 

D 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 911160) D 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT) 
. D NO PENALTY D OTHER: D REINSPECTION FEE $ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60) 

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS$ 

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CONTACT INSPECTOR: Michael J Allen 



j 

PHONE# (628)652-3400 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

DIVISION: PID DISTRICT: 
By:(Inspectors's Signature) ______________ _ 



NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, 

Substan~ard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy 

Pursuant to SFBC 107A 5 and 105A 4.7 mvest.igaM>f'\ faas are cnarged for work begt.m or r.--Grfotmed wl1hout ;.iermlts or :or Worl< exceectm9 t11e scope of perrn•ts. 
Such fecm may be appealed to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuance. at 49 Scuth Van Ness Ave .. Sui~ 1475 ( 14tl1 Floer). !628) 652· 1150 

W ARN ING: Failure tO· take immodlato oction as required w correct 'the nbove vloiattorls will rosult in a.batemom proceedings by ttie Oepartmonf of Building 
ln~1cin If lln Otd9' or Aha!em ent 16 reoor<.led agrun m 11» :3 p roperty, Ule owner v11J be l:lliled 0< tie property iulll l>e tle!ied fO< ai l coSls i f1C1.1rre<1 In the 
code onforcamentprOCt!sstrom tt>e pooling Of th e rrst ' Nollce ol Violadon' 1.mtil all costs are p!lld. SFBC 102A.2& 1 IOA. 

VI ARNING: Section 2.04 ct '!he San Francisco Hous."ng Code provlces fon mm<>d!ate flnos o f S100 for each fnstruico O: initial non -oompriancc. followed by $200 
fines pe1 11lolatlot'\ fo, lhe secan<.l rnslancc. Of 0'1-COmpllatlce up lo a maidmum of $7,500 per bullcbng This set::t<Otl atso pro-,tide-s 101 Issuance ol a crlmma: Charge 
as a misdemeanor for each violation . resu lting In f!nes ol 11ot loss man S .o:io per dny or six months' 1mptiscnmem OI' beth . 

W ARNING: Anyone wnodorlvcs rental moome from housing de--.ermined by the Departr11eot of Bufldlng Inspection to be ® bstandard canno.t..®dl.tkt from stm<1 
parsonal income fax and bank and corpora!e mcome l!<x n !e<est, dapceclatton Of taxes atlllb uta e to such 3'Jbstandatd str<i cll.Jre. I! con ecilOo w Oli\ 13 1101 
comp!otod or being d.illgootl)•, oxpedilioo'Sly and continuousty p<ooecuted after si>< -(6) months from the date o f this no tice. namicmion will be senttc the Franchise 
T<IX 9oatd as r;"OVlded In Se~lon 17 254(6) ol the Revenue and axa1l001 Cocte. 

W A RN ING: Sec!Jon 103A o f !Me Sa.., Francisco Su1!dtng Code p:ovkles for civil hnes ol up 10 ~per aay tor D/1)' per!llOll who violates. d•sobeys om••s . neglects 
<Y ro!uSGS'tO comply with or opposestne execution o: any previsions o f thfs OOde Ttils section also proul'des for misdemeanor fines. if convicted. of up to $500 
and/or lmpn:mnment up 10 sl>( on ha or eai;~ 99pars10 oflense lor eve.'/ day sui:n otrenae occurs · 

De acuerdo a 1,.,. $<!0Ct(.)nes i07A 5 y 106A 4 .i' rie el Codlgo de Coosfrucoon ,,.. Ed 1hdo."> de San F•anclsco. gnt-1os de 1nvesllg:ac10n ser-;!ln cobrados por 
tre.bajo srnpezado o reali zndo sin los ttabldos ~nnlsos o po.-ircbajo qua exoeda el llmim estlpulwc on los p rmlsos. Oltjlos cobras puedan scr apelaaos an;o 

JuntA <111 ApelaO'ones de Perml~ (Soa1d of Permi t AJ•pea!a} dentro ue lc s primeros q1.11nt.e <I as tje tiRbCll's.& ob:1><11do et perm1eo. Las aperaoones ~e hacen 
en ol 4SSou1h Ven Noss Avo .. SUlto 1475I 14111 Flocm . tslafono (S28l 652· 150. 

ADVERTENCIA: SI no cumple con las occior.es lmmedlmas raquericros para oorTeglr tas tnfracacnas. a l Dep aneinomo de lnspecd6n de Edifidos tendra el 
cerecil" de I lcta.r el prcoaso de m1~9ac ron St una Otden de Mi1Jgao0n es regls1>ada contni CflChi> J:><Of"ed&d, los gastos lncurrfd<M; du.s=ite el proceso de 
apllcad6n del c&ligo, desde la pr imara puests dei Avlso de ln1racci6n ha...<:ta que todos tos ga:>tOS est.en pagados, se le cobroran dueno dOI edificlo o la 
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